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Description of applicational/packaging icons

A =Only use pastes with same LOT No

B = Icon “Use of the special program at the
Dynamix® speed Mixing Unit possible”

C = Mixing ratio

D = Mixing time

E = Extraoral working time

F = Intraoral working time

G =Time in mouth

H = Static mixing tip

K = Intraoral tip
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Uariotime Instructions for use

Medical Device - for use by dental health care professionals only.

Intended purpose
Addition curing polyvinyl siloxane for impressions, for direct application.

Indications
Indicated for all impression techniques.

Contraindications
The use of this product is contraindicated in case of known or suspected allergies against compo-
nents of this product.

Patient target group

This dental material is suitable for patients requiring dental treatment for the mentioned indications
with consideration of the contraindications. For pregnant and nursing women, the treatment risks
must be weighed carefully against the benefits taking into consideration the unborn child or infant.

Intended user
For use by dental health care professionals only.

Clinical benefit

Kulzer medical devices ensure the rehabilitation of oral functions such as chewing, speaking and
aesthetics. They stabilize the remaining dentition and/or the alveolar ridge restoratively or prosthe-
tically or they aid in the rehabilitation process.
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Potential side effects

Hypersensitivities to the product or its components cannot be excluded in individual cases. In

case of suspicion please contact the manufacturer for ingredients information.

Composition

Elastomeric, silicone-based precision impression material: polyvinyl siloxane, addition curing

Material

Variotime Easy Putty
Variotime Dynamix Putty
Variotime Heavy Tray
Variotime Dynamix Heavy Tray
Variotime Monophase
Variotime Dynamix Monophase
Variotime Medium Flow
Variotime Light Flow
Variotime Extra Light Flow
Variotime unlimited

Variotime Dynamix unlimited

Product application

The Variotime range is an optimally matched system and its different types of material can be

Pack

Tub, 1:1,2 x 300 ml
Cartridge, 5:1, 380 ml
Cartridge, 1:1, 50 ml
Cartridge, 5:1, 380 ml
Cartridge, 1:1, 50 ml
Cartridge, 5:1, 380 ml
Cartridge, 1:1, 50 ml
Cartridge, 1:1, 50 ml
Cartridge, 1:1, 50 ml
Cartridge, 1:1, 50 ml
Cartridge, 5:1, 380 ml

combined for all impression techniques to suit specific requirements.

Not to be used in conjunction with other silicone materials. Note for implants: Follow the implant

manufacturer’s instructions regarding the impression technique and procedure steps.



Product colour Mixing Mixing Extraoral Intraoral | Minimum Part of
ratio time: working working time packaging material
ioti time* time in mouth
Variotime (23° (73°F) | (35°C (95°F)
Mixing | Intraoral
EN IS0 4823 Base | Catalyst s min:s min:s min:s Tips Tips
Yariotime Tyne 0 violet | g9 | 11 30 2:30 - 2:30 na. na.
. ) dynamic
Variotime Type 0 ; light . . a(* .
- violet 51 auto 2:30 - 2:30 yellow na.
Dynamix Putty | putty grey 40004353
Variotime Type 1 ; light . . _ . green
HeavyTray |heavy bodied | V1% | grey | 11 auto 230 230 | eeo01989 | "M@
Variotime Type 1 light dynamic
Dynamix Heavy " violet 5:1 auto 2:30" - 2:30 yellow na.
T heavy bodied grey 40004353
Variotime Type 2 light . - r . green white
Monophase | medium bodied| PUP'® | grey | 1T auto 230 100 230 | 66001989 | 65687514
Variotime 62 light dynamic
Dynamix rggdium bodied purple ?e 51 auto 2:30" 1:00 2:30 yellow na.
Monophase arey 40004353
Variotime Type 2 light light B . r . yellow yellow
Medium Flow | medium bodied| green | grey | ! auto 230 100 230 | 66001988 | 66000782
Variotime Type 3 light light . . . . yellow yellow
Light Flow __|light bodied | green | grey | ' auto 230 1:00 230 | 66001988 | 66000782
Variotime Type 3 light . .. . . yellow yellow
Extra Light Flow |light bodied | 9" | grey | ' auto 230 1:00 230 | 66001988 | 66000782
Vari Type 2 ' dark . . ] . green white
medium bodied| WM | grey | 11 auto 230 1:00 230 | 66001989 | 65687514
- dynamic
Variotime Type 2 " dark . a()e* r .
Dynamix unlimited | medium bodied white grey 51 auto 230 1:00 230 4(}/83%"53 na.

*At room temperature of 23°C (73°F), 50% rel. humidity. Higher
the Dynamix mixer from Kulzer.
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Tubs must be carefully sealed after use. Do not inter-change caps/lids/spoons. Dispense
and discard a small amount of material from a 50 ml cartridge before attaching a mixing tip.
After use, leave the mixing tip on the cartridge to keep it closed. Inmediately before the
next use, remove the mixing tip, dispense and discard a small amount of material. Attach a
new mixing tip, and again dispense and discard a small amount of material. Mixing tips and
intraoral tips are single-use products. To prevent cross-contamination between patients,
mixing tips and intraoral tips must be discarded after each use.

In all addition-curing silicone impression materials, the setting process may be affected by contact
with products containing active Sulfur or Nitrogen, or by fresh composite fillings or superstructures.
These products include latex gloves, Polysulfide impression materials, retraction solutions, etc. Vari-
otime contains surfactants for hydrophilation, which in some patients may cause a superficial anes-
thetic effect.

Surplus material on the impression tray or in the patient’s mouth should be avoided as this may result
in gagging, swallowing or aspiration. To further reduce these risks during impression taking, the
patient should be positioned as upright as possible.

Do not leave any residual material in the sulcus or oral cavity, as this can lead to abscess formation.

If there are substantial undercuts, highly divergent teeth, or other critical conditions in the
impression area, appropriate blocking out must be performed when using Variotime
impression materials.




Model fabrication
The impression can be cast 30 minutes after removal from the mouth - there are no other time con-
straints. The impression is stable in long-term storage.

Recommended model material

All standard model materials can be used.

We recommend:

Class Ill plaster, MOLDANO®

Class IV plaster, MOLDASTONE®/MOLDASYNT®

Disinfection

Impressions can be treated with an aqueous sodium hypochlorite solution (5.25%, for up to 10 minutes*) or
with other disinfectant solutions suitable for silicones. When doing so, please observe the disinfection/
processing instructions issued by the relevant manufacturers.

* Gelson Luis Adabo, DDS, PhD, Elaine Zanarotti, Renata Garcia Fonseca, and Carlos Alberto dos Santos

Cruz, DDS, PhD - Effect of disinfectant agents on dimensional stability of elastomeric impression
materials. J Prosthet Dent, 81, 621-4,1999

Adhesion
We recommend using our Universal Adhesive.



Dynamix System, 380 ml - step by step
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Fig. 1 Fig. 2 Fig. 3 Fig. 4.1 Fig. 4.2 Fig. 5
Remove cap Attach Dynamix Position Dynamix  Attach Dynamix Lock by giving
Insert cartridge Mixing Tip fixation ring fixation ring fixation ring
into the mixer Slide over aVaturn
recesses clockwise

Inserting the Dynamix cartridge

For information on how to handle the mixer being used please refer to the detailed instructions issued
by the relevant manufacturer.
1. Hold the tab on the cap of the outlets and bend it upwards through 90° without applying any exces-

sive force

2. Take the tab between your thumb and index finger whilst you hold it securely with your other hand
and remove the cap from the cartridge completely (Fig. 1)

3. Place one of the enclosed Dynamix Mixing Tips over the outlets of the cartridge (Fig. 2)

4. Ifit proves difficult to attach the mixing tip, check to make sure that the central internal hexagon of
the mixing tip is properly aligned with the hexagon of the drive spindle

5. When the mixing tip is in the correct position (Fig. 3), push the Dynamix fixation ring over the mixing
tip until it stops and turn it clockwise (1/4 turn) until it is securely locked in place (Figs. 4.1, 4.2 and 5)
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6. When impression material has been mixed, transfer it to a separate intraoral impression syringe,
e.g. Impression Jet (Variotime Dynamix Monophase only) or a suitable impression tray

7. When the material has been dispensed, retract the mixer plungers from the cartridge in order to
avoid continuous pressure and thus prevent excess material from continuing to emerge from the
mixing tip

Notes about safe use of the Dynamix System

Dynamix cartridges are heavy and can be damaged if they are dropped.

Damaged cartridges must no longer be used.

Only use Dynamix cartridges in mixers with a closed protective flap.

Before using for the first time, adjust the levels of the two material components. Dispense approx. 2-3cm

material and discard this amount before starting to fill the tray. When the cartridge is used in different

mixing devices, 2-3 cm of material has to be discarded after each device change. Each time before you

use the material check the outlet channels of the cartridge for blockages.

At the end of a working day or if the mixing device is not going to be used for a lengthy period, remove

the cartridge from the device and store it in a horizontal position with the outlets closed off by the

mixing tip or cap.

After use, leave the mixing tip on the cartridge to keep it closed.
Immediately before the next use, remove the mixing tip and attach a new one.
To do so, detach the Dynamix fixation ring and use it again for the new mixing tip attached.

Only use Dynamix System components for dispensing and mixing the impression material in Dynamix
cartridges.

Check the system components for physical damage on a regular basis and only use components which
are intact.
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Storage conditions
Do not store above 25°C (77°F). Store in a dry place. Do not use after expiry date.

Warnings and safety instructions

Polyvinyl siloxanes are chemically resistant. Material which has not set can soil clothing. Wear protective
gloves according to EN 420, category lll, with protection against chemical risks according to EN 374,
type C. Avoid contact with skin and eyes. May cause skin and eye irritation. In case of contact with skin,
immediately wash with plenty of water and soap. In case of contact with eyes, rinse with water for several
minutes. If symptoms persist, consult an eye specialist. Do not swallow or ingest. If health problems arise
after swallowing impression material, immediately contact a doctor. Intestinal blockage may arise in rare
cases. May damage the unborn child.

General information

Please pay attention to the following safety instructions and all processing instructions in other sections.
This product must be used according to the instruction for use only. Any use not complying with these
instructions is at the discretion and sole responsibility of the dental professional itself.

Application notes
Visually inspect for damage before use. Damaged products must not be used. Variotime impression
materials should be at room temperature 23°C (73°F) for processing.

Disposal information

Recommendation: Dispose of in accordance with official regulations. Do not dispose of contents or

partially emptied packaging in the household waste or allow them to enter the sewage system.

European Waste Catalogue: 180106 Chemicals consisting of or containing hazardous substances.
13



Complaint notice

Please quote batch number and article number or UDI in all correspondence about the product. Article
number [ and batch number [Lo7 or UDI: See note on packaging.

According to EU Medical Device Regulation users/ patients are obliged to report serious incidents
with a medical device to the manufacturer and to the competent authority of the country, the incident
occurred.

Dated: 2024-12

Description of applicational/packaging icons

A = Only use pastes with same LOT No

B = Icon “Use of the special program at the = Intraoral working time
Dynamix® speed Mixing Unit possible” = Time in mouth

C = Mixing ratio H = Static mixing tip

D = Mixing time K = Intraoral tip

= Extraoral working time

omm
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Variotime

Instrucciones de uso (&S

Producto sanitario - Solo para el uso por parte de profesionales dentales.

Finalidad de uso
Polivinilsiloxano de curado por adicién para impresiones, para aplicacion directa.

Indicaciones
Indicado para todas las técnicas de impresion.

Contraindicaciones
El uso de este producto esté contraindicado en caso de alergia conocida o sospechada a los compo-
nentes de este producto.

Grupo objetivo de pacientes

Este material dental es adecuado para pacientes que requieren un tratamiento dental para las indica-
ciones mencionadas, teniendo en cuenta las contraindicaciones. En el caso de mujeres embarazadas
o en periodo de lactancia, deben valorarse cuidadosamente los riesgos del tratamiento con respecto
a los beneficios, teniendo en cuenta la salud del feto o el bebé.

Usuario previsto
Solo para el uso por parte de profesionales dentales.

Beneficio clinico
Los productos sanitarios de Kulzer garantizan la recuperacion de las funciones bucales, como la
masticacion, el habla y la estética. Estabilizan las piezas dentales existentes o la cresta alveolar
de forma restauradora o protésica o ayudan en el proceso de rehabilitacion.
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Posibles efectos secundarios

En casos aislados, este producto o sus componentes pueden causar reacciones de hipersensibi-
lidad. En caso de duda, puede solicitar informacion sobre los componentes al fabricante.

Composicion

Material elastomérico para impresiones de precision a base de silicona: polivinilsiloxano, curado por adicién

Material

Variotime Easy Putty
Variotime Dynamix Putty
Variotime Heavy Tray
Variotime Dynamix Heavy Tray
Variotime Monophase
Variotime Dynamix Monophase
Variotime Medium Flow
Variotime Light Flow
Variotime Extra Light Flow
Variotime unlimited

Variotime Dynamix unlimited

Aplicacion del producto

Presentacion

Envase, 1:1, 2 x 300 ml
Cartucho, 5:1, 380 ml

Cartucho, 1:1, 50 ml
Cartucho, 5:1, 380 ml
Cartucho, 1:1, 50 ml
Cartucho, 5:1, 380 ml

Cartucho, 1:1, 50 ml
Cartucho, 1:1, 50 ml
Cartucho, 1:1, 50 ml

Cartucho, 1:1, 50 ml
Cartucho, 5:1, 380 ml

La gama Variotime es un sistema 6ptimamente adaptado y sus diferentes tipos de material pueden
combinarse para todas las técnicas de impresién para adaptarse a las necesidades especificas. Se
desaconseja su empleo en combinacion con otros materiales de silicona. Nota para implantes:
Siga las instrucciones del fabricante del implante sobre la técnica de impresion y los pasos del proce-

dimiento.
16



Color del producto | Proporcién | Tiempo de | Tiempo de | Tiempode | Minimo Parte del material
demezcla | mezcla trabajo trabajo | tiempo en de embalaje
ki extraoral* intraoral* boca
Variotime (28°C (73°F) | (35°C (95°F)
Mlxmg Intraoral
EN IS0 4823 Base | Catalizador S min:s min:s min:s Tips Tips.
Yariofime |00 | violeta [ risciaro | 1:1 30 2:30 - 2:30 ND ND
-~ y illo
Variotime Tipo 0 : : . - : amaril
. violeta gris claro 51 auto 2:30° - 2:30 dindmico ND
Dynamix Putty | maleable 40004353
yariofime -\ Tipo { violeta | gris claro | 1:1 auto 2:30 - 230 | gomde | W
|Heavy fray |
Variotime Tipo 1 amarillo
Dynamix Heavyj| gnso violeta | gris claro 51 auto 2:30" - 2:30 dindmico ND
|Tray 40004353
Variotime Tipo 2 . ; . . r . verde blanco
Monophase | semidenso | PUPUra | grisclaro | 1:1 auto 230 1:00 230 | 66001989 | 65687514
Variotime Tino 2 amarillo
Dynamix sepmidenso purpura | gris claro 51 auto 2:30" 1:00 2:30 dindmico ND
Monophase 40004353
i Tipo 2 verde . . ’ . . amarillo amarillo
semidenso | claro | 98¢0 | 11 auto 230 100 230 | 66001988 | 66000782
i Tipo 3 verde . . . . . amarillo | amarillo
ngh‘t Flow _|fluido clarg | 9S00 | 11 auto 230 100 230 | 66001988 | 66000782
Variotime Tipo 3 X R § . ) amarillo | amarillo
Extra Light Flow | fluido verde | grisdlaro|  1:1 auto 230 100 230 | 66001988 | 66000782
Variotim Tipo 2 - . . . . verde blanco
unlimited | semidenso | D'anco |gris oscuro]  1:1 auto 230 100 230 | 66001989 | 65687514
Vari e Tipo 2 amarillo
Dynamix e ense | bianco. [gris oscurol  5:1 ato | 230" 1:00 230 | dindmico | ND
unlimited 40004353

*Atemperatura ambiente de 23°C (73°F), 50% de humedad relativa. Las temperaturas mas altas acortan y las més bajas prolongan estos tiempos.
**Medido usando la mezcladora Dynamix de Kulzer.
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Los envases deben ser cuidadosamente cerrados después de su uso. No intercambie los
cierres, tapas ni cucharillas. Dispense y deseche una pequeia cantidad de material del
cartucho de 50 ml antes de colocar una Mixing Tip. Después de su uso, deje la punta de
mezcla en el cartucho para mantenerlo cerrado. Inmediatamente antes del siguiente uso,
extraiga la punta de mezcla, dispense y deseche una pequena cantidad de material.
Coloque una nueva punta de mezcla y vuelva a dispensar y desechar una pequena
cantidad de material. Las puntas de mezcla y las puntas intraorales son productos de un
solo uso. Para evitar la contaminacion cruzada entre pacientes, las puntas de mezclay
puntas intraorales deben desecharse después de cada uso.

En todos los materiales de impresion de silicona de curado por adicion, pueden producirse alteraciones
del fraguado en caso de contacto con productos que contengan azufre o nitrégeno activos, o de
obturaciones o superestructuras de composite recién efectuadas. Estos productos incluyen guantes
de latex, materiales de impresion de polisulfuro, soluciones retractoras, etc. Variotime contiene sur-
factantes para la hidrofilizacion, que en algunos pacientes pueden provocar un efecto anestésico super-
ficial.

Debe evitarse el exceso de material en la cubeta de impresion o en la boca del paciente, ya que pueden
producirse arcadas, deglucion o aspiracion. Para reducir ain mas estos riesgos durante la toma de
impresion, el paciente debe colocarse lo mas erguido posible. No deje ninglin material residual en el
surco ni en la cavidad bucal, ya que esto puede conducir a la formacién de abscesos.

En caso de existir socavaduras importantes, dientes con grandes diferencias u otras
condiciones criticas en el area de impresion, se debe realizar un bloqueo adecuado
cuando se utilicen materiales de impresién Variotime.

18



Elaboracién del modelo
La impresion puede vaciarse ya a los 30 minutos tras retirarse de la boca, sin que existan otras limita-
ciones de tiempo. La impresion es estable a largo plazo.

Material recomendado para los modelos

Pueden utilizarse todos los materiales para modelos habituales en el mercado.
Recomendamos los siguientes:

Escayola de clase Ill, MOLDANO®

Escayola de clase IV, MOLDASTONE®/MOLDASYNT®

Desinfeccion

Las impresiones pueden tratarse con una solucién acuosa de hipoclorito sédico (al 5,25%, hasta
10 minutos®) u otras soluciones desinfectantes aptas para siliconas. Observe las normas de desinfeccion/
utilizacién del fabricante correspondiente.

* Gelson Luis Adabo, DDS, PhD, Elaine Zanarotti, Renata Garcia Fonseca, and Carlos Alberto dos Santos Cruz, DDS, PhD -
Effect of disinfectant agents on dimensional stability of elastomeric impression materials. J Prosthet Dent, 81, 621-4,1999

Agente de adhesion
Recomendamos utilizar nuestro producto Universal Adhesive.



Sistema Dynamix, 380 ml: paso a paso

ok ?
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Fig. 1 Fig. 2 Fig. 3 Fig. 4.1 Fig. 4.2 Fig. 5
Quite la tapa Coloque la punta  Sitte en posicion ~ Coloque el anillo Fijelo girandolo
Introduzca el de mezcla el anillo de fijacion  de fijacion ¥ de vuelta hacia
cartucho en el Dynamix Dynamix Dynamix la derecha
dispositivo de deslizandolo sobre
mezcla las muescas

Introduccion del cartucho Dynamix
Para obtener informacién sobre el manejo del dispositivo de mezcla empleado, consulte las instruc-
ciones detalladas del fabricante correspondiente.

1. Agarre la pestana de la tapa de los orificios de salida y doblela hacia arriba 90° sin ejercer una fuerza

excesiva

2. Agarre la pestafa entre el pulgar y el indice mientras sujeta firmemente el cartucho con la otra
mano y retire por completo la tapa del cartucho (Fig. 1)

Hw

. Coloque una de las puntas de mezcla Dynamix adjuntas sobre los orificios de salida del cartucho (Fig. 2)
. Si la punta de mezcla no puede colocarse con facilidad, compruebe que el hexagono interno

central de la punta coincide con el hexdgono del eje propulsor

5. Sila punta de mezcla esta bien posicionada (Fig. 3), deslice el anillo de fijacion Dynamix sobre la
punta de mezcla hasta el tope y girelo hacia la derecha (1/4 de vuelta) hasta que quede bien fijado
(Figs. 4.1, 4.2, 5)

20



6. Expulse el material de impresion mezclado introduciéndolo en una jeringa intraoral para impresiones
—p.ej. Impression Jet (solo Variotime Dynamix Monophase)- o en una cubeta de impresién adecuada
7. Tras dispensar el material, los émbolos del dispositivo de mezcla deben retirarse del cartucho para
evitar una presién permanente y el consiguiente derrame de material a través de la punta de mezcla

Indicaciones para el manejo seguro del sistema Dynamix

Los cartuchos Dynamix son pesados y pueden dafiarse al caer.

No utilice cartuchos dafiados.

Los cartuchos Dynamix sélo deben utilizarse en dispositivos de mezcla con la tapa protectora cerrada.
Antes del primer uso debe igualarse el nivel de los dos componentes de material. Dispense aprox.
2-3 cm de material y deseche dicha cantidad antes de empezar a llenar la cubeta. Si utiliza el cartu-
cho en diferentes dispositivos de mezcla, cada vez que cambie de aparato debe desechar de 2 a 3
cm de material. Antes de cada uso del material, compruebe que no estan obstruidos los canales de
salida del cartucho.

Al final de la jornada de trabajo, o si el dispositivo de mezcla no va a utilizarse durante un periodo
prolongado, conviene sacar el cartucho del aparato y guardarlo en posicién horizontal, con los orifi-
cios de salida cerrados con la punta de mezcla o la tapa.

Después del uso, deje la punta de mezcla en el cartucho a modo de cierre.
Inmediatamente antes del siguiente uso, retire la punta de mezcla y sustitiyala por una
nueva. Para ello, retire el anillo de fijacion Dynamix y vuelva a utilizarlo para la nueva punta
de mezcla.

Para la dosificacién y mezclado del material de impresién en cartuchos Dynamix deben utilizarse
exclusivamente componentes del sistema Dynamix.

Compruebe periédicamente que los componentes del sistema no presenten dafios mecanicos y uti-
lice inicamente componentes intactos.
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Condiciones de almacenamiento
No lo almacene a temperaturas superiores a 25°C (77°F). Almacenar en lugar seco. No utilizar después
de la fecha de caducidad.

Advertencias e indicaciones de seguridad

Los polivinilsiloxanos son resistentes a los productos quimicos. El material no polimerizado puede manchar
la ropa. Use guantes de proteccion seguin EN 420, categoria lll, con proteccion contra riesgos quimicos
segun EN 374, tipo C. Evitese el contacto con los ojos y la piel. Puede irritar los ojos y la piel. En caso de
contacto del producto con la piel, lavarse inmediatamente con abundante agua y jabén. En caso de con-
tacto con los ojos aclarar con agua durante varios minutos. En caso de molestias persistentes, acudir al
médico. No ingerir ni tragar. En caso de que se produzcan molestias después de la ingestion de material
de impresioén, solicitar atenciéon médica. En ocasiones excepcionales puede producirse, por ejemplo, una
obstruccion intestinal. Puede dafar al feto.

Indicaciones generales

Lea detalladamente las siguientes instrucciones de seguridad y todas las instrucciones de procesa-
miento en otras secciones. Este producto debe ser utilizado Unicamente de acuerdo con las instruccio-
nes de uso. Cualquier uso que no cumpla con estas instrucciones es a discrecion y responsabilidad
exclusiva del profesional dental.

Instrucciones de uso

Antes de la utilizacion, realizar una inspeccion visual para detectar posibles dafios en el producto. No
utilizar productos dafiados. Los materiales de impresién Variotime deben estar a temperatura ambiente
23°C (73°F) para su procesamiento.
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Informacién para la eliminacion

Recomendacion: Eliminacion conforme a las normativas vigentes. No desechar el contenido ni los
envases con restos de producto en la basura doméstica ni el alcantarillado. Lista europea de residuos:
180106 Productos quimicos que consisten en, o contienen, sustancias peligrosas.

Reclamaciones
Indique el nimero de lote y nimero de articulo o UDI en toda la correspondencia acerca del producto.
El nimero de articulo FF y nimero de lote o1 o UDI: véase la nota en el envase.
De acuerdo con la normativa europea de regulaciéon de productos sanitarios, los usuarios/pacientes
estan obligados a notificar los acontecimientos adversos graves con productos sanitarios al fabri-
cante y a la autoridad competente del pais en el que se hayan producido.

Revisién: 2024-12

Description of applicational /packaging icons

Descripcién de los simbolos de aplicacion/embalaje

A = Use solo pastas con el mismo N.° de LOTE E = Tiempo de trabajo fuera de la boca

B = Simbolo “Es possible el uso del programa F = Tiempo de trabajo dentro de la boca
especial mezclado en la Dynamix® speed” G = Tiempo en la boca

C = Proporcién de mezcla H = Punta de mezcla estatica

D = Tiempo de mezcla K = Punta de mezcla intraoral
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Variotime Instrucées de uso

Dispositivo médico - Somente para utilizacao por profissionais de Odontologia.

Finalidade de uso
Polivinilsiloxano polimerizavel por adigdo para uso em moldagem de aplicagao direta.

Indicacoes

Indicado para todas as técnicas de moldagem.

Contraindicacoes

A utilizagdo deste produto é contraindicada em caso de alergia ou suspeita de alergia aos componen-
tes deste produto.

Grupo-alvo de pacientes

Este material odontoldgico é adequado para pacientes com necessidade de tratamento odontoldgico
para as indicagdes mencionadas, levando-se em consideragdo as contraindicagoes. Para gestantes
e lactantes, os riscos do tratamento devem ser cuidadosamente ponderados em relagé@o aos benefi-
cios, sempre levando-se em consideragdo o bebé.

Usuadrio pretendido
Somente para utilizagéo por profissionais de Odontologia.

Beneficio clinico

Os dispositivos médicos da Kulzer garantem a reabilitacdo de fungbes orais como mastigacéao,
fala e estética. Eles estabilizam a denticdo remanescente e/ ou o rebordo alveolar em carater
restaurativo ou prostéticoou ajudam no processo de reabilitacao.
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Possiveis efeitos colaterais

Em casos isolados este produto ou seus componentes podem provocar reagdes de hipersensibi-
lidade. Em caso de suspeita, pode-se obter informagdes sobre os ingredients com o fabricante.

Composicao

Material elastomérico de silicone para moldagem de precisdo a base de polivinilsiloxano, de poli-

merizagdo por adigao
Material

Variotime Easy Putty
Variotime Dynamix Putty
Variotime Heavy Tray
Variotime Dynamix Heavy Tray
Variotime Monophase
Variotime Dynamix Monophase
Variotime Medium Flow
Variotime Correct Flow
Variotime Light Flow
Variotime unlimited

Variotime Dynamix unlimited

Utilizacao do produto

Embalagem

Pote, 1:1, 2 x 300 ml
Cartucho, 5:1, 380 ml
Cartucho, 1:1, 50 ml
Cartucho, 5:1, 380 ml
Cartucho, 1:1, 50 ml
Cartucho, 5:1, 380 ml
Cartucho, 1:1, 50 ml
Cartucho, 1:1, 50 ml
Cartucho, 1:1, 50 ml

Cartucho, 1:1, 50 ml
Cartucho, 5:1, 380 ml

A gama Variotime é um sistema idealmente integrado e oferece, com as suas varias opgdes, a possibili-
dade de combinagdes que permitem atender todas as técnicas de moldagem. Nao é recomendado o uso
em conjunto com outros materiais a base de silicone. Nota para implantes: Siga as instrucdes do fabri-
cante do implante sobre a técnica de moldagem e os passos do procedimento.
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Cordo produto [ Proporcao | Tempode | Tempode | Tempode | Tempo Parte do material de
da mistura | - mistura t):[abalhoI trzlabalhol n;lmmoI embalagem
T extraoral* Intraoral intra-oral
Variotime (23°C (73°F)) | (35°C (95°F)
EN ISO 4823 | Base | Catalisador s min:s min:s
‘E’ag Pui moldavel violeta | cinza claro 11 30 2:30 - 2:30 Na Na
" Dynamix
Variotime Tipo 0 i " " L Q(kx .
i * violeta | cinza claro | 5:1 auto 2:30 - 2:30 amarelo Na
Dynamix Putty | moldavel 40004353
- Tipo 1
Variotime sctancia | vi ; verde
consisténcia | violeta | cinza claro 11 auto 2:30 - 2:30 Na
Heavy Tray pesada 66001989
Variotime Tipo 1 Dynamix
Dynamix Heavy | consisténcia | violeta | cinza claro [ 5:1 auto 2:30" - 2:30 amarelo Na
| Tray pesada 40004353
- Tipo 2
‘,ﬁ’;r"‘:‘t",';“:se congjsténcia plrpura | cinza claro | 1:1 auto 2:30 1:00 2:30 66‘(1)?)[1[1389 Sé)ég'}%% 4
Variotime | Dynamix
Dynamix .{éﬁglg fnogdslg purpura | cinza claro 51 auto 2:30" 1:00 2:30 amarelo Na
lonophase 40004353
Ve tpo2 consis- verde | cinza claro | 1:1 auto 2:30 1:00 230 | Gmarelo | amarelo,
Ti verde | . . ] . amarelo | amarelo
ngm Flow |ionci e | Garo | Gzacaro| 1:1 auto 230 1:00 230 | 66001988 | 66000782
Variotime Tipo 3 consis-| ; . . ] . amarelo | amarelo
Extra Light Flow | encia leve | V'8 | Cinzadiaro | 1:1 auto 230 1:00 230 | 66001988 | 66000782
Varlotime | P02 SO~ | byanco [cinza escuro] 11 auto 230 1:00 230 | oot | eonenco,
e iited foie atan” | branco [onza escuro) 51 ao | 230™ 1:00 200 | anr | ta
40004353

Relacmnadu com uma temperatura ambiente de 23°C (73°F), 50% de umidade relativa. Temperaturas mais elevadas reduzem os periodos indi-

cadq

mais baixas
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Depois de usar, fechar os potes cuidadosamente. Nao trocar as tampas nem as colheres
umas pelas outras. Dispense e descarte uma pequena quantidade de material di cartucho
de 50 ml antes de conectar uma ponta misturadora. Depois de usar, utilizar aponta
misturadora como tampa do cartucho. Imediatamente antes do préximo uso, remova a
ponta misturadora, dispense e descarte uma pequena quantidade de material. Coloque uma
nova ponta misturadora, dispense e descarte mais uma vez uma pequena quantidade de
material. Pontas misturadoras e pontas intra-orais sao produtos de uso unico. Para evitar a
contaminacgao cruzada entre pacientes, as pontas misturadoras e pontas intra-orais devem
ser descartadas apds cada utilizacao.

Em todos os materiais de moldagem de silicone por adicdo podem surgir alteragdes no comportamento
de polimerizacdo quando em contato com produtos que contenham enxofre ou nitrogéncio ativo, ou com
restauragdes de resinas composta recém realizadas. Estes produtos incluem luvas de latex, materiais de
moldagem a base de polissulfetos, substancias para afastamento gengival, etc. O Variotime contém sur-
factantes para hidrofilizagdo, o que, em alguns pacientes, pode causar um efeito anestésico superficial.
Deve-se evitar uma quantidade excessiva de material na moldeira ou na boca do paciente, uma vez que
ele podera engasgar, engolir ou aspirar o material. Para evitar ainda mais esses riscos durante a molda-
gem, o paciente deve ficar o maximo possivel na posicéo vertical. Ndo deixe material residual em sulcos
ou cavidade oral, pois isso pode levar a formacao de abscesso.

Se houver areas retentivas consideraveis, dentes muito divergentes ou outras condicoes
criticas na area de moldagem, deve-se realizar um alivio adequado ao usar materiais de
moldagem Variotime.
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Confeccao do modelo
O molde pode ser vazado a partir de 30 min apés a remogao da boca, sem outras limitagdes de
tempo. O molde apresenta uma estabilidade permanente ao armazenamento.

Material recomendado para confec¢ao do modelo

Todos os materiais para confecgdo de modelo, disponiveis no mercado, podem ser utilizados.
Recomendamos:

Gesso de classe Ill, MOLDANO®

Gesso de classe IV, MOLDASTONE®/MOLDASYNT®

Desinfeccao

Os moldes podem ser tratados com uma solugao aquosa de hipoclorito de sédio (a 5,25%, até 10 minu-

tos*) ou com outras solugdes de desinfecgao adequadas para silicone. Observe as indicagoes de desin-

fecgdo/processamento do respectivo fabricante.

* Gelson Luis Adabo, DDS, PhD, Elaine Zanarotti, Renata Garcia Fonseca, and Carlos Alberto dos Santos Cruz, DDS, PhD -
Effect of disinfectant agents on dimensional stability of elastomeric impression materials. J Prosthet Dent, 81, 621-4,1999

Adesivo

Recomendamos a utilizagdo do nosso adesivo universal.
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Sistema Dynamix, 380 ml - passo a passo

E. Q.

HH

H o {o

H H 4

Fig. 1 Fig. 2 Fig. 3 Fig. 4.1 Fig. 4.2 Fig. 5
Remover a tampa. Colocar a ponta Posicionar o anel  Colocar o anel de Fechar,
Colocar o misturadora do de fixagao fixacdo Dynamix e rotacionando o
cartucho no sistema Dynamix  Dynamix empurrar sobre os encaixe % de
sistema de mistura encaixes volta para a

direita.

Insercao do cartucho Dynamix
As indicagbes para o manuseio do sistema de mistura utilizado devem ser consultadas nas instrugoes
de uso do respectivo fabricante.

1.
2.

3.
. Caso ndo consiga encaixar a ponta misturadora, verifique se o sextavado no interior da ponta

Segure a lingueta na tampa dos orificios de saida e dobre-a, levemente, 90° para cima

Pegue na lingueta entre o polegar e o dedo indicador enquanto segura no cartucho firmemente
com a outra mao e retire completamente a tampa do cartucho (Fig. 1)

Coloque uma das pontas misturadoras Dynamix sobre os orificios de saida do cartucho (Fig. 2)

misturadora se encontra corretamente posicionado sobre o sextavado do encaixe do sistema

. Se a ponta misturadora estiver corretamente posicionada (Fig. 3), empurre o anel de fixacdo até

enconstar na ponta misturadora e gire-o para a direita (1/4 de volta) até estar seguramente travado
(Fig. 4.1, 4.2, 5)
29



6. Coloque o material misturado numa seringa de moldagem intraoral separada, p. ex., Impression
Jet (apenas Variotime Dynamix Monophase) ou numa moldeira adequada

7. Apds a aplicacao do material, os émbolos do sistema de mistura devem ser puxados para fora do
cartucho para evitar uma presséo prolongada e, deste modo, a saida de material excedente para
fora da ponta misturadora

Indicacdes para manuseio seguro do Sistema Dynamix

Os cartuchos Dynamix s&o pesados e podem ser danificados em caso de queda.

Os cartuchos danificados nao podem ser utilizados.

Os cartuchos Dynamix sé devem ser utilizados em sistemas de mistura com tampa de seguranga
fechada.

Antes da primeira utilizagdo, o nivel de enchimento de ambos os componentes do material devem
estar equilibrados. Dispense cerca de 2—3 cm de material e elimine esta quantidade antes de come-
¢ar a encher a moldeira. Quando o cartucho for usado em diferentes misturadoras, é necessario eli-
minar 2—-3 cm de material, apds cada mudanca de aparelho. Antes de cada utilizagdo do material, os
canais de saida do cartucho devem ser verificados quanto a obstrugoes.

No final de cada dia de trabalho ou quando o sistema de mistura néo tiver sido utilizado durante um
longo periodo de tempo, o cartucho deve ser retirado do aparelho e armazenado na horizontal, com
os orificios de saida tampados com a ponta misturadora ou com a tampa.

Ap6s a utilizacao, deixar a ponta misturadora como tampa no cartucho.

Imediatamente antes da préxima utilizagao, remover a ponta misturadora e colocar uma nova.
Para tal, retirar o anel de fixacdo Dynamix e utiliza-lo para a nova ponta misturadora
colocada.
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Utilize apenas componentes pertencentes ao Sistema Dynamix para a dosagem e mistura do material
nos cartuchos Dynamix.

Verifique regularmente os componentes do sistema quanto a danos mecanicos e utilize apenas pecas
intactas.

Condigoes de armazenamento
N&o armazenar acima de 25°C (77°F). Armazene em local seco. N&o utilize apés o término da data de validade.

Adverténcias e avisos de seguranca

Os polivinilsiloxanos sdo quimicamente resistentes. O material ndo misturado pode manchar tecidos. Utilizar
luvas de protecao de acordo com a norma EN 420, categoria lll, com protecéo contra riscos quimicos
de acordo com EN 374, tipo C. Evitar o contato com a pele e olhos. Pode ser irritante para os olhos e a
pele. No caso de o produto entrar em contato com a pele, lavar imediatamente com sab&o e 4gua em
abundancia. Se entrar em contato com os olhos, enxaguar cuidadosamente com agua durante varios
minutos. Contatar um médico no caso de queixas persistentes. Ndo engolir nem ingerir. Caso ocorram
problemas de salde apés a ingestdo do material de moldagem, consulte imediatamente um médico. Em
casos raros, pode ocorrer, por ex., oclusdo intestinal. Pode afectar o nascituro.

Informagdes gerais

Observe cuidadosamente as seguintes instrugdes de seguranga e todas as instrugdes de processa-
mento em outras segdes.

Este produto pode ser processado apenas de acordo com as instrugdes de uso. Qualquer uso que viole
estas instrugdes é de inteira responsabilidade do profissional da odontologia.

Informacoes para uso

Antes da utilizagao, submeter a uma inspecgao visual de forma a detectar possiveis danos. E proibido
utilizar os produtos que apresentem danos. Os materiais de moldagem devem estar a temperatura
ambiente 23°C (73°F) para serem utilizados.
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Instrucoes para descarte

Recomendacgédo: Descartar conforme a regulamentacé@o vigente. Ndo descartar o contetido ou as
embalagens parcialmente vazias no lixo doméstico nem no sistema de esgoto. Catélogo Europeu de
Residuos: 180106 Produtos quimicos compostos por ou contém substancias perigosas.

Instrugdes quanto a reclamagoes

Indicar o nimero de lote e o nimero do artigo ou UDI em toda e qualquer correspondéncia sobre o

produto.

NUmero do artigo Fefl e nimero de lote [l ou UDI: vide embalagem.

De acordo com a Regulacéo para Dispositivos Médicos da UE, os usudrios/pacientes sdo obrigados a

relatar os eventos sérios ao fabricante e a autoridade competente do pais onde tais eventos ocorram.
Ultima revisao: 2024-12

Description of applicational/packaging icons

Descricao dos icones de aplicacao e da embalagem

A = Utilize apenas pastas com o mesmo n° de lote

B = icone indicando que o programa especial do equipa-
mento de Mistura Dynamix® speed pode ser utilizado

C = Proporgao da mistura

D = Tempo de mistura
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= Tempo de trabalho extraoral
= Tempo de trabalho intraoral
= Tempo na boca

= Ponteira de mistura estatica
= Ponteira intraoral
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Variotime 06nyiec xprone

latpotexvoloyiké Tipoiév - Movo yia xprion amé emayysApaties 08ovTIKiG vysiag.

MpoPAemtopevn Xprion
MoAuPivulaihogavn TToAupEPIGHOU TTPOCBAKNG YA ATTOTUTIWCELG, ATELBEIag epapHoynG.

Evéeigelq
EveikvuTal yia OAEG TIG TEXVIKEG ATTOTOTIWONG.

Avtevdeiteig
H xprion autob Tou TIPOIGVTOG avTevdeikvuTal OE TIEPITITWON YVWOTWV I} TIBaVOAOYOoUHEVWY GAAEPYIWY EvavTl
OUCTATIKWY TOU TIPOIOVTOG.

Opada otoxog acbevwv

AuTO TO 08ovTIaTPIKO LAIKO €eival KATAMNnAo yla acbeveiq Touv xpetdlovtal oSovtiatplkn Bepareia yia Tig
avadepopeveg evoeiel, AapBavovtag vmoyn Tig avtevdeielg. Ma eykboug kat BnAalouoeg yuvaikeg, ot Kivouvol
aré T Beparteia TTPETEL va oTabui{ovTal TTPOCEKTIKA EvavTt Twv odeAwv, AapBdvovtag uroyn To ayévvnto maidi
1 70 Bpédog.

TipoPAETIOPEVOG XPOTNG
Mévo yia xprion amné emayyepatieg 0SovTIKNG Lyeiag.

KAwiko 6¢pehog
Ta atpotexvoloyika Tipoidvta g Kulzer Slaopalifouv tnv amokatactacn Twv GTOHATIKWY AEITOUPYLWY,
OTWG N paonaon, N optAia kat N alednTikn. ZTabePOTIOOLV TNV EVATIOHEIVOLTA 0SOVTOCTOLX(A I)/KAL TN GATVIAKK
akpoAodia amokatacTaTikda f TIPoabeTikd r) fonBolv otn dladikacia amokatdoTaong.
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MBavég mapevepyeleg

AT TO TIPOIGV 1} €va ATIO TA CUCTATIKA TOU UTIOPEL O OUYKEKPIUEVEG TIEPITITWOELG VA TIPOKAAETEL AVTIOPATELS
urepevalodnaoiag. Ze mepintwon TéTolag urodiag, TMANPODOPiEG OXETIKA e TA OLUOTATIKA €ival duvatd va

An¢Bo0lv amod Tov KATaoKeLaoTr.
Zoveeon

EAaoTtopepéc amotumwTikG UAIKO akpiBeiag pe Baon oIAkovng: TTOAUBIVUAGIAOEAVN, pe TIOAUHEPIOUO TIPOTBAKNG

YAko

Variotime Easy Putty
Variotime Dynamix Putty
Variotime Heavy Tray
Variotime Dynamix Heavy Tray
Variotime Monophase
Variotime Dynamix Monophase
Variotime Medium Flow
Variotime Light Flow
Variotime Extra Light Flow
Variotime unlimited

Variotime Dynamix unlimited

Egappoyn mtpoiévtog

Zuokevacia

Noxeio, 1:1,2 x 300 ml
®ootyya, 5:1, 380 ml
®ootyya, 1:1, 50 ml
®ootyya, 5:1, 380 ml
®oatyya, 1:1, 50 ml
®uolyya, 5:1, 380 ml
®ootyya, 1:1, 50 ml
®ootyya, 1:1, 50 ml
®ootyya, 1:1, 50 ml
®uotyya, 1:1, 50 ml
®ootyya, 5:1, 380 ml

To cboTnua Variotime eivat éva cbotnpa pe 1avika cupPatd PeTagd Toug pépn Kat pe TIG Tapailayég Tou
TIPOODEPEL TN SUVATOTNTA PEHOVWHEVOU ETIIHEPOUG CLUVSUAGHOU TOUG YIa OAEG TIG TEXVIKEG ATOTUTIWONG. Agv
ouvioTdrtal n xpron o€ ouvéuaopd Pe AAAA LAIKA TIOU TIEPLEXOLV GLAIKOVN. ZNpeiwan yla Ta eupuTeLPATA:
AkoAouBroTe TIG 08NyiEG TOU KATAOKEVATTH TOU EUPUTEVUATOG OXETIKA PE TNV TEXVIKI AMOTUTIWONG Kat Ta

Brparta tng dadikaaoiag.
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Xpwya mpoidvrog | Avaloyia | Xpdvog Ehayiotoq Mépog Tou uAikod
avdpigne | avapiéne | ypovoc XpOVoG | Xpovoe oTo uoKeuaoiag
Variotime epyaoiac | epyaciac (35°C| - otopa
(23°C(73°F) [  (95°F) o |
EN ISO 4823 Katahow S\ PLEDY JUEYY Ar:6A avapiEng dkpa
Variotime Tomog 0 + | avoito . . _ . Mn Mn
Easy Putty e0mAacto Puoteri YKpL i 3 230 230 Sa6éapo | Siabéawo
Variotime Tomoc 0 - | avoxto . . . _ ’ eviovo Mn
Dynamix Putty | eomAacto Proheti YKpLU 511 autopatog 230 230 46%10%%3 Slabéatpo
Variotime Tomog 1 - | avoto . . . _ . Tipacvo Mn
HeavyTray | g uoric | PO | “yior T |owduaoc) 230 230 | 66001989 | siaéouio
Variotime . 5 évtovo
f Tomog 1 - | avoyto . 5 3 . - Mn
Dynamix Heavy A Bloketi 51 | autopatog [ 2:30 - 2:30 Kitpvo :
T TIUKVAC UNC YKPL 40004353 Sabeapo
Variotime Tomog 2 avoito . : . . . TIPAGIVO AEVKO
Monophase _|pétpiacuone | PP | ykpi | 1T |outduamoc) 230 100 | 230 66001989 | 65687514
Variotime o : évtovo
Dynamix T‘é’l“’lg zu o 110B llV(:(leTD 51 |avtopatoc | - 2:30% 1:00 2:30 KiTpwo ﬁlﬂglégl o
Monophase | HETP1a V1S o 40004353 W
Variotime Tomog 2 avoyto | avoiyto . . . . . KITpvo KiTpIvo
Medium Flow _|pétpiac ugric | mpdawo | yepr | 1T | autokatoc | 2:30 10 230 | 66001988 | 66000782
i Tomoc 3 avoyto | avoiyto . . . ' . KiTpvo KiTpivo
Light Flow | ehagpidc upic | mpaowo | yepr | 1T | autokatoc | 2:30 100 230 | 66001988 | 66000782
Variotime Tomoc 3 . avolxto . . . . . KiTpIvo KiTpvo
Exira Light Flow | ehagpiac upic | ™39V0 | g | 11 [aviouatoc) 230 100 230 | 66001988 | 66000782
Variotime Tomog 2 s | okobpo . . . . . Tipdovo AEUKO
unlimited pérpiacupiig | MU0 | Ty | 1T |outbuatog) 230 100 | 230 | 66001989 | 65687514
Variotime Tomog 2 + | okovpo . . . . : EVIOVO My
Dynamix unlimited | pétpiac vhrg Aevkd YKpLU 511 autopatoq | 2:30 1:00 230 46(6{)‘%053 Slabéatpo

*3¢ Beppokpacia Swpatiov 23°C (73°F), 50% oxeTiki uypacia. MeyahlTepeg Beppokpasieg pIkpaivouy Kat PIKpOTEPEC BEPHOKPATIE ETIUNKOVOUY QUTOUG TOUG
XpOvouc. **n uétpnan €ywve e Yprion TG Guakeurc avapgne Dynamix e Kulzer.
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Ta doxeia mpémnel va oppayloBolv TIPOCEKTIKA UETA amtd KABe xprion. Mnv aAAadete Tta
TIWHATA/Ta KAAUppata/Ta KoxAlapia. AlaveipeTe Kal amoppiPTe HIKPN TTOCOTNTA TOU LAIKOD
amno £va ¢uaiyyto Twv 50 ml piv TomtoBeTRCETE £va pOyxog avapei§ng. Meta tn xprion,
a¢roTe TOV AVAUIKTIPA gav Katdki otn ¢puotyya. AHEGWG TIPIV ATtd TNV ETTOMEVN XProN,
BydaAte To pUYXOG avApEeIENG, SIAVEIPETE KAl AToPPIPTE HIKPI) TTOCOTNTA TOU LAIKOD. 6TN
GUVEXELQ TOTTIOBETIHOTE TO VEO PUYXOG avapel§ng €metra diaveipete §ava kat amoppipte
HIKPN TT00OTNTA TOL LAIKOU. Ta pOyxn avapi§ng kat ta evdootopatika poyxn eivat mpoiovra
Hag xpriong. MNa va anotpéPete TN SiactavpovHeVn HOALVON HETAEL acBevav, Ta pOyXn
avapel§ng Kat Ta evOooTopatika puyxn TIPETIEL Va amopeiTTTovTal HETA and KAl xpron.

Ze OAa TA UAKG amoTOTIwonG OIMKOVNG TIPOoBKNG, evoéxetal va onpelwBolv aAlayég otn oupmepidopa
okAijpuvong, o Tepimtwon emadric Pe Tpoiovta Tou Tepiéxouy Beio i alwto 1 pdodata odpayiopata
olVBETNG PNTIvNG 1) UTIEPKATAOKEVEG. TETOla TTPOiovVTa TiepAapBavouy yavtia amd Aaté, moAuBelodxa LAIKA
amotimwong, dlaAvpata anwdnong K.At. To Variotime iepiéxel emipavelodpacoTikég ovaieg yia udpodihiwan, ot
oTt0(€C 0€ pPEPIKOUG aobeVEIG PTTOpPEL va TIpoKaAEooLV eTtipavelakr avalodnaia. To TTAeovalov LAIKO aTo Slokdplo
anotlMwong f 0To oTopa Tou acBevolg Ba TIPEMEL va amopelyeTal, KaBWG autd PTOpEl va odnyrnoel oe
avayoLAa, katdroon fj avappodnan. Ma va pelwbolv mepaltépw auToi ot kivéuvol Katd T Afjpn amoTuNwHATOG,
o aoBeviig Ba TpEMeL va eival 600 To Suvatov To 6pBloG. Mnv adrivete TUXOV LTIOAEITIOPEVO ULAKO aThv
OUAOGOVTIKN OXIOpA 1} TN OTOMATIKA KOWNATNTA, KABWG auTd PTTOPEL va 0dnyraoeL oe oXNUATIONO ATTOCTHPATOG.

Edv xpnoomoin8oiv amotumwpatikd bAMka Variotime, Tipémet va yivouv katdAAnAeg
anodpa&elg, o€ TEPITITWON TIOU GTNV TIEPLOXT) ATTOTUTIWHATOG UTIAPXEL OVCIWSELG
uTtooKagdEG TTOAL amokAivovTta d6vTia ) KPiolpeg Ttabroeig.
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Karaokevn ekpayeiov
H €xyuon Tou expayeiov pmopel va Tpaypatorolndei miepirov 30 Aetttd petd amd v adaipeon amd To aToépa,
Xwpig @Aloug Teploplapol xpovou. To amotunwua eivat pévipa atabepo.

ZUVIOTWHEVO UAIKO KATAGKEVLNG EKPAYEIOU

MrtopoUv va xpnotpottoinfolv OAa Ta LAIKA KATAOKELNG EKHAYEIWV.
ZuvioT@vTat:

Mopog tagng I, MOLDANO®

rogog ta€ng IV, MOLDASTONE®/MOLDASYNT®

AmoAbpaveon

Ta amotunwpata propolv va arolupavBolv pe éva bdatiko SIGAUHA UTTOXAWPLLEOUG VATPIOU (HE TIEPIEKTIKOTNTA

5,25%, yla éwg 10 Aetttd’) ) pe GAAa Stahvpata aroAdpavong, kataAnAa yia atiikovn. Tnpeite Tiq oxeTIKEG 0dnyieq

QmoALpavVONG/eMegepyaciag Tou EKACTOTE KATAOKELQATTT).

* Gelson Luis Adabo, DDS, PhD, Elaine Zanarotti, Renata Garcia Fonseca, and Carlos Alberto dos Santos Cruz, DDS, PhD - Effect of
disinfectant agents on dimensional stability of elastomeric impression materials. J Prosthet Dent, 81, 621-4,1999

ZUYKOAANTIKA
2uvigtolpe Tn Xprion Tou 6ikov pag Universal adhesive.
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Zootnpa Dynamix, 380 ml - Bripa pog Bripa

//

Ty
T

=R v

Ex. 1 Ek. 2 Ek. 3 Ek. 4.1 Ek. 4.2 Ex.5

AGQIPETTE TO TIWPA  ToToBeTATTE TO ZnpwETe peow TormoBetrioTe TO Aadahiote
U¢P<’}Vl°flﬁ OTEPEWOTE TIPOOTOHIO QVAMIENG  TWV U“QEOXQ’V SakTOAIO OTEPEWDNG otpiovrag Tov

™ ¢loyya (Mixing Tip) Dynamix O 6akToo _ Dynamix SakTuNo oTepEwang
TIPOOapTATTE 0T atepéwang Dynamix 4G OTPOMIG
OUOKELN) avapIENg Se€160TpOdA

MNpoodaptnon g $votyyag Dynamix
EvnuepwBeite yla To XEIPIOUO TNG XPNOIUOTIOIOUHPEVNG OUOKELAG avapigng amd TIG avaluTIKEG odnyieg Tou
€KAOTTOTE KATAOKELATTH).

1.
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Midote ™ yAwaooiéa aTo TwHa oPeAyIoNG TWV OTIWV EKPONG Kal AvyioTe TN Katd 90° Tipog Ta EMAVW, XwpIg va
e€aokroete uTiepBOAIKT SOvaun

. Kpatriote ) yAwooida petafy avtixelpa kat Seiktn, evd kpatdte tn ¢puolyya otabepd pe To GAlo xépl Kat

adaipéote eVIEAWG TO TIWHA adpdylong amd tn duatyya (Ei. 1)

. ToroBeTrioTe éva amod Ta mapexopeva Tpoatopila avapigng Dynamix Mixing Tip Héow Twv oTwY EKPOAG TG

doayyag (E. 2)

. Ze TIEPITITWON TIOU TO TIPOOTOMIO avAUIENG Sev TomtoBeTeital eUKOAQ, ENEYETE €AV N KEVTPIKI) EOWTEPIKN

e€aywVIKA KEPAAr TOU TIPOCTOWIOL AVAUIENG €ival owaTd eVBUYPAUUIOHEVN HE TNV EEQYWVIKS UTIOSOXK TOU
aova odriynong



5. MOAG To TipoaTdpio avapigng tomoBetnBei owotd (Ek.3), otpwéte To SakTtUAo otepeéwaong Dynamix pexot
TEPHA ETIAVW ATTO TO TIPOCTOHIO AVAMIENG Kat OTPEPTE Tov TIPOG Ta Se€id (1/4 T oTPodAg), HEXPL va KAEISWOEL
otabepa (Ek. 4.1, 4.2, 5)

6. MOAIG yivel n avapién Tou LAKOD amoTOTIWonG, TO HETADEPETE OE pia EeXWPLOTH CUPLYYa ATOTUTIWONG . X.
Impression Jet (udvo yia o Variotime Dynamix Monophase) fj o€ éva kataAAnAo Slokdpto arotinwong

7. Metd tnv e€aywyr Tou UAIKOU, Ta €PBOAQ TNG CUOKELNG avAPIENG TIPETTEL va TpaBn)Tolv ard T ¢ualyya, TTpog
amnoduyr TIAPATETAPEVNG TTIEONG KAl KATA CLVETIELD EKPONG TIEPIOOELAG UAIKOD amd TO TIPOCTOHIO avAPEng

Ymodei€elg yia tnv acpaln epyacia pe To ovotnua Dynamix

O1 dpootyyeg Dynamix eival evaioBnTeg kal evoexeTal va KataotpadoLy oe TIEPITTTWON TITWONG.

Ot KaTEOTPAPPEVEG PUOLYYEG SEV TIPETIEL VA XPNCILOTIOIO0VTAL.

O1 puolyyeg Dynamix TIpETEL va XPNOIHOTIOOUVTAL HOVO OE GUOKEVEG QVAUIENG Pe KAELOTH TIPOOTATELTIKS BaABiSa.
Mpwv amoé v TpwTn Xprion TPEMEL va oUYKPIBEL N TTANPATNTA KAt Twv 00 CLUTTATIKWY TOL LAKOD. XopnynaTe Tepimou
2-3 ekat. UAIKOU Kal TIETAETE auTry TV TIoodTNTa, TIPWV EEKIVACETE TNV TAfpwan Tou Slakapiou. ‘Otav n poatyya
XpnolyoToleital e SIAPOPETIKEG CUOKEVEG aVAUIENG, o€ KABe alAayr) CLUOKELNG TIPETEL va artoppidpBolv 2-3 cm Tou
UAKoU. Mpiv aré kabe xprion Tou LAKOUL eAEYXETE TOUG SIADAOUG EKPONG TG GUCLYYAG Yia TUXOV EPDPACELS.

270 TENOG TNG £PYACIUNG NUEPQG 1 OTAV N CUOKELH AVAPIENG eV XPNOIUOTIOIETAL VI TIAPATETAHEVO XPOVIKO
Slaotnua, n goolyya Ba TpEMeL va adalpeital amod Trn oUoKeLr Kal va GUAACoETal Oe TIAAyla BEon PE TIG OTIEG
€KPONG OPPAYIOUEVES HE TO TIPOOTOHIO AVAUIENG ) HE TIPOCTATEUTIKO KATTAKL.

MeTta ) Xprion adprioTe TO MPOCTOUIO AVAMIENG WG TIWHA ETTAVW oTn ¢uotyya.

APEOWG TIPV ATIO TNV ETIOHEVN XPoN APAIPECTE TO TIPOOTOHIO AVAMIENG Kal TOTIOBETHOTE
VEO TIPOCTOUIO AVAMIENG.

AdaipoTe yla To OKOTIO auTd To SakTuAlo otepéwaong Dynamix kat emavaxpnaoipgomnolote
TOV yia TO VEO avapiktn.
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Xpnotuottoleite pPévo EaPTHUATA TTOL AVAKOLV aTo cUoTNHA Dynamix yia Tn S00opETpNnan Kat Ty avapién Tou LAKoD
arotonwong oe puotyyeg Dynamix. EAEyXETe TAKTIKA Ta EEAQTAPATA TOU CUCTAKATOG yia TUXOV HnXavikes BAGBeG kat
XPnolpoToleiTe povo ABikTa eapTripata.

ZuvBrikeg amoBrikevong (ZuvBrikeg GpoAagng)
Na pnv puAdoetal oe Beppokpacieg Tou utepBaivouv toug 25°C (77°F). Na Siatnpeital oe ateyvd PEPOG. Aev
TIPETIEL VA XPNOLHOTIOLEITAL PETA TNV TIAPEAELDN TNG XPOVoAoyiag AENG.

Ynodeigeig mpoeidomoinong kat agpaleiag

Ot toAuBIVUA-oNOEAVEG eival XNHIKG avBEKTIKEG. YAIKO TTou Gev éxel okAnpUVeL PTTopE va Aepwoel Ta evoipata.
DopéaTe TIPOOTATEVTIKA yavTia cbppwva pe To mpdturo EN 420, katnyopiag lll, pe mpootacia évavtt
XNHIK@V KIvd0vwv cOpdwva pe To ipdtuio EN 374, Tomou C. ArtodelyeTe emadr pe To SEppa Kal Je Ta patia.
Mropei va epeBiCel Ta Patia kal 1o 6€ppa. € TIEPITTTWon emadrg Tou TTPOIOVTOG e To GEPHA, EETTADVETE aUETWG
KaAA pe oartouvt Kat vepo. e TEPITTTWOn eTadrq pe Ta HATia EEMADVETE TIPOCEKTIKA HE VEPO YA APKETA AETTTA.
2 TIEPITTWON ETHOVWY EVOXANOEWV ETIKOWVWVAOTE Pe opBapiatpo. Mnv katarieite r) kataroon. Edv peta v
KATATIOON amOTUTIWTIKOD UAIKOU EXETE EVOXANOELG OTNV LYEIQ 0aG, ETIIOKEPTEITE AUESWE £va ylaTPO. Z€ OTIAVIEG
TIEPUTTWOELG UTTOPEL Va TIPOKANBEL evTepikr) anodpa&n. Mrmopei va PAaget To Epppuo.

Fevikég TAnpogopieg

Mapakalolpe TIPOTEETE TIG akOAoLBEG 0dnyieq aodaleiag Kat OAeg TIG 0dnyieg emegepyaciag oe AAEG eVOTNTEG.
AuTo TO TIPOIOV pPTTopEL va uTtooTel emteEepyacia pévo cOpdwva pe TiG odnyieg xpriong. OmoladimoTe xprion kata
TIapdaBaon autwy Twv odnylwv BPioKeTal oTn SIAKPLTIKY EVXEPELT KAl TNV ATTOKAELOTIK EUBOVN TOL 08OVTIATPOU.

Obnyieg xpriong

Mpwv amod T xprion eléyxete pe OTTIkO éleyxo yia Tubavég BAABeg. Aev emutpémetal va xpnotporoinfolv
eAaTTwUaTIKd Tpoidvta. Ta LAkA arotimwong Variotime Tpémel katd v eneepyacia va Ppiokovtal oe
Beppokpaoia dwpartiov 23°C (73°F).
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Ynodeigeig anoppipng

20otaon: H amopppn mpémel va yivetal olpdwva Pe TOUG ETIONHOUG Kavoviapolg. Mnv amoppimtete Ta
TIEPIEXOHEVA 1 TIG HEPIKWG AdEIQOPEVES OUOKELATIEG OTA OIKIAKA ATIOPPIUHATA 1) PNV ETUTPETIETE VA El0EABOLY
010 olLoTNUa amoxetevont. Evpwraikdg katahoyog aroPAritwv: 180106 Xnuika tou arotelouvial amo r
TIEPIEXOLV ETTIKIVOLVEG OUOTIEG.

Avakoivwon katayyehiag
Avagépete Tov aplbpd maptidag kal Tov aptbpd eidoug 1§ To UDI o kABe emikowvia OxeTIKA HPE TO TIPOIOV.
Ap1Bpog eidoug [FEF kal apiBpog maptidag kot fj To UDI: BA. Tn onpeiwaon otn cuokevaaoia.
20pdwva pe Tv Odnyia yia Ta latpotegvoloyika Mpoidvra tng EE, ot xprioteg/ xprioteg umoxpeolvat va
avadépouy Ta coPapd cLPPAVTA TIOL OXETICOVTAL e TA LATPOTEXVOAOYIKA TIPOIOVTA GTOV KATAOKELACDTH Kal OtV
appodia apxn TNG Xwpeag atnv oroia cuvépnaoav.

Huepopnvia tehevtaiag avabewpnong: 2024-12

Description of applicational/packaging icons
Mepiypadn eikovidiwv epappoyrg/ ocvokevaoiag
A = Xpnoottoleite pévo TIACTEG He ToV i6l10 E =Efwotopatikég xpdvog epyaciag
apiBpo maptidag F =Ev00TopaTikdg Xpdvog epyaciag
B = Ewovi6io “Auvarr n xprion Tou e181Ko0 TIPOypAppaTto; G =Xpovog oTo oTdpa
0Tn ouokevr| avapEng Dynamix® speed” H =5TaTiké poyXoG QvapiEnc

C = Avahoyia avapiEng K =Ev600TopaTIKO pUYXOG
D = Xpdvog avapigng
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Variotime Navod k pouziti (€2

Zdravotnicky prostfedek - Pouze pro pouziti zubnimi Iékafi.
Ugel
Adiéné polymerizovany polyvinylsiloxan pro otisky, pro pfimé aplikace.

Indikace
Indikovano pro vSechny otiskovaci techniky.

Kontraindikace
Tento vyrobek se nesmi pouzivat v pfipadé alergii na nékteré ze slozek tohoto produktu.

Uréeno pro

Tento dentélni materidl je vhodny pro pacienty, ktefi potiebuji stomatologické oSetfeni pro zminéné
indikace se zohlednénim kontraindikaci. U téhotnych a kojicich Zen je nutné peclivé zvazit rizika
oSetfeni ve srovnani s pfinosy, zejména s ohledem na nenarozené dité nebo kojence.

Urceny uzivatel
Pouze pro pouziti zubnimi Iékafi.

Klinicky benefit

Zdravotnické prostredky spole¢nosti Kulzer zajistuji rehabilitaci oralnich funkci jako je zZvykani ¢i
feC a také funkce estetické. Pomoci rekonstrukce nebo protézy stabilizuji zbyvajici chrup a/nebo
alveolarni vybézek nebo podporuji rehabilitaéni proces.
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Mozné nezadouci ucinky

Tento vyrobek nebo néktera z jeho slozek mlze v nékterych pfipadech vyvolat alergické reakce. V
pfipadé podezieni Ize od vyrobce ziskat informace o slozeni produktu.

Slozeni

Elastomerni silikonovy otiskovaci materiél pro pfesné otiskovani: polyvinylsiloxan, adi¢ni polymerizace

Material

Variotime Easy Putty
Variotime Dynamix Putty
Variotime Heavy Tray
Variotime Dynamix Heavy Tray
Variotime Monophase
Variotime Dynamix Monophase
Variotime Medium Flow
Variotime Light Flow
Variotime Extra Light Flow
Variotime unlimited

Variotime Dynamix unlimited

I}plikace produktu

Baleni

Doza, 1:1, 2 x 300 ml
Kartuse, 5:1, 380 ml

Kartuse, 1:1, 50 ml
Kartuse, 5:1, 380 ml
Kartuse, 1:1, 50 ml
Kartuse, 5:1, 380 ml
Kartuse, 1:1, 50 ml
Kartuse, 1:1, 50 ml
Kartuse, 1:1, 50 ml
Kartuse, 1:1, 50 ml
Kartuse, 5:1, 380 ml

Rada Variotime je optimalné pfizplsobeny systém a r(zné typy materialu Ize kombinovat pro
v8echny techniky otisk(l tak, aby vyhovovaly specifickym pozadavkim oS$etfujiciho. Nesmi se
pouzivat v kombinaci s jinymi silikonovymi materialy. Poznamka k implantattim: Dodrzujte pokyny
vyrobce implantatu ohledné otiskovaci techniky a postupu.
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Barva produktu Misici Doba  [Doba zpracovani  Doba Minimalni Soucdst baliciho
pomér michani [ mimo dutinu | zpracovani v {doba pobytul materidlu
ioti Gistni* (23°C | duting dstni | v ustech
Variotime 73°F)  |@5°C (95°F)
michaci | intraoraini
EN ISO 4823 Zaklad_|Katal S min:s min:s min:s koncovky | koncovky
Variotime potomo | Falova | U | 44 30 230 - 2:30 Na Na
- - Dynam|x
Variotime | TpOformo- | iagyg | Syele | 54 Ato | 230 - 230 Na
Dynamix Putty | vatelny tvdmy Seda 4000 4353
Variotime Typ 1 vysoka 1. | Svtle . .. _ . zelend
Heavy Tray | viskozita Fialova | “seds | 11 Auto 230 230 | egooroge | M@
Variotime . p Dynamux
Dynamix Heavy |IV0 1 WSOKE | piaioys | SVElle | gq Auto 2:30% - 230 Na
T 40004353
Variotime Typ 2 stredni 4| Svétle . . r . zelena bila
Monophase _|viskorita | P8 Geda | 1T Auto 230 100 230 | 66001989 | 65687514
Variotime T < Dynamux
Dynamix Typ2stiedni loupurov] S | 51 Auto 230% | 100 230 Na
Monophase 40004353
Vanunme Typ 2 stredni | Svétle | Svétle . . r . Zluta
m Flow viskozita zelend | Sed | ' Auto 230 10 230 | sabioss | eeo00e2
Typ 3 nizka Svétle | Svétle . . ' . Zluta Zluta
Light Flow | viskozita zelend | Sedd | ' Auto 230 100 230 | 66001988 | 66000782
Variotime Typ 3 nizka s | Svétle . . . . Zlutd Zluta
Extra Light Flow | viskozita Zelend | gogs | 11 Auto 230 100 230 | 66001988 | 66000782
Variotime Typ 2 stredni o tmavé . .. . . zelend bila
unlimited viskozita bld | Sega | 1 Adto 230 1:00 230 | 66001989 | 66000782
- . Dynamlx
Variotime | Typ 2 stiedni bild tmavé 51 Auto 2:30%* 1:00 2:30 Na
Dynamix unlimited | viskozita Seda 4000 4353
*Vztahuje se na teplotu mistnosti 23°C (73°F), 50% relativni vihkost. Vy$si teploty zkracuii, nizsi teploty prodiuzuji tyto doby. **Namérené data z

pristroje Dynamix od spolecnosti Kulzer.
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Plechovky po pouziti peclivé uzavfit. Nezaménujte vicka/uzavéry/lzice. Pfed pfipojenim
misici koncovky pfipravte a zlikvidujte davku malého mnozstvi materialu z 50ml kartuse. Po
pouziti nechte misici koncovku jako uzavér na kartusi. Bezprostredné pred dalSim pouzitim
odstrarite misici koncovku, opét pfipravte a zlikvidujte davku malého mnozstvi materialu.
Pripojte novou misici koncovku a opét pfipravte a zlikvidujte davku malého mnozstvi
materialu. Michaci koncovky a intraoralni koncovky jsou vyrobky uréené k jednorazovému
pouziti. V ramci prevence kfizové kontaminace mezi pacienty je nutné po kazdém pouziti
misici koncovku a intraoralni koncovky zlikvidovat.

U vsech aditivnich silikonovych otiskovacich materiald se mohou objevit zmény v prdbéhu tuhnuti,
pokud materidl prijde do styku s aktivni sirou nebo dusikem, pfipadné cerstvymi kompozitnimi
vyplnémi nebo nastavbami. Tyto latky jsou obsazeny v latexovych rukavicicich, polysulfidovych otisk-
ovacich materidlech, retrakénich roztocich atd. Materidl Variotime obsahuje povrchové aktivni latky
pro hydrofilizaci, které mohou mit u nékterych pacientl povrchovy anesteticky uginek. Na otiskovaci
Izici ani v Ustech pacienta nesmi zlstat prebyteGny materidl, aby nehrozilo daveni, spolknuti ani
vdechnuti. Pro dalsi snizeni téchto rizik pfi snimani otisku umistéte pacienta co nejvzpiimenéji. Nene-
chavejte zadné zbylé materialy v sulcus nebo Ustni duting, protoze to mize vést k tvorbé abscesu.

Pokud se v oblasti otiskovani nachazeji vyznamné podsekfiviny, vyrazné divergentni zuby
nebo jiné kritické problémy, je tfeba provést nalezité zakryti, kdyz pouzivate otiskovaci
materialy Variotime.
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Vyroba modelu

Otisk miize byt odlit 30 min. po vyjmuti z Ust — zadné dalsi omezeni neexistuje. Otisk je stabilni pi
dlouhodobém skladovani.

Doporuéeny material modelu

Lze pouzit vdechny standardni materidly.

Doporucujeme:

Sédra tfidy Ill, MOLDANO®

Sédra tfidy IV, MOLDASTONE®/MOLDASYNT®

Dezinfekce

Otisky lIze oSetfit vodnym roztokem chlornanu sodného (5,25% po dobu 10 minut) nebo jinymi

desinfekénimi roztoky vhodnymi pro silikony. Pfi dezinfekci dodrzujte pokyny pro dezinfekci/zpracovani

vydané pfislusnymi vyrobci.

* Gelson Luis Adabo, DDS, PhD, Elaine Zanarotti, Renata Garcia Fonseca, and Carlos Alberto dos Santos Cruz, DDS, PhD -
Effect of disinfectant agents on dimensional stability of elastomeric impression materials. J Prosthet Dent, 81, 621-4,1999

Adheze

Doporucujeme pouziti naSeho ,,Universal Adhasiv*.
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Systém Dynamix, 380 ml - krok za krokem

rry
H

it e

v

e

Obr. 1 Obr. 2 Obr. 3 Obr. 4.1 Obr. 4.2 Obr.5

Sejméte vicko Pripojte misici Nasadte Zafixujte Zafixovani

Vlozte kartusido  koncovku Dynamix upevriovaci upevriovaci upeviiovaciho

pristroje. krouzek Dynamix  krouZek pomoci krouzku pootocenim
bajonetového 0 Y ve sméru
uzavéru hodinovych rucic¢ek

Vlozeni kazety Dynamix
Pro informace ohledné zachazeni s pouzivanym pfistrojem nahlédnéte na podrobné pokyny vydané
prislusnym vyrobcem.

1.
2.
3.
4. Pokud je pfipojeni misici koncovky obtizné, zkontrolujte, zda je vnitini Sestihran misiciho koncovky

Pridrzte poutko na vicku vyvodl a bez pouziti nadmérné sily ho ohnéte o 90° smérem nahoru
Poutko uchopte mezi palec a ukazovacek, pficemz ho pevné pfidrzujte druhou rukou, a sejméte z
kazety (obr. 1)

Umistéte jednu z priloZzenych misicich koncovek Dynamix pres vyvody kazety (obr. 2)

fadné srovnan se Sestinranem unaseciho vietene

. Kdyz je misici koncovka ve spravné poloze (obr. 3), natlacte upevrovaci krouzek Dynamix pres

misici hrot aZ na doraz, a krouzkem otacejte ve sméru hodinovych rucicek (1/4 otacky), dokud neni
bezpecné zajistén v poloze (Obr. 4.1, 4.2 a 5)

. Po promichani otiskovaciho materidlu jim naplite intraoralni otiskovaci injekéni stfikacky, napf.

Impression Jet (pouze Variotime Dynamix Monophase) nebo vhodnou otiskovaci IZici 47



7. Po nadavkovani materidlu mirné vratte pist pfistroje aby netlacil na kartusi a aby se tak zabranilo
kontinuélnimu tlaku, ¢imz se zamezi vytékani prebyte¢ného materialu z misici koncovky

Poznamky ohledné bezpeéného pouzivani systému Variotime Dynamix

Kartuse Variotime Dynamix jsou téZké a mohou se padem poskodit.

Poskozené kartuse se jiz nesmi dal pouzivat.

Pouzivejte kartuse Dynamix pouze v pfistrojich se zavienou ochrannou klapkou.

Pred prvnim pouzitim sefidte hladiny obou slozek materialu. Nechte vytlacit pfiblizné 2-3 cm
materidlu, tento material zlikvidujte a az poté zaénete plnit otiskovaci Izici. Kdyz se kartuse pouziva v
rGznych misicich pfistrojich, musi se po kazdé zméné pristroje zlikvidovat 2 az 3 cm materialu. Pred
kazdym pouzitim materialu zkontrolujte, zda nejsou ucpané vystupni kanalky kartuse. Na konci pra-
covniho dne nebo kdyz se pfistroj nebude del$i dobu pouzivat, vyjméte kartusi ze zafizeni a ucho-
vavejte v horizontalni poloze a uzavienou misici koncovkou nebo vickem.

Po pouziti ponechejte misici koncovku na kazeté jako uzaveér. Tésné pred dalSim pouzitim
odstrarite misici koncovku a pfipojte novou. Pro tento tikon sejméte upeviiovaci krouzek
Dynamix a pouzijte ho znovu pro novou pfipojenou misici koncovku.

Pro davkovani a michani otiskovaciho materidlu v kazetach Dynamix pouzivejte pouze komponenty sys-
tému Dynamix.

Pravidelné kontrolujte, zda nejsou komponenty systému fyzicky poskozené a pouzivejte pouze neporusené
komponenty.
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Podminky uchovavani
Uchovavejte pfi teploté do 25°C (77°F). Uchovavejte na suchém misté. Nepouzivejte po datu expirace.

Varovani a bezpeénostni pokyny

Polyvinyl-siloxany jsou chemicky odolné. Neztuhly materidl mize zneistit obleceni. Pouzivejte ochranné
rukavice podle EN 420, kategorie lll, s ochranou proti chemickym rizikiim podle EN 374, typ C. Zamezte
styku s kizi a o¢ima. Mize drazdit o¢i a kizi. Pokud vyrobek pfijde do styku s kizi, postizené misto
okamzité a dikladné oplachnéte velkym mnozstvim mydlové vody. Pfi zasazeni o&i nékolik minut opatrné
vyplachujte vodou. V pfipadé pretrvavajicich potizi se obratte na Iékafe. Nepolykejte ani nepozivejte.
Vyskytnou-li se v pfipadé spolknuti materialu otisku zdravotni potize, ihned kontaktujte lékare. V
ojedinélych pfipadech mize dojit napf. k nepriichodnosti stfev. Mize poskodit plod v téle matky.

Obecna doporuceni

Peclivé dodrzujte nasledujici bezpe¢nostni pokyny a vS§echny pokyny pro zpracovani v ostatnich ¢astech.
Tento produkt mlze byt zpracovan pouze podle navodu k pouziti. Jakékoli pouZiti v rozporu s témito
pokyny je na uvazeni a vyhradni odpovédnosti zubniho Iékare.

Navod k pouziti

Pred pouzitim zkontrolujte, zda obal vyrobku nejevi viditelné znamky poskozeni. Poskozené vyrobky
nesméji byt pouzivany. Otiskové materidly Variotime by se mély zpracovavat pfi pokojové teploté 23°C
(73°F).

Pokyny pro likvidaci
Doporuceni: Likvidace v souladu s Ufednimi predpisy. Obsah ani obaly, které nejsou bezezbytku
vyprazdnéné, nevyhazujte do domovniho odpadu a nenechte je uniknout do kanalizace. Evropsky
katalog odpadu: 180106 Chemikalie, které jsou nebo obsahuji nebezpecné latky.
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Oznameni o reklamaci

Ve veskeré korespondenci o produktu uvadéijte ¢islo $arze a &islo artiklu nebo UDI. Cislo artiklu a
Cislo Sarze nebo UDI: Viz poznamka na obalu. Podle smérnice EU o zdravotnickych prostfedcich
jsou uzivatelé/pacienti povinni hlasit zavazné udalosti tykajici se zdravotnického prostfedku vyrobci
a prislusnému organu zemé, ve které k nim doslo.

Datum revize: 2024-12

Description of applicational/packaging icons

Popis ikon pro aplikaci/na obalu

= Doba zpracovani mimo dutinu Ustni
= Doba zpracovani v dutiné Ustni

= Doba v dutiné ustni

= Spicka pro statické miseni

= Intraoralni $picka

A = PouZivejte pouze pasty se stejnym Cislem Sarze

B = lkona “Lze pouzit specialni program na misici
jednotce Dynamix® speed”

C = Pomér miseni

D = Doba miseni

ATomMm
|
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Variotime

Hasznalati utasitas @©O

Orvostechnikai eszk6z - Kizarélag fogaszati szakemberek hasznalhatjak.

Hasznalati javaslat
Addiciés kétést, polivinil-polisziloxan lenyomatokhoz, kézvetlen alkalmazashoz.

Indikacios teriilet
Mindenfajta lenyomattechnikahoz javasolt.

Kontraindikacié
A termék &sszetevéivel szembeni ismert vagy gyanitott allergia esetén a termék alkalmazésa ellenjavallt.

Paciens célcsoport

Ez a fogaszati anyag olyan paciensek esetében alkalmazhatd, akiknek fogorvosi kezelésre van sziik-
séguk az emlitett javallatok esetén, figyelembe véve az ellenjavallatokat. Terhes és szoptatd néknél a
kezelési kockazatokat gondosan kell mérlegelni, figyelembe véve a szilletendé gyermeket vagy
csecsemét.

Célfelhasznalé
Kizarélag fogaszati szakemberek hasznalhatjak.

Klinikai el6nyok
A Kulzer orvostechnikai eszkdzok biztositjak a szaj funkcidinak — példaul a ragas, a beszéd és az
esztétika - rehabilitacidjat. Hasznalatukkal helyredllité vagy protetikus médszerekkel stabilizélhatd a
fennmaradé fogazat és/vagy az alveolaris gerinc, ivagy tdmogatjak a rehabilitacios folyamatot.
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heted HakhatAcnk
Let atasok

Bizonyos esetekben a termék, vagy annak egyes 6sszetevdi tulérzékenységi reakciokat valthatnak
ki. Ennek gyanuja esetén a gyartotol beszerezheté az 6sszetevékre vonatkozé informacio.

Osszetétel

Elasztomerikus, szilikonalapu, preciziés lenyomatanyag: polivinil-sziloxan, addiciés kotést

Anyag

Variotime Easy Putty
Variotime Dynamix Putty
Variotime Heavy Tray
Variotime Dynamix Heavy Tray
Variotime Monophase
Variotime Dynamix Monophase
Variotime Medium Flow
Variotime Light Flow
Variotime Extra Light Flow
Variotime unlimited

Variotime Dynamix unlimited
Termék alkalmazasa

Csomagolas

Tartaly, 1:1, 2 x 300 ml
Patron, 5:1, 380 ml

Patron, 1:1, 50 ml
Patron, 5:1, 380 ml
Patron, 1:1, 50 ml
Patron, 5:1, 380 ml

Patron, 1:1, 50 ml
Patron, 1:1, 50 ml
Patron, 1:1, 50 ml

Patron, 1:1, 50 ml
Patron, 5:1, 380 ml

A Variotime termékcsalad egy olyan, idedlisan 6sszehangolt rendszer, melynek kiilénb6z6 varian-
sai barmely lenyomatvételi technikahoz egyénileg kombinalhatéak egymassal. Nem tanacsos
egyéb szilikonanyagokkal térténé egyittes alkalmazésa. Megjegyzés az implantatumokhoz:
Kovesse az implantatum gyartéjanak utasitasait a lenyomatvételi technikaval és az eljaras lépései-

vel kapcsolatban.
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Szin Keverési | Keverési ali Intraoralis 4 t[A része
arény ido feldolgozasi | feldolgozasi (1dG legaldbb

Variotime ‘d?;g(fg);c 'd(g?fzj)c
__ EN !804823 Alaj mp p:mp p:mp p:mp | Keve
Yariotime g-ym”;b iila 11 30 2:30 - 2:30 na na
variotime, gyﬂfh_”:m lia (V140051 g auto 230" - 230 | Genkeagal g
e ™ Lo T e e 0 | we | o0 | | ow o] o
¥:§gﬂlr&eﬂeavy Mfg;:nci;ju lia | 49051 51 auto 2:30% - 230 [Gnkedal o
‘n’i‘é'n‘ifg"ﬁise onsanaye | bbor |GG | 1 ao | 2% 100 | 230 | goorago | saosrats
‘%&%’E{se ﬁoﬂfg;gfé;fjs bibor [ V14005-| 54 auto 230% | 100 230 [Genkedgal o
‘L’?grg}m ﬁoﬂiéite“n'%.au""?ﬁ"s"fﬂ‘ﬁi 1 auto 230 100 230 66?)319388 ﬁﬁ%?lrg?SZ
Erta Lght Fow ﬁo::zl;;:.%au zid vsll;llﬂ?(se i auto 230 o | 23 66?)3?9388 ss%%rg%z
Dy | ongesonaigs | 04" | saie | 51 | o | 230% | t00 | 23 |GGGIEE| wa

*A megadott értékek 23°C (73°F)-0s szobah6mérsékletnél, 50% rel. paratartalom mellett értendék. Magasabb hémérséklet csokkenti, alacsony-
abb pedig megndveli ezeket az értékeket. **Mérése Kulzer Dynamix keverGgép hasznalata soran tortént.
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A tartalyokat a hasznalat utan gondosan le kell zarni. A kupakokat/fedeleket/kanalakat ne
keverje 6ssze. Adagoljon ki és dobjon el egy kis anyagmennyiséget egy 50 ml-es kartusbal,
miel6tt felhelyezné a keverShegyet. Hasznalat utan a keverécsért hagyja a kartuson
zarként. Kozvetleniil a kovetkez6 hasznalatot megel6zéen vegye le a keverShegyet,
adagoljon ki és dobjon el egy kis anyagmennyiséget. Majd helyezzen fel egy j
keveréhegyet és adagoljon ki és dobjon el egy kis anyagmennyiséget. A kever6csorok és
az intraoralis végek egyszer hasznalatos termékek. A betegek kozotti keresztszennyezés
megel6zése érdekében a keverdesoroket és az intraoralis hegyeket minden hasznalat utan
el kell dobni.

Aktiv ként vagy nitrogént tartalmazoé termékekkel, illetve frissen behelyezett kompozit témésekkel
vagy felépitményekkel érintkezve megvaltozhatnak a tébbkomponensti szilikon lenyomatanyagok
kotési tulajdonsagai. llyen termékek példaul a latex kesztyli, a poliszulfid lenyomatanyagok, a
retrakcids oldatok, stb. A Variotime a hidrofilaciohoz fellletaktiv anyagokat tartalmaz, amelyek egyes
betegeknél felszini érzéstelenité hatast valthatnak ki. Lehetéség szerint el kell kertilni, hogy felesleges
anyag kerdljon a lenyomatvevé kandlra vagy a beteg szajaba, mivel ez 6klendezést valthat ki, illetve a
nyelécsébe vagy a légutakba kertlilhet. Ezen kockazatok csokkentése érdekében a lenyomatvétel
soran a beteg legyen minél inkabb felegyenesedett helyzetben.

Ne hagyja a maradék anyag a bardzda vagy szajlregbe, mivel ez ahhoz vezethet, hogy talyog kialaku-
lasanak.

Ha jelentésen alamendés részek vagy nagyon eltéré tengelyallasu fogak vagy egyéb kritikus
allapotok vannak a lenyomati teriileten, megfelelé blokkolast kell végezni a Variotime
lenyomatanyagok hasznalata esetén.
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Mintakészités
A lenyomat kiontése 30 perccel a szajbdl torténd kivétel utdan mar elvégezhetd. Nincs tovabbi
id6korlatozas. A lenyomat hosszu tavu tarolds soran is stabil.

Javasolt mintazéanyag

Minden kereskedelmi forgalomban |évé mintazéanyag hasznalhaté.
A kovetkezd anyagokat javasoljuk:

Ill. osztalyu gipsz, MOLDANO®

IV. osztélyu gipsz, MOLDASTONE®/MOLDASYNT®

Fertétlenités

A lenyomatok vizes natrium-hipoklorit oldatban (5,25%-o0s, max. 10 percig®) vagy egyéb, szilikonhoz

hasznélhaté fertétlenité oldatban kezelhet6ek. Kérjik, a kezelés soran tartsa be a mindenkori gyarté

fert6tlenitési/felhasznalasi elGirasait.

* Gelson Luis Adabo, DDS, PhD, Elaine Zanarotti, Renata Garcia Fonseca, and Carlos Alberto dos Santos Cruz, DDS, PhD -
Effect of disinfectant agents on dimensional stability of elastomeric impression materials. J Prosthet Dent, 81, 621-4,1999

Ragasztéanyag
Céglink a sajat gyartasu Universal Adhesive hasznalatat ajanijla.
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Dynamix System, 380 ml - Iépésrdl Iépésre

—35—
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1. dbra 2. abra 3. dbra 4.1 abra 4.2 dbra 5. abra
Kupakot levenni Dynamix Dynamix Dynamix Zarolas a rogzitégy(irdi
Patront a keveréfejet régzitégyr(t régzitégyr(t Ya-es,
keverékészilékbe felhelyezni pozicionalni feltenni a menetre oramutato jarasaval

felhelyezni

A Dynamix patron felhelyezése

tolni

megegyezé iranyba
torténd elforgatasaval

Az alkalmazott keverékésziilék kezelésével kapcsolatban kérjik, tanulmanyozza a mindenkori gyartd

részletes hasznalati Gtmutatojat.

1. Fogja meg a kimeneti nyilasok zarokupakjan talalhaté nyelvet és 90°-al forditsa el. Ne alkalmazzon

tulzott er6t

2. Egyik kezében tartva a patront, fogja a nyelvet a masik keze hiivelyk- és mutatéujja kozé és vegye

le a kupakot a patronrdl (1. abra)
3. Helyezze fel a patronra az egyik mellékelt Dynamix keverdfejet (2. abra)
4. Ha a keverdfej felhelyezése nehézségbe (itkozik, ellenérizze, hogy a tengely hatsz6géhez igazi-

totta-e a keverdfej belsd, kzponti hatszogét

5. Ha a keveréfej a helyén van (3. abra), tolja fel a Dynamix régzitégydir(t a keveréfejre, ltkdzésig,
majd forditsa el jobbra (1/4 fordulat), amig stabilan nem régzil (4.1, 4.2, 5. abra)
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6. Kulon intraordlis lenyomatfecskendébe (mint pl. az Impression Jet — csak Variotime Dynamix
Monophase), vagy megfelel6 lenyomatkanalba nyomja az 6sszekevert lenyomatanyagot

7. A kivant mennyiség(i lenyomatanyag kinyomdsa utan huizza vissza a keverékészilék dugatytyuit.
Ezzel megakadalyozza, hogy folyamatos nyomas alatt legyen a patron, ami tovabbi anyagot
nyomna ki a keveréfejen

A Dynamix System biztonsagos alkalmazasaval kapcsolatos javaslatok

A Dynamix patronok nehezek, és karosodhatnak, ha leesnek.

A karosodott patronokat tilos tovabb hasznalni.

A Dynamix patronokat csak lezart védékupakkal ellatott keverékésziilékekben haszndlja.

Az elsé haszndlat el6tt egyenlitse ki a két komponens toltési szintjét. Nyomjon ki kb. 2—3 cm hosszlsagu
lenyomatanyagot, és dobja el, csak ezutan kezdje el feltélteni a kanalat. Amennyiben a patront kiilénb6zé
keverékészilékekben haszndlja, akkor mindegyik késziilékcserét kdvetéen dobjon el 2-3 cm-nyi anyagot.
Az anyag minden haszndlata el6tt ellendrizze, hogy nincs-e duguléds a patron kimeneti csatornaiban.
A munkanap végén, vagy ha hosszabb ideig nem hasznélja a keverékésziiléket, vegye ki a patront a
készllékbdl és a keverdfejiel vagy a zarésapkaval lezart kimeneti nyilasokkal, fektetve tarolja.

Hasznalat utan hagyja a patronon a keverdfejet. Ezzel tartja lezarva a patront.
Kozvetleniil a kovetkez6 hasznalat el6tt vegye le régi keverdfejet és helyezzen fel egy ujat.
Vegye le a Dynamix rogzit6gydirit, majd az uj keveréfej rogzitéséhez helyezze vissza.

A Dynamix patronokban lévé lenyomatanyagok adagolasara és keverésére a Dynamix System rendszer-
hez tartozé alkatrészeket hasznaljon. Rendszeresen ellendrizze a rendszer részeit, nem talélhaté-e rajtuk
mechanikai karosodas, és csak sértetlen alkatrészeket hasznaljon.
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Tarolasi korilmények
Legfeljiebb 25°C-on (77°F). Szaraz helyen tarolandd. Ne hasznélja fel a lejarati id6 utan.

Figyelmeztetések és ovintézkedések

A poli-vinilsziloxan polimerek kémiailag rezisztensek. A meg nem kétott anyag beszennyezheti a ruhdzatot.
Viseljen az EN 420 szabvany lll. kategéridja szerinti, illetve az EN 374 szabvany szerinti C tipusu, vegyi
kockazatokkal szemben védelmet nytijté védokesztyiit. Kerlini kell a bérrel vald érintkezést és a szembe
jutast. Irritalé hatasu lehet a szemre és a bérre. Bérrel val6 érintkezés esetén azonnal mossa le bé vizzel
és szappannal. Szembe kerllés esetén végezzen tobb percig tartd vizes oblitést. Tartés panaszok esetén
forduljon orvoshoz. Ne nyelje le vagy ne a terméket. Ha a lenyomatanyag lenyelése utan egészségiigyi
panaszok mertilnek fel, azonnal forduljon orvoshoz. Ritka esetben bélelzarédas fordulhat elé. Karosithatja
a sziiletendd gyermeket.

Altalanos tanacsok

Kérijlk, vegye figyelembe a kdvetkezd biztonsagi utasitadsokat és a tovabbi szakaszok dsszes utasitasat.
Ezt a terméket csak a hasznalati utasitas szerint szabad hasznalni. Barmilyen felhasznalasi méd, amely
nem felel meg ezeknek az utasitasoknak, a fogorvos dontése és kizardlagos feleldssége.

Hasznalati utasitas
Els6 haszndlat el6tt szemrevételezéssel ellendrizni kell a sértetlenséget. A sériilt termékeket tilos fel-
hasznalni. A Variotime lenyomatanyagot hasznalat el6tt szobahémérsékletre 23°C (73°F) kell beallitani.

Hulladékartalmatlanitasra vonatkozé utasitasok

Ajanlas: A hatésagi eléirasoknak megfeleléen artalmatlanitsa. A nem teljesen kiliritett csomagolast
vagy annak tartalmat ne dobja haztartasi hulladékok kozé, és ne engedije, hogy ezek bekertljenek a
szennyvizrendszerbe! Eurépai Hulladékkatalégus: 180106 veszélyes anyagokbdl allé vagy azokat tar-
talmazé vegyi anyagok.
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Ertesités a panaszrol

Kérjlik, hogy a termékkel kapcsolatos valamennyi levelén tiintesse fel a tételszamot és a cikkszamot
nagy UDI. Cikkszam [efl és tételszam [e vagy UDI: Lasd a csomagoléasan feltiintetett adatokat.

Az EU orvostechnikai eszkézokrél szo6l6 rendelete szerint a felnasznalok/betegek kotelesek jelenteni
az orvostechnikai eszkézzel kapcsolatos sulyos vératlan eseményeket a gyarténak és a vératlan
esemény helye szerinti orszdg illetékes hatdsaganak.

Kiadas datuma: 2024-12

Description of applicational/packaging icons

Az alkalmazott/csomagolason szerepl6 szimbélumok leirasa

A = csak az azonos tételszammal rendelkezé pasztakkal
hasznélja

B = Szimbodlum “A specidlis program Dynamix® speed
keveréegységben torténé hasznalat esetén lehetséges”

C = keverési arany

D = keverési id6

extraordlis feldolgozasi idé
intraordlis feldolgozasi idé
= intraordlis kotési idé
statikus keverécsér
intraoralis toldalék

AIToOomm
|
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Variotime

Lieto$anas instrukcija @D

Mediciniska ierice - lietoSanai tikai zobarstniecibas specialistiem.

Paredzetais lietojums

Materialu cietinasanas polivinilsiloksans zobu nospiedumu veidosanai, tieSai lieto$anai.

Indikacijas

Paredzéts visam zobu nospiedumu veido$anas metodém.

Kontrindikacijas

ST produkta lieto$ana ir kontrindicéta, ja ir zinamas vai iespéjamas alergijas pret §t produkta kompo-
nentiem.

Pacientu mérka grupa

Sis zobarstniecibas materials ir piemérots pacientiem, kuriem nepiecieSama zobu arstésana atbilstosi
minétajam indikacijam, nemot véra kontrindikacijas. Attieciba uz gritniecém vai ar krati barojosam
sievietém ir rpigi jaizverte arstésanas riski un ieguvumi, nemot véra vél nedzimusa bérna vai zidaina
veselibu.

Paredzétais lietotajs
LietoSanai tikai zobarstniecibas specialistiem.

Kliniskais ieguvums

Kulzer mediciniskas ierices nodrosina tadu oralo funkciju atjauno$anu ka koslasana, runasana un
estétika. Tas stabilizé atlikuso zobu izvietojumu un/vai alveolaro procesu, veicot zobu restauraciju
vai protezéSanu, vai atbalsta rehabilitacijas procesu.
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lespéjamas blakusparadibas

Atseviskos gadijumos $is izstradajums vai kada no ta sastavdalam var izraisit alergiskas reakcijas.
Ja radusas aizdomas par to, informaciju par sastavdalam var sanemt no razotaja.

Sastavs

Elastoméra materials uz silikona bazes precizu zobu nospiedumu veidosanai: polivinila siloksans

ar cietésanas piedevu
Materials

Variotime Easy Putty
Variotime Dynamix Putty
Variotime Heavy Tray
Variotime Dynamix Heavy Tray
Variotime Monophase
Variotime Dynamix Monophase
Variotime Medium Flow
Variotime Light Flow
Variotime Extra Light Flow
Variotime unlimited

Variotime Dynamix unlimited

Produkta lietoSana

lepakojums

Traucins, 1:1, 2 x 300 ml
Kasetne, 5:1, 380 ml
Kasetne, 1:1, 50 ml
Kasetne, 5:1, 380 ml
Kasetne, 1:1, 50 ml
Kasetne, 5:1, 380 ml
Kasetne, 1:1, 50 ml
Kasetne, 1:1, 50 ml
Kasetne, 1:1, 50 ml

Kasetne, 1:1, 50 ml
Kasetne, 5:1, 380 ml

Variotime materialu grupa ir optimali saskanota sistéma un tas dazados materialu veidus var
kombinét, lai tie atbilstu visu nospiedumu tehniku specifiskajam prasibam. Nedrikst izmantot kopa
ar citiem silikona materialiem. Piezime implantatiem: levérojiet implantata razotaja noradijumus

par nospieduma tehniku un procediras soliem.
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Produkta krasa SIS jauks: Ekstraoralas | Intraoralas | Minimalais |  Dala no iepakojuma
attieciba laiks \edarb‘oas iedarbibas | laiks mute materiala
ki ilgums (35°C
Variotime lzsgc (73°F|) 95°F)
MaisiSanas | Intraoralie
EN IS0 4823 Baze |Katalizators| sek. min.:sek. K. uzgali uzgali
Variotime 0. tips, N G R . . i
Easy Pu veidojams Violets eleks 11 30 2:30 - 2:30 neattiecas | neattiecas
- . Ly intensivi
Variotime 0. tips, . Gaisi . At L (ex . n i
" idnia Violets 5 511 lautomatisks| 2:30 - 2:30 dzeltens | neattiecas
Dynamix Putty | veidojams peleks 40004353
Variotime 1. tips, biezas . Gaisi . - .. _ . zal§ .
HeavyTray |konsistences | “1'°'S | pelpks | ! 230 230 | g0019g9 | neattiecas
Variotime " . i intensivi
Dynamix Heavy | 1 UPS.DI6Z8S | igers | GASL |5y outomatisks]  2:30 - 230 | dzeltens | neattiecas
T P 40004353
Variotime 2.tips, videjas | Purpur- | Gaisi 11 - 2:30 1:00 2:30 zal$ balts
Monophase | konsistences | sarkans | peleks : : : : 66001989 | 65687514
Variotime " i intensivi
Dynamix 2. lips videjas | Purpur | Gall | 51 Javtomatiss| 2307 | 100 230 | dzeltens | neattiecas
Monophase P 40004353
Vanunme 2.tips, videjas |n,ixi .| Gaisi . - . r . dzeltens | dzeltens
mFIow konsistences |01 228 pejeks | 11 230 1:00 230 | 66001988 | 66000782
3.tips, vieglas |, ixi .| Gaisi . - . " . dzeltens | dzeltens
Light Flow | konsistonces |04 28| pelges | 171 [automatsks|  2:30 1:00 230 | 66001988 | 66000782
Variotime 3. tips, vieglas " Gaisi . ati . r . dzeltens | dzeltens
Exira Light Flow | konsistences | 23 | peleks | |1 [automatisks)  2:30 100 230 | 66001988 | 66000782
Variotime 2. tips, videjas tumsi . - .. . . zal§ balts
unlimited konsistences | ¥ | peleks | 11 [utomatisks)  2:30 100 230 | 66001989 | 65687514
- - . . intensivi
Variotime 2. tips, videjas tumsi . - . . . n .
Dynamix unimited | konsistences | DS | peleks | 51 [automatisks|  2:30 1:00 2:30 A%eolae;s% neattiecas

*Istabas temperatiira 23°C (73°F), relat. mitrums 50%. Augstaka temperatiira saisina, bet zemaka temperatiira pagarina uzradto laiku. ** Mérits,
izmantojot Kulzer Dynamix jaucgjierici.
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péc lietoSanas ripigi janoslédz. Nesajaukt vakus/vacinus/karotes. Pirms
maisiSanas uzgala pievieno$anas iznemiet nelielu materiala daudzumu no 50 ml kasetnes
un izmetiet to. Péc lietoSanas maisiSanas kan mantot par iepakojuma vacinu. Uzreiz
pirms nakamas lietoSanas reizes nonemiet maisiSanas uzgali, iznemiet un izmetiet nelielu
materiala daudzumu. Pievienojiet jaunu jaukSanas uzgali un vélreiz iznemiet un izmetiet
nelielu materiala daudzumu. MaisiSanas uzgali un intraoralie uzgali ir paredzeéti vienreizéjai
lietoSanai. Lai izvairitos no pacientu savstarpéjas inficéSanas, jaukSanas uzgali un
intraoralie uzgali ir jaizmet uzreiz péc katras lietoSanas.

Lietojot jebkurus efektivi cietéjosos silikona nospiedumu materialus, materiala cietéSanas procesu var
ietekmét nonaksana saskaré ar izstradajumiem, kuri satur akfivo séru vai slapekli, ka ari saskare ar
tikko ieliktam kompozitmaterialu plombam vai zobu protézém. Sadi izstradajumi ietver lateksa cimdus,
polisulfidu nospiedumu nonemsanas materialus, retrakcijas $kidumus, utt. Variotime satur hidrofilacijas
virsmaktivas vielas, kuras daziem pacientiem var izraisit virspuséju anestezéjosu iedarbibu. Jaizvairas
no materiala atlieku noklusanas iespiedumu traukos vai pacienta muté, jo tas var izraisit aizsprosto-
jumu, noriSanu vai aspiraciju. Lai iespiedumu nems$anas laika vél vairak samazinatu Sos riskus,
pacients ir janovieto maksimali vertikala stavokil. Neatstajiet atlikuSos materialus sulcus vai mutes
dobuma, jo tas var izraisit abscesu veidosanos.

Ja nospieduma apgabala ir ievérojamas rievas, arkartigi $kibi zobi vai kadi citi kritiski
apstakli, pirms Variotime zobu nospiedumu materialu lieto$anas ir javeic atbilstosa
norobezosana.
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Modela izveide
Nospiedumu var atliet 30 min. péc nospieduma iznemsanas no mutes — nepastav citi laika ierobezojumi.
Nospiedums ir stabils, to uzglabajot ilgstosi.

leteicamais modela materials

Var izmantot visus standarta modelu materialus.
leteicamakie:

Il kategorijas gipsis, MOLDANO®

IV kategorijas gipsis, MOLDASTONE®/MOLDASYNT®

Dezinfekcija

Nospiedumus var apstradat ar hipohlorita tdens $kidumu (5,25%, ne ilgak ka 10 minttes*) vai ar citiem

dezinfekcijas Skidumiem, ko var izmantot silikoniem. Veicot dezinfekciju, lidzu, ieverojiet attieciga razotaja

sniegtas dezinfekcijas/apstrades instrukcijas.

* Gelson Luis Adabo, DDS, PhD, Elaine Zanarotti, Renata Garcia Fonseca, and Carlos Alberto dos Santos Cruz, DDS, PhD -
Effect of disinfectant agents on dimensional stability of elastomeric impression materials. J Prosthet Dent, 81, 621-4,1999

Adhézija
Més iesakam izmantot musu universalos adhezivos materialus.
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Dy ix siste 380 ml - detalizéta lietoSanas instrukcija
E. Qg
:
H o {o
H H 4
1. attels 2. attéls 3. attéls 4.1 attéls 4.2 attéls 5. attels.
Nonemiet vacinu  Pievienojiet Poziciongjiet Pievienojiet Dynamix Blokésana, pagriezot
levietojiet kasetni  Dynamix Dynamix fiksacijas fiksacijas gredzenu fiksacijas gredzenu
maisitaja maisi$anas uzgali gredzenu Novietojiet to ta, lai tas par ¥ apgrieziena
nosegtu spraugu starp pulkstenraditaju
uzgali un maisitaju. kustibas virziena

Dynamix kasetnes ievietoSana
Sikaku informaciju par darbu ar lietotu maisitaju, Iidzu, skatit attieciga raZotaja lietoSanas instrukcijas.

1.
2.

3.

Satveriet izejas atveru vacina plaksniti un atlieciet to uz augsu 90° lenki, nepiemérojot speku
Stingri turot kasetni ar vienu roku, satveriet plaksniti ar otras rokas 1k$ki un raditajpirkstu un pilniba
nonemiet to no kasetnes (1. attéls)

Uzlieciet vienu no komplektam pievienotajiem Dynamix maisi$anas uzgaliem uz kasetnes izejas
atverém (2. attéls)

. Ja rodas gritibas, pievienojot maisiSanas uzgali, parbaudiet, vai maisiSanas uzgala centralais

iek&€jais seSstris ir pareizi savietots ar piedzinas varpstas sesstri

. Kad maisi$anas uzgalis atrodas pareiza pozicija (3. attéls), pari maisiSanas uzgalim fidz galam

uzvelciet Dynamix fiksacijas gredzenu un pagrieziet to pulkstenraditaju kustibas virziena (1/4
pagrieziens), kameér tas ir stingri nostiprinats sava vieta (4.1, 4.2 un 5. attéls)
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6. Kad nospiedumu materials ir samaisits, iepildiet to atsevi§ka nospiedumu materialiem paredzéeta
intraorala slirce, piem., Impression Jet (nospiedumu panemsanas komplekts) (tikai Variotime Dyna-
mix Monophase) vai piemérota nospiedumu panemsanas karoté

7. Kad materials ir iepildits, iznemiet maisitaja uzgalus no kasetnes, lai mazinatu nepartraukto spiedi-
enu un novérstu papildu materiala izdali$anos no maisi$anas uzgala

Piezimes par drosSu Dynamix sistémas izmantoSanu

Dynamix kasetnes ir smagas un, nometot zemeé, tas var tikt sabojatas.

Bojatas kasetes nedrikst izmantot.

Dynamix kasetnes izmantojiet tikai maisitajos ar aizvertu aizsargu.

Pirms pirmas lietoSanas noregulgjiet divu galveno sastavdalu limenus. Pirms karotes uzpildiSanas
izspiediet aptuveni 2—-3 cm materiala un izmetiet to. Ja kasetne tiek lietota divos dazados maisitajos, péc
ierices nomainas izspiediet un izmetiet pirmos 2—-3 cm materiala. Katru reizi, kad izmantojat materialu,
parbaudiet, vai kasetnes izejas atveres nav nosprostojusas.

Darba dienas beigas vai, ja maisitaju nav planots izmantot ilgaku laika periodu, iznemiet no iekartas
kasetni un uzglabajiet to horizontala stavoklr ar noslégtam izejas atverem, uzliekot tam maisisanas
uzgali vai vacinu.

Péc lietoSanas atstajiet maisiSanas uzgali pievienotu kasetnei, lai ta biitu noslégta. Pirms
nakamas lietoSanas reizes nonemiet maisiSanas uzgali un pievienojiet jaunu uzgali. Lai to
izdaritu, atvienojiet Dynamix fiksacijas gredzenu, un lietojiet to atkartoti ar jauno uzgali.

Nospiedumu materialu iepildisanai un maisi$anai Dynamix kasetnés izmantojiet tikai Dynamix
sistémas sastavdalas. Regulari parbaudiet, vai sistémas sastavdalam nav fizisku bojajumu un lietojiet
tikai nebojatas sastavdalas.
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Glabasanas apstakli
Uzglabat temperattra lidz 25°C (77°F). Glabat sausa vieta. Nelietot péc deriguma termina beigam.

Bridinajumi un drosibas instrukcijas

Polivinilsilikoni ir Kimiski noturigi. Nesacietgjis materials var smérét drébes. Valkajiet aizsargcimdus saskana
ar EN 420, lll kategoriju, ar aizsardzibu pret kimiskiem riskiem kana ar EN 374, C tips. Nepielaut
nokli$anu uz adas un acis. Var kairinat acis un adu. Ja produkts noklust uz adas, nekavéjoties un rapigi
nomazgat ar ziepém un tdeni. Saskaré ar acim uzmanigi izskalot ar Gdeni vairakas minGtes. Ja traucéjums
nepariet, sazinieties ar acu arstu. Nerit un nelietot iekskigi. Ja péc veidojama materiala norisanas rodas
veselibas traucéjumi, nekavéjoties griezties pie arsta. Retos gadijumos var rasties, piem., zarnu aizspros-
tojums. Var nodarit kaitéjumu nedzimu$am bérnam.

Visparigi padomi

Ludzu, uzmanigi ievérojiet $adus drosibas noradijumus un visas apstrades instrukcijas citas sadalas.
So produktu var apstradat tikai saskana ar lietoSanas instrukcijam. Par jebkuru lietoSanu, parkapjot $is
instrukcijas, ir atbildigs zobarsts.

Piezimes par lietosanu

Pirms pirmas lietoSanas ar vizualas kontroles palidzibu parbaudiet, vai nav bojajumu. Nedrikst izmantot
bojatus izstradajumus. Lai Variotime nospiedumu materiali funkcionétu, tiem jabut istabas temperatira
23°C (73°F).

Izmesanas noradijumi

leteikums. Jalikvidé atbilstosi normativo aktu prasibam. Saturu vai daléji iztukSotu iepakojumu
nedrikst likvidét ka majsaimniecibas atkritumus, un nedrikst pielaut ta nonak$anu kanalizacijas
sistéma. Eiropas atkritumu katalogs: 180106 Kimiskas vielas, kas sastav no bistamam vielam vai kas
tas satur.
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Pazinojums par sudzibu

Sazinoties par izstradajumu, noradiet partijas numuru un izstradajuma numuru vai UDI.

Izstradajuma numurs & un partijas numurs [tet] vai UDI: skatiet noradi uz iepakojuma.

Ka noteikts ES regula par medicinas iericém, lietotajiem/pacientiem ir pienakums par nopietniem
starpgadijumiem saistiba ar medicinas iericém zinot razotajam un kompetentajai iestadei valsti, kura
starpgadijums ir noticis.

Teksta parskatisanas datums: 2024-12

Description of applicational/ packaging icons

LietoSanas/iesainojuma ikonu apraksts

A = Izmantot tikai pastas ar vienadu sérijas numuru

B = lkona ,lesp&jama Tpasas programmas lietosana
Dynamix® speed maisiSanas iekarta“

C = MaisiSanas attieciba

D = Maisi$anas ilgums
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= Ekstraoralas iedarbibas ilgums
= Intraoralas iedarbibas ilgums
= AtraSanas mute ilgums

= Statiskais maisiSanas uzgalis
= Intraoralais uzgalis

ATomm




Variotime Naudojimo instrukcija @

Medicinos priemoné - naudoti tik danty specialistams.

Paskirtis
Papildomai kietéjantis, tiesiogiai naudojamas polivinilsiloksanas atspaudams.

Indikacijos
Tinka visoms atspaudy technikoms.

I§ontraindikacijos
§io produkto naudojimas yra kontraindikuotinas esant nustatytoms arba jtariant alergijas sudétinéms
Sio produkto dalims.

Tiksliné pacienty grupé

Si odontologiné medziaga tinkama naudoti pacientams, kuriems reikalingas danty gydymas,
atsizvelgiant | toliau minétas indikacijas ir kontraindikacijas. Gydant besilaukiancias ar maitinancias
moteris reikia kruop$ciai jvertinti gydymo rizikg ir nauda, atsizvelgiant j vaisiy ar kudikj.

Numatytas naudotojas
Naudoti tik danty specialistams.

Klinikiné nauda
Kulzer medicinos prietaisai uztikrina burnos funkciju, tokiu kaip kramtymas, kalbéjimas ir estetika,
reabilitacija. Jie stabilizuoja likusj sakandj ir (arba) alveolinj kraiga atstatant arba protezuojant arba
palaiko reabilitacijos procesa.
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Galimas Salutinis poveikis

Sis gaminys ar kuri nors i$ jo sudedamuyjy daliy tam tikrais atvejais gali sukelti padidéjusio jautrumo
reakcijas. Jeigu tokia reakcija yra tikétina, i§ gamintojo galima gauti informacijos apie $io produkto

sudétines dalis.
Sudétis

Elastomering, silikoning, tiksli atspaudiné medziaga: polivinilsiloksanas, papildomai kietéjantis

Medziaga

Variotime Easy Putty
Variotime Dynamix Putty
Variotime Heavy Tray
Variotime Dynamix Heavy Tray
Variotime Monophase
Variotime Dynamix Monophase
Variotime Medium Flow
Variotime Light Flow
Variotime Extra Light Flow
Variotime unlimited

Variotime Dynamix unlimited

Gaminio naudojimas

Pakuoté

Indelis, 1:1, 2 x 300 ml
Talpykla, 5:1, 380 ml
Talpykla, 1:1, 50 ml
Talpykla, 5:1, 380 ml
Talpykla, 1:1, 50 ml
Talpykla, 5:1, 380 ml
Talpykla, 1:1, 50 ml
Talpykla, 1:1, 50 ml
Talpykla, 1:1, 50 ml

Talpykla, 1:1, 50 ml
Talpykla, 5:1, 380 ml

,Variotime“ produkty asortimentas yra optimaliai pritaikyta sistema, ir jos skirtingi medziagu tipai
gali buti derinami visoms atspaudy darymo metodikoms, atitinkant specialius reikalavimus. Nen-
audokite kartu su kitomis silikoninémis medziagomis. Pastaba implantams: Laikykités implanty
gamintojo instrukcijy dél atspaudo technikos ir procediros veiksmy.
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Produkto spalva | MaiSymo | Maisymo ini i Ziausias |Pakavimo dalis
. santykis | santykis |darbo laikas*| darbo laikas [laikymo bur-
Variotime (23 °C (73 °F)[(35 °C (95 °F)| noje laikas
Kataliza- Intraoraliniai
EN IS0 4823  |Pagrindas| torius s min.:sek. K. antgaliai
Variotime oo olating | SViesiai R . _ . ki ki
Easy Pu 0 tipas liejama | Violetine pilka 11 30 2:30 2:30 nereikia | nereikia
.. PR dinaminé
Variotime oo o i ating | Sviesial o
f 0 tipas lijama | Violeting | 5:1 autom. 2:30" - 2:30 geltona | nereikia
Dynamix Putty pilka 40004353
Variotime 1tipas tirstos |, .. | Sviesiai . . . zalia i
Heavy Tray Konsistencijos | VIo/€tiné pilka 11 autom. 2:30 - 230 | ggon19gg | Mereikia
Variotime " . Suineint dinaming
Dynamix Heavy | 1 P25 UISI0S | jeting SV'iﬁf;"" 51 autom. | 2:30% - 230 | gelona | nereikia
Tra y P 40004353
Variotime 2 tipas vidutines] . .. | Sviesiai . . K . zalia balta
Monophase | konsistencijos | "*'®¢| “pilka | 1T | autom. | 230 100 230 | 66001989 | 65687514
Variotime ! P ini dinaminé
Dynamix 2 lipas VUGS ioteting é"'i?lf;"" 51 autom. | 2:30% 1:00 230 | geltona | nereikia
Monophase y P 40004353
Variotime 2 tipas vidutinés| Sviesiai | Sviesiai . . . . geltona geltona
Medium Flow _|konsistencijos | zalia | pilka | ' | autom. | 230 100 230 | 66001988 | 66000782
Variotime 3 tipas skystos | Sviesiai | Sviesiai . . y . geltona | geltona
Light Flow __ | konsistencijos | zalia | pika | ' | aom | 230 1:00 230 | 66001988 | 66000782
Variotime 3tipas skystos | 5. Sviesiai . . . . geltona geltona
Extra Light Flow | konsistencijos | 22" | “pilka | "1 | auom. | 230 100 230 | 66001988 | 66000782
Variotime 2 tipas vidutines| tamsiai . . . . Zalia balta
unlimited konsistencijos | °A%S | pilkas | 1T | autom. | 230 100 230 | 66001989 | 65687514
. A - dinaming
Variotime 2 tipas vidutinés tamsiai . (ex K . ik
Dynamixuniimited | konstencios. | D212 | pilkas | 51 autom. | 2:30 1:00 2:30 geltona | nereikia
40004353
*Jei oro temperatira 23 °C (73 °F), 50 % . Dél aukstos Sie laikai trumpéja, dél Zemos ilgéja. ** Matuojama

naudojant ,Kulzer* maisymo jtaisa , Dynamix".
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Panaudotus indelius atsargiai uzdarykite. Nemaisykite kamsteliy / dangteliy / Sauksteliy.
Pries pridédami maiSymo antgalj iSspauskite i§ 50 ml talpyklos nedidelj kiekj medziagos ir
ja pasalinkite. Po naudojimo maiSymo antgalj palikite ant kasetés kaip kamstelj. Pries
naudodami kitgkart nuimkite maiSymo antgalj, iSspauskite nedidelj kiekj medziagos ir ja
iSmeskite. Tada uzdékite naujg maiSymo antgalj ir vél iSspauskite nedidelj kiekj medziagos
ir jg iSmeskite. MaiSymo antgaliai ir intraoraliniai antgaliai yra skirti vienkartiniam
naudojimui. Kad iSvengtuméte kryZminio uzterSimo tarp pacienty, iSmeskite maiSymo ir
intraoralinius antgalius kaskart panaudoje.

Visy A tipo silikoniniy atspaudiniy medziagy stingimo procesa gali paveikti kontaktas su produktais,
kuriuose yra aktyvios sieros arba azoto, ar su ka tik uzdétomis kompozitinémis plombomis arba kitais
didesniais atstatymais. Sie produktai apima lateksines pirstines, polisulfido atspaudines medziagas,
retrakcijos tirpalus ir t. t. ,Variotime® sudétyje yra hidrofilacijai skirty pavirSiaus jtampa Salinanciy
medziagu, kurios kai kuriems pacientams gali daryti nezymy anestetinj poveikj. Butina vengti pertek-
linio kiekio ant antspaudy déklo ar paciento burnoje, nes jis gali uzkimsti burna, dél jo gali pasireiksti
istinimas ar aspiracija. Siekiant dar labiau sumazinti rizika darant antspaudus, pacientas privalo bati
kaip galima vertikalesnéje padétyje.

Nepalikite jokios liekamosios ar burnos ertmés medziagos, nes tai gali sukelti abscesu susidaryma.

Jei atspaudo srityje dantys smarkiai numusti, labai skirtingi arba kitos kritinés biiklés,
naudojant ,Variotime“ atspaudines medziagas reikia tinkamai blokuoti.
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Modelio gamyba
Atspaudo padarymas gali trukti apie 30 minuciy po i§émimo i$ burnos — jei néra kity laiko apribojimu.
Atspaudas yra stabilus ilgalaikiam laikymui.

Rekomenduojama modelio medziaga

Galli bati naudojami visos standartinés modeliy medziagos.
Mes rekomenduojame:

Il klasés gipsas, MOLDANO®

IV klasés gipsas, MOLDASTONE®/MOLDASYNT®

Dezinfekcija

Atspaudai gali bati paveikiami vandeniniu natrio hipochlorito tirpalu (5,25 %, iki 10 minuciy*) arba su kitu

dezinfekciniu tirpalu, tinkamu silikonui. Tai atliekant praSome vadovautis atitinkamo gamintojo dezinfekcijos

/ apdorojimo instrukcijomis.

* Gelson Luis Adabo, DDS, PhD, Elaine Zanarotti, Renata Garcia Fonseca, and Carlos Alberto dos Santos Cruz, DDS, PhD -
Effect of disinfectant agents on dimensional stability of elastomeric impression materials. J Prosthet Dent, 81, 621-4,1999

Sukibimas
Rekomenduojame naudoti medziaga Universal Adhesives.
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»Dynamix System®, 380 ml - etapai

LA L B v

Ty
T

1 pav. 2 pav. 3 pav. 4.1 pav. 4.2 pav. 5 pav.

Nuimkite dangtelj ~Uzdékite Pritaikykite UZzdékite UZfiksuokite

| maisytuva jdékite ,,Dynamix* »Dynamix* »Dynamix* pasukdami

talpykla mai§ymo antgalj  fiksavimo Zieda fiksavimo Zieda fiksavimo Zieda
Pastumkite per 90 laipsniy pagal

griovelius laikrodzio rodykle

»Dynamix“ uztaiso jstatymas

Dél informacijos, kaip dirbti su maiSytuvu, sekite iSsamias gamintojo instrukcijas.

1. Laikykite ausele ant angy dangtelio ir palenkite j virSy 90° netaikydami didelés jégos

2. Suimkite ausele tarp nykscio ir rodomojo pirsto kartu tvirtai laikydami kita ranka ir nuimkite dangtelj
nuo uztaiso (1 pav.)

3. Uzdékite vieng i$ pridedamy ,,Dynamix®“ maiSymo antgaliy ant uztaiso angy (2 pav.)

4. Jei sunku uzdéti maiSymo antgalj, patikrinkite, ar centrinis vidinis maiSymo antgalio Sesiakampis
yra sulygintas su veleno SeSiakampiu

5. Kai maiSymo antgalis tinkamai uzdétas (3 pav.), pastumkite ,Dynamix“ fiksavimo Zieda ant
maisymo antgalio, kol jis sustos, ir pasukite pagal laikrodZio rodykle (1/4 postkio), kol jis uzsitvirtins
4.1,4.2ir 5 pav.)

6. Kai atspaudiné medziaga sumaiSsoma, sudékite ja j atskirg intraoralinj atspauduy $virksta, pvz.,
wImpression Jet* (tik ,Variotime Dynamix Monophase®) arba tinkama dékla
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7. Kai medziaga perkeliama, atitraukite maiSytuvo stimoklius i$ uztaisy, kad iSvengtuméte nuolatinio
stimimo ir taip apsaugotumeéte, kad per didelis kiekis medziagos netekéty per maiSytuvo antgalj

Pastabos apie saugy ,,Dynamix System“ naudojima

,Dynamix*“ talpyklos yra sunkios ir gali blti pazeidZziamos jas numetus.

Pazeistas talpyklas naudoti draudziama.

Naudokite tik tas ,,Dynamix“ talpyklas, kurios uzdarytos apsauginiais dangteliais.

Prie$ naudodami pirma karta, sulyginkite dviejy komponenty kiekius. ISstumkite apie 2-3 cm medziagos
ir iSmeskite $j kiekj prie$ pradédami pildyti dékla. Kai uztaisas naudojamas skirtinguose maisytuvuose, po
kiekvieno prietaiso pakeitimo reikia iSmesti 2-3 cm medziagos. Kiekviena karta prie§ naudodami
medziaga, patikrinkite talpyklos kanaly angas dél uzsikimsimo.

Darbo dienos pabaigoje arba jei maiSytuvas bus nenaudojamas ilgesn;j laika, iSimkite talpykla i$ prie-
taiso ir laikykite ja horizontalioje padétyje su uzdarytomis angomis — mai§ymo antgaliu arba dangteliu.

Panaudoje, ant talpyklos palikite maiSymo antgalj, kad ji biity uzdaryta. IS karto pries

naudodami, nuimkite iSymo j ir uzdékite nauja. Norédami taip padaryti nuimkite
»Dynamix“ fiksavimo Zieda ir naudokite jj naujam prijungtam maisytuvui.

,Dynamix System“ dalis naudokite tik atspaudinei medziagai ,,Dynamix“ talpyklose déti ir maisyti.
Reguliariai patikrinkite sistemos dalis dél fizinio pazeidimo ir naudokite tik nepazeistus komponentus.

75



Laikymo salygos
Laikyti ne aukstesnéje kaip 25°C (77°F) temperaturoje. Laikykite sausoje vietoje. Nenaudokite pasibai-
gus galiojimo laikui.

Perspéjimas ir saugos instrukcijos

Polivinilsiloksanai yra chmiskai atspariis. Nesustingusi medziaga gali sutepti drabuzius. Dévéti apsaugines
pirstines pagal EN 420, Ill kategorija, su apsauga nuo cheminiy pavojy pagal EN 374, C tipo. Vengti
patekimo ant odos ir j akis. Gali dirginti akis ir oda. Jei produkto patenka ant odos, nedelsiant kruopsciai
nuplauti muilu ir vandeniu. Patekus j akis atsargiai plauti vandeniu kelias minutes. Esant nusiskundimams
kreiptis j gydytoja. Negalima nuryti ar nuryti. Jei nurijus formavimo medziagos kyla sveikatos sutrikimuy,
reikia nedelsiant kreiptis j daktara. Kai kuriais atvejais gali pasireiksti, pvz., zarnyno nepraeinamumas. Gali
pakenkti negimusiam kadikiui.

Bendrieji patarimai

Atkreipkite démesj | Sias saugos instrukcijas ir visas apdorojimo instrukcijas kituose skyriuose.
Sis produktas turi biti naudojamas tik pagal naudojimo instrukcija. Uz bet kokj naudojima nesilaikant $iy
instrukcijy yra visiSkai atsakingas pats odontologas, priémes sprendima savo nuozitira.

Pastabos naudotojui
Prie$ naudodami pirma karta patikrinkite, ar produktas nepazeistas. PaZeisty produkty naudoti negalima.
4Variotime* atspaudiné medziaga turi biti kambario temperatiroje 23 °C (73 °F) darbo metu.

Salinimo instrukcijos

Rekomendacija: Salinkite laikydamiesi oficialiy taisykliy. NeiSmeskite turinio arba i$ dalies iStustinty
pakuodiu j buitines atliekas ir neleiskite turiniui patekti j nuoteky sistema. Europos atlieky katalogas:
180106 cheminés medziagos, sudarytos i$ arba sudétyje turin€ios pavojingu medziagy.
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PranesSimas apie skunda

Kreipdamiesi visais klausimais dél produkto nurodykite partijos numerj ir gaminio numerj arba UDI.
Gaminio numeris [RF] ir partijos numeris [toT arba UDI: Zr. uzrasa ant pakuotés.
Atsizvelgiant | ES medicinos priemoniy reglamentg, naudotojai / pacientai privalo informuoti apie
rimtus su medicinos priemone susijusius incidentusj gamintojui ir atitinkamai $Salies, kurioie jvyko

incidentas, atsakingai institucijai.

Perzitros data: 2024-12

Description of applicational/packaging icons

Naudojimo nurodymy/ pakuoéiy simboliy aprasymas

A = Naudoti tik tos pacios partijos numeriu pazyméta pasta

B = Simbolis ,,Galima naudoti ,,Dynamix® speed*
maiSymo jtaiso specialig programa“

C = Maisymo santykis

D = MaiSymo laikas

E
F
G
H
K

= Ekstraoralinis darbo laikas
= Intraoralinis darbo laikas
= Laikas burnoje

= Statinis maiSymo antgalis
= Intraoralinis antgalis
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Variotime Instrukcja obstugi

Wyréb medyczny - Tylko do uzytku przez profesjonalny personel medyczny.

Przewidziane zastosowanie
Dodatkowe wiazanie wyciskanym poliwinylosiloksanem do bezposredniego naktadania.

Wskazania
Zalecany do wszystkich technik wyciskowych.

Przeciwwskazania
Zastosowanie tego produktu jest przeciwskazane w przypadku znanej lub podejrzewanej alergii na
komponenty tego produktu.

Grupa targetowa pacjentéw

Ten materiat stomatologiczny nadaje sie do stosowania u pacjentéw wymagajacych leczenia stoma-
tologicznego ze wzgledu na wymienione wskazania z wzigciem pod uwage przeciwskazan. W przy-
padku kobiet w ciazy lub karmiacych piersia nalezy rozwazy¢ zagrozenia zwigzane z leczeniem w
stosunku do korzysci, biorac pod uwage nienarodzone dziecko lub niemowle.

Uzytkownik docelowy

Tylko do uzytku przez profesjonalny presonel medyczny.

Korzysci kliniczne

Wyroby medyczne firmy Kulzer zapewniaja odzyskanie funkcji narzadu jamy ustnej takich jak:
zucie, mowa oraz poprawa estetyki. Stabilizujg pozostate uzebienie i/lub wyrostek zebodotowy
poprzez odbudowe lub protezy lub wspomagaja proces resocjalizaciji.
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Potencjalne skutki uboczne

Ten produkt lub jeden z jego sktadnikéw moze w szczegdlnych przypadkach powodowaé reakcje
alergiczne. W razie watpliwosci, informacje o sktadnikach mozna otrzymac od producenta.

Sktad

Elastomerowy precyzyjny materiat wyciskowy na bazie silikonu: dodatkowe wigzanie poliwinylosi-

loksanem
Materiat

Variotime Easy Putty
Variotime Dynamix Putty

Variotime Heavy Tray
Variotime Dynamix Heavy Tray
Variotime Monophase
Variotime Dynamix Monophase
Variotime Medium Flow
Variotime Light Flow

Variotime Extra Light Flow
Variotime unlimited

Variotime Dynamix unlimited

Sposéb naktadania produktu

Opakowanie
puszka, 1:1, 2 x 300 ml
nabdj, 5:1, 380 ml
nabdj, 1:1, 50 ml
nabdj, 5:1, 380 ml
nabdj, 1:1, 50 ml
nabdj, 5:1, 380 ml
nabgj, 1:1, 50 ml
nabdj, 1:1, 50 ml
nabdj, 1:1, 50 ml
nabdj, 1:1, 50 ml
nabdj, 5:1, 380 ml

Asortyment Variotime to idealnie dostosowany do siebie system, oferujacy dzieki swojej réznorodnosci
mozliwo$¢ indywidualnego taczenia do wszystkich technik wycisku. Nie jest zalecane zastosowanie
w potaczeniu z innymi materiatami silikonowymi. Uwaga dotyczaca implantéw: Postepuj zgodnie z
instrukcjami producenta implantu dotyczacymi techniki wyciskéw i etapéw procedury.
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Kolor produktu | Proporcja | Czas [Czas dziafanialCzas dziatanid ~ Czas  Wchodzi w skiad materiatu
mieszania | mieszania | pozajama | wjamie | pobierania |  opakowaniowego
Variotime skladnikow ustnq*a(23"c ustnejq(SS"C wycisku
(73°F) (95°F)) . o
Koricowki do| Koricowki
EN ISO 4823 Baza _|[Katalizator S min:s min:s min:s mieszania | _doustne
Variotime Typ 0 do N jasno- B . _ .
Easy Putty ugniatania 7| szary 11 30 230 230 Na Na
Varinlirpe Typ_o do_ " jasno- 51 auto 2:30% _ 2:30 6ty Na
Dynamix Putty | ugniatania 7| szary 40004353
Variotime Typ Toduzej g jasno- R . _ . Zielony
Heavy Tray | gestosci V| sary | 1 auto 230 230 | egooroge | M@
Variotime . i
. Typ 1oduzej | jasno- . - pk . 56
Dynamix Heavy 5:1 auto 2:30 - 2:30 20Hty Na
T gestosci 7| szary 40004353
Variotime Typ 2 o $redniej jasno- | § . . Zielony bialy
Monophase | gestosci szary | 1T auto 230 100 230 | 66001989 | 65687514
Variotime . i
Dynamix Typ 20 Sredrie] Jasno- | 51 auto 230% | 100 230 oty Na
Monophase | 9 v 40004353
Vanunme Typ 2 o Sredniej| jasno- | jasno- . . r . 206ity 201ty
m Flow gestosci Ziolony | ‘szary | 1! auto 230 10 230 | 66001988 | 66000782
Typ 3 0 niskiej | jasno- | jasno- . . ' . 201ty 26ty
Light Flow | géstosei ziolony | ‘szary | 1! auto 230 100 230 | 66001988 | 66000782
Variotime Typ 3 0 niskiej | ; jasno- . . . . 20ity 26ity
Extra Light Flow | gestosci zlony | “szary | 11 auto 230 100 230 | 66001988 | 66000782
Variotime Typ 2 0 $redniej| . ciem- . .. . . Zielony biaty
unlimited gestosel b2y | noszary | 1 auto 230 1:00 230 | 66001989 | 65687514
Variotime ~ [Typ 2 0 Sredniej bialy ciem- 51 auto 2:30%* 1:00 2:30 26ty Na
Dynamix unlimited | gestosci noszary 40004353

*Przy temperaturze 23°C (73°F), 50% wilgotnosci. Wyzsza temperatura skraca, a nizsza wydiuza czas wiazania. ** Zmierzono przy uzyciu
urzadzenia do mieszania Dynamix firmy Kulzer.
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Pojemniki musza by¢ szczelnie zamkniete po uzyciu. Nie zamienia¢ zamknigé / pokrywek/
tyzeczek do dozowania. Przed natozeniem koricowki mi jacej nalezy wyci

i wyrzucic niewielka ilo$¢ produktu z naboju o pojemnosci 50 ml Po wykonaniu wycisku
nalezy koricéwke mieszajgca CD pozostawi¢ na dozowniku CD jako zamknigcie.
Bezposrednio przed nastepnym uzyciem zdja¢ koncéwke mieszajaca, wycisnaé i wyrzucic
niewielka ilo§¢ materiatu. Zamocowacé nowa koricéwke mieszajaca i a nastepnie ponownie
wycisna¢ i wyrzuci¢ niewielka ilo§¢é materiatu. Koricoéwki mieszajace oraz koricowki
wewnatrzustne sg produktami jednorazowego uzytku. Aby zapobiec skazeniu krzyzowemu
wsrod pacjentéw konncowki mieszajgce i koncowki wewnatrzustne nalezy wyrzucacé po
kazdym uzyciu.

W przypadku wszystkich sieciowanych wigzacych addycyijnie silikonowych mas wyciskowych przy
stycznosci z produktami zawierajacymi aktywna siarke lub azot lub $wiezo natozonymi wypetnieniami
lub odbudowami kompozytowymi moze doj$¢ do zmian w procesie wigzania. Do produktéw tych
nalezg m. in. rekawiczki lateksowe, masy wyciskowe na bazie wielosiarczkéw lub roztwory retrak-
cyjne. Variotime zawiera $rodki powierzchniowo czynne do hydrofilizacji, ktére u niektérych pacjentéow
moga wywotaé efekt znieczulenia powierzchniowego. Nalezy unika¢ nadmiaru materiatu na tyzce
wyciskowej lub w jamie ustnej pacjenta, poniewaz moze to doprowadzi¢ do zakrztuszenia sie,
potknigcia lub aspiracji. Aby jeszcze bardziej zmniejszy¢ to ryzyko podczas pobierania wycisku,
pacjent powinien by¢ ustawiony w pozycji maksymalnie pionowe;.
Nie pozostawiaj zadnych pozostato$ci w bruzdach lub jamie ustnej, poniewaz moze to prowadzi¢ do
powstania ropnia.
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Jesli w obszarze wycisku wystepuja znaczace podcienie lub duza rozbieznosé miedzy
zebami lub inne stany o krytycznym znaczeniu, w przypadku uzywania materiatow
wyciskowych Variotime nalezy zastosowac¢ odpowiednie blokowanie.

Odlewanie modeli
Odlanie wycisku mozna wykona¢ juz po 30 min. po wyjeciu z jamy ustnej, brak innych ograniczen
czasowych. Wycisk jest trwale stabilny na przechowywanie.

Zalecany materiat modelowy

Mozliwe zastosowanie wszystkich dostepnych w handlu materiatéw modelowych.
Polecamy:

Gips klasy Ill, MOLDANO®

Gips klasy IV, MOLDASTONE®/MOLDASYNT®

Dezynfekcja

Wyciski mozna dezynfekowa¢ wodnym roztworem podchlorynu sodu (5,25-procentowy, do 10 minut*) lub

innym roztworem dezynfekcyjnym odpowiednim dla silikonu. Nalezy przy tym przestrzega¢ czaséw dezyn-

fekcji / przetwarzania podanych przez producenta.

* Gelson Luis Adabo, DDS, PhD, Elaine Zanarotti, Renata Garcia Fonseca, and Carlos Alberto dos Santos Cruz, DDS, PhD -
Effect of disinfectant agents on dimensional stability of elastomeric impression materials. J Prosthet Dent, 81, 621-4,1999

Kleje
Zalecamy stosowanie kleju Universal Adhesive Kulzer.
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Dynamix System, 380 ml - krok po kroku

%??T/%\@ f%?Jn

Rys. 1 Rys. 2 Rys. 3 Rys. 4.1 Rys. 4.2 Rys.5

Ty
T

Zdja¢ zamkniecie  Natozy¢ koricowke Umiescic pierscien Natozyé pierscien Zablokowac
Wiozy¢ nabdjdo  mieszajaca mocujacy Dynamix mocujacy obracajac pierscien
mieszalnika Dynamix Mixing Dynamix, wsunac¢ mocujacy o % obrotu
Tip przez zagtebienia zgodnie z ruchem
wskazéwek zegara

Wktadanie naboju Dynamix

Informacje dotyczace obstugi uzywanego mieszalnika mozna znalez¢ w szczegétowych instrukcjach

sporzadzonych przez danego wytwérce.

1. Chwyci¢ za jezyczek przy zamknieciu otworéw wylotowych i wygia¢ o 90° do géry, nie uzywajac
przy tym zbyt duzej sity

2. Umiesci¢ jezyczek miedzy kciukiem a palcem wskazujacym i jednoczesnie trzymac¢ mocno nabdj
druga reka i catkowicie zdjg¢ zamkniecie z naboju (rys. 1)

3. Naftozy¢ jedna z dotgczonych korcédwek mieszajacych Dynamix Mixing Tips na otwory wylotowe
naboju (rys. 2)

4. Jeslinie jest mozliwe fatwe natozenie koricowki mieszajacej, nalezy sprawdzic, czy centralny wewnetrzny
szesciokat koricodwki mieszajacej jest prawidtowo ustawiony na szesciokat watu napedowego

5. Po prawidtowym umieszczeniu koncowki mieszajacej (rys. 3) wsunac pierscien ustalajacy Dynamix
az do zatrzasniecia przez koricéwke mieszajaca i obréci¢é go w prawo (1/4 obrotu), do pewnego
zablokowania (rys. 4.1, 4.2, 5)
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6. Wymieszana mase wyciskowa wttoczy¢ do (oddzielnej) wewnatrzustnej strzykawki wyciskowej,
np. Impression Jet (tylko Variotime Dynamix Monophase) lub odpowiedniej tyzki wyciskowej

7. Po uzyciu masy konieczne jest odciagniecie z powrotem tlokéw mieszalnika z naboju, aby zapo-
biec utrzymywaniu sie cinienia i tym samym doptywowi nadmiaru masy z koricéwki mieszajacej

Wskazowki dotyczace bezpiecznego obchodzenia si¢ z Dynamix System

Naboje Dynamix sa cigzkie i mozliwe jest ich uszkodzenie w przy upadku.

Nie wolno uzywac uszkodzonych nabojow.

Naboje Dynamix stosowac tylko w mieszalnikach z zamknieta klapa ochronna.

Przed pierwszym uzyciem konieczne jest wyréwnanie poziomu napetnienia obydwéch komponentéw
materiatowych. Wycisna¢ ok. 2—-3 cm materiatu i wyrzucic¢ te ilos¢ przed rozpoczeciem napetniania
tyzki. W przypadku uzywania naboju z réznymi mieszalnikami nalezy wyrzuci¢ okoto 2-3 cm materiatu
po kazdej zmianie przyrzadu. Przed kazdym zastosowaniem materiatu sprawdzi¢ kanaty wylotowe
naboju pod katem zapchania. Pod koniec dnia roboczego lub w przypadku nieuzywania mieszalnika
przez diuzszy czas, nalezy wyja¢ nabdj z urzadzenia i przechowywa¢ go w pozyciji lezacej z
zamknietymi za pomoca koricowki mieszajacej.

Po uzyciu pozostawi¢ koricéwke mieszajaca na naboju jako zamkniecie.

Bezposrednio przed nastepnym uzyciem zdja¢ konncéwke mieszajaca i natozy¢é nowa
koncowke. W tym celu zdjaé pierscien ustalajacy Dynamix i zastosowaé ponownie przy
nowo natozonym mieszalniku.

Stosowac wytacznie komponenty wchodzace w sktad Dynamix System do dozowania i mieszania masy
wyciskowej w nabojach Dynamix.

Regularie sprawdza¢ komponenty systemu pod katem uszkodzert mechanicznych i uzywaé wytacznie
czesci w dobrym stanie.
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Warunki przechowywania
Nie przechowywac¢ w temp. powyzej 25°C (77°F). Nalezy przechowywaé¢ w suchym miejscu. Nie nalezy
stosowac materiatu po uptywie daty waznosci.

Ostrzezenia i instrukcje bezpieczenstwa

Polisiloksany winylu sa chemicznie odporne. Nieutwardzony materiat moze zabrudzi¢ ubranie. Nosié¢
rekawice ochronne zgodnie z EN 420, kategoria lll, z ochrong przed zagrozeniami chemicznymi zgod-
nie z EN 374, typ C. Unika¢ zanieczyszczenia skory i oczu. Moze podraznia¢ oczy i skore. W przypadku
kontaktu produktu ze skdra natychmiast zmy¢ obficie woda z dodatkiem mydta. W przypadku dostania si¢
do oczu ostroznie ptuka¢ wodg przez kilka minut. Zgtosi¢ sie do lekarza w przypadku utrzymujacych sie
dolegliwosci. Nie potyka¢ ani nie pofyka¢. Jezeli po potknigciu materiatu wyciskowego wystapia
dolegliwos$ci zdrowotne, natychmiast skontaktowac sie z lekarzem. W rzadkich przypadkach moze dojs¢
np. do niedroznosci jelit. Moze dziata¢ szkodliwie na dziecko w fonie matki.

Porady ogdlne

Nalezy doktadnie przestrzegac ponizszych instrukcji bezpieczenstwa i wszystkich instrukcji zastosow-
ania w innych rozdziatach. Ten produkt moze by¢ stosowany tylko zgodnie z instrukcja uzytkowania.
Lekarza dentysta ponosi odpowiedzialno$¢ za kazde uzycie niezgodne z niniejsza instrukcja.

Wskazowki dotyczace uzytkowania

Przed pierwszym uzyciem nalezy skontrolowac, czy sa widoczne uszkodzenia. Nie wolno stosowac usz-
kodzonych produktéw. Masy wyciskowe Variotime powinny mie¢ podczas obrdbki temperature
pokojowa 23°C (73°F).

Wskazowki dotyczace utylizaciji
Zalecenie: Utylizacja zgodnie z obowigzujacymi przepisami. Nie wyrzuca¢ zawartosci ani niecatkowicie
oprdznionych opakowarn wraz z odpadami komunalnymi. Europejski katalog odpadéw: 180106 Che-
mikalia sktadajace sie z substancji niebezpiecznych lub zawierajace takie substancje.
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Zawiadomienie o reklamaciji

Powota¢ sie na numer partii i numer artykutu lub kod UDI we wszelkiej korespondenciji na temat
produktu. Numer artykutu el i numer partii lub kod UDI: Zob. uwaga na opakowaniu.

Zgodnie z rozporzadzeniem UE dotyczacym wyrobéw medycznych uzytkownicy / pacjenci sa
zobowigzani do zgtaszania powaznych zdarzer zwigzanych z wyrobem medycznym producentowi i
wiasciwemu organowi kraju, w ktérym zdarzenia te miaty miejsce.

Wersja: 2024-12

Description of applicational/ packaging icons
Opis ikon dotyczacych stosowania/opakowania
A = Stosowac tylko pasty o tym samym numerze serii
B = lkona ,Mozliwo$¢ stosowania programu specjalnego = Czas pracy w jamie ustnej

W urzadzeniu mieszajacym Dynamix® speed” = Czas w jamie ustnej
C = Wspdtczynnik mieszania H = Statyczna koricéwka mieszajaca
K = Koncoéwka do bezposredniej aplikaciji

= Czas pracy poza jama ustna

omm

D = Czas mieszania
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Variotime Upute za uporabu

Medicinski proizvod - samo za uporabu u dentalnoj medicini.

Svrha

Vinil-polisiloksan za adicijsku polimerizaciju za otiske, za izravnu primjenu.
Indikacije

Indicirano za sve tehnike uzimanja otisaka.

Kontraindikacije

Uporaba ovog proizvoda kontraindicirana je u slucaju poznatih ili mogucih alergija na sastojke ovog
proizvoda.

Ciljna skupina pacijenata

Ovaj stomatoloski materijal pogodan je za pacijente kojima je potrebno stomatolosko lijec¢enje zbog
navedenih indikacija s obzirom na kontraindikacije. Kada je rije¢ o trudnicama i dojiljlama, potrebno je
dobro procijeniti rizike u odnosu na prednosti lije¢enja uzimajuci u obzir nerodeno dijete ili dojence.

Predvideni korisnik
Samo za uporabu u dentalnoj medicini.

Klini¢ka korist

Medicinski proizvodi tvrtke Kulzer omogucuju oporavak oralnih funkcija kao $to su Zvakanje, govor
i estetika. Stabiliziraju preostalu denticiju i/ili alveolarni greben restorativno ili protetski ili poticu
proces rehabilitacije.
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Potencijalne nuspojave

Ovaj proizvod ili neka od njegovih komponenti mogu u pojedinim sluéajevima izazvati iritaciju.. U
tom slucaju od proizvodac¢a se mogu dobiti informacije o sastavu.

Sastav

Elastomerni materijal na bazi silikona za precizno uzimanje otisaka: vinil-polisiloksan, adicijska

polimerizacija
Materijal

Variotime Easy Putty
Variotime Dynamix Putty
Variotime Heavy Tray
Variotime Dynamix Heavy Tray
Variotime Monophase
Variotime Dynamix Monophase
Variotime Medium Flow
Variotime Light Flow
Variotime Extra Light Flow
Variotime unlimited

Variotime Dynamix unlimited

Primjena proizvoda

Pakiranje

kutija, 1:1, 2 x 300 ml
spremnik, 5:1, 380 ml
spremnik, 1:1, 50 ml
spremnik, 5:1, 380 ml
spremnik, 1:1, 50 ml
spremnik, 5:1, 380 ml
spremnik, 1:1, 50 ml
spremnik, 1:1, 50 ml
spremnik, 1:1, 50 ml
spremnik, 1:1, 50 ml
spremnik, 5:1, 380 ml

Variotime asortiman je optimalno uskladen sustav i njegovi razli¢iti tipovi materijala mogu se kom-
binirati za sve tehnike otisaka kako bi zadovoljili specifi¢ne zahtjeve. Ne smije se upotrebljavati u
kombinaciji s drugim silikonskim materijalima. Napomena za implantate: Slijedite upute
proizvodaca implantata o tehnici otiska i koracima postupka.
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Boja proizvoda Omjer | Vrijeme [Radno i in. vrijeme Dio materijala
L mijeSanja | mijeSanja | izvan usta* | unutarusta | u ustima za ambalazu
Variotime 23°C (73°F) | 35°C (95°F)
Vrhoviza | Intraoralni
EN IS0 4823 Baza _|[Katalizator s min:s min:s min:s mijeSanje vrhovi
Variotime Tip 0 moguée || svijetl- , § — )
EasyPutty _|oblikovanje osiva | 1 30 230 230 Na Na
. N . N dinamicki
Vannlm_w Tlp_[J moguce 5 svu_etl— 51 auto 2:30% _ 2:30 Juta Na
Dynamix Putty osiva 40004353
Variotime Tip 1 tesko % svijetl- . . _ . zelena
Heavy Tray | propustan osiva | 1 auto 230 230 | egooroge | Ma
Variotime Ny % . dinamicki
Dynamix Heavy | 1P 1 tesko castal WU | 511 auto 2:30" - 230 7uta Na
Tra Y 40004353
Variotime Tip 2 srednje | .| svijetl- | . ] . zelena bijela
Monophase _[propustan | 91MZ18| “ogjva | 11 auto 230 100 230 | 66001989 | 65687514
Variotime . . N dinamicki
Dynamix Tip 2 Stedme | grimizna| SWIEL™ | 54 auto 2:30" 1:00 230 7uta Na
Monophase | PP 40004353
Variotime Tip 2 srednje | svijetlo- | svijetl- . . r . Zuta Zuta
Medium Flow _[propustan | zelena | osiva | ! auto 230 100 230 | 66001988 | 66000782
Variotime Tip 3 lako svijetlo- | svijetl- . . r . zuta 2uta
Light Flow __|propustan __| zelena | osva | " auto 230 1:00 230 | e6001988 | 66000782
Variotime Tip 3 lako svijetl- . .. . . Zuta Zuta
Extra Light Flow | propustan zelena osiva 11 auto 230 1:00 230 66001988 | 66000782
Variotime Tip 2 srednje " tamn- | . ] . zelena bijela
unlimited propustan bild | osiva | ' auto 230 100 230 | 66001989 | 65667514
it y . dinamicki
Variotime Tip 2 srednje o tamn- . a()r X . 3
Dynamix unlimited | propustan bijela osiva 511 auto 230 1:00 230 4058253 Na

*Na sobnoj temperaturi od 23 °C (73 °F), 50 % rel. viaznosti. ViSe temperature skracuju ova vremena, a nize temperature ih produzavaju. ** Mje-
reno pomocu Dynamix mijesalice tvrtke Kulzer!
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Nakon uporabe pazljivo zatvorite spremnik. Nemojte zamijeniti poklopce/zatvarace/Zlice.
Prije pricévrséivanja nastavka za mijeSanje, odmjerite i bacite malu koli¢inu materijala iz
uloska od 50 ml. Nakon uporabe ostavite vrh za mijeSanje na spremniku kako bi ostao
zatvoren. Neposredno prije sljedece upotrebe skinite nastavak za mijeSanje, odmijerite i
bacite malu koli¢inu materijala. Pri¢vrstite novi nastavak za mijeSanje i priévrstite novi te
ponovno odmijerite i bacite malu koli¢inu materijala. Nastavci za mijeSanje i intraoralni
nastavci su proizvodi za jednokratnu uporabu. Kako bi se sprijecila krizna kontaminacija
medu pacijentima, nastavci za mijesanje i intraoralni nastavci moraju se poslije svake
upotrebe odloziti u otpad.

Kod svih materijala za otiske na bazi adicijskog silikona proces namjestanja moze biti pod utjecajem
kontakta s proizvodima koji sadrzavaju aktivni sumpor ili dusik ili moze biti pod utjecajem svjezih
kompozitnih punjenja ili nadgradniji. Ti proizvodi ukljucuju lateks rukavice, polisulfidne materijale za
otiske, retrakcijske otopine itd. Variotime sadrzi surfaktante za hidrofilizaciju koji kod nekih pacijenata
mogu uzrokovati povrSinski anesteticki u¢inak. Visak materijala na Zlici za uzimanje otisaka ili u paci-
jentovim ustima treba izbjegavati jer moze dovesti do guSenja, gutanja ili udisanja. Da bi se rizik od ove
opasnosti dodatno smanjio tijekom uzimanja otisaka, pacijent treba biti u $to uspravnijem polozaju.
Ne ostavljajte nikakav zaostali materijal u sulkusu ili usnoj Supljini, jer to moZe dovesti do stvaranja
apscesa.

Ako postoje znatno podsjeceni dijelovi, vrlo divergentni zubi ili druga kriti¢éna stanja u
podrucju otiska, potrebno je obaviti odgovarajuce blokiranje ako se upotrebljavaju
materijali za uzimanje otiska Variotime.
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Izrada modela
Otisak moze biti izliven 30 min. nakon odstranjivanja iz usta - nema nikakvih drugih vremenskih
ograni¢enja. Otisak je stabilan u dugotrajnom skladistenju.

Preporuéeni materijal za modele

Mogu se upotrebljavati svi standardni materijali za modele.
Mi preporu¢amo:

gips klase Ill, MOLDANO®

gips klase IV, MOLDASTONE®/MOLDASYNT®

Dezinfekcija

Otisci se mogu tretirati vodenom otopinom natrijeva hipoklorita (5,25 %, u trajanju do 10 minuta®*) ili drugim

otopinama za dezinfekciju koje su prikladne za silikone. Kad to €inite, molimo obratite pozornost na upute

za dezinfekciju/obradu izdane od strane relevantnog proizvodaca.

* Gelson Luis Adabo, DDS, PhD, Elaine Zanarotti, Renata Garcia Fonseca, and Carlos Alberto dos Santos Cruz, DDS, PhD -
Effect of disinfectant agents on dimensional stability of elastomeric impression materials. J Prosthet Dent, 81, 621-4,1999

Prianjanje
Mi preporu¢amo uporabu naseg Universal Adhesive.
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Dynamix System, 380 ml - korak po korak

28 R XYy

SI.1

Odstranite
poklopac
Umetnite spremnik
u mijesalicu

Sl.2

Priklju¢ite Dynamix Postavite Dynamix Priklju¢ite Dynamix

vrh za mije$anje

Umetanje Dynamix spremnika
Za informacije o tomu kako rukovati mijeSalicom koja se upotrebljava molimo pogledajte detaljne
upute izdane od strane relevantnog proizvodaca.
1. Drzite jezi¢ak na poklopcu izlaznih otvora i savijte ga prema gore za 90 ° bez primjene prekomjerne

sile

S.L.3 Sl. 4.1

prsten za fiksiranje prsten za fiksiranje
Stavite preko
udubljenja

Sl. 4.2

Sl.5
Zakljucajte
okretanjem
prstena

za ¥ okreta
udesno

2. Uzmite jezi¢ak izmedu palca i kaZiprsta istodobno ga sigurno drzec¢i drugom rukom i u potpunosti
odstranite poklopac sa spremnika (SI. 1)

w0

. Postavite jedan od prilozenih Dynamix vrhova za mijes$anje iznad izlaznih otvora spremnika (Sl. 2)
. Ako se vrh za mijeSanje ne moze lako prikljuciti, provjerite kako biste se uvjerili da je centralni interni

Sesterokut vrha za mijeSanje ispravno poravnan sa Sesterokutom pogonskog vratila

5. Ako je vrh za mijeSanje u ispravnom poloZzaju (sl. 3), gurnite Dynamix prsten za fiksiranje preko vrha
za mijeSanje dok se ne zaustavi i okrenite ga u smjeru kazaljke na satu (1/4 okreta) dok se sigurno
ne zaklju¢a na mjestu (sl. 4.1, 4.2 5)
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6. Kad se materijal za otiske izmijesa, prenesite ga u odvojenu intraoralnu brizgalicu za otisak, npr.
Impression Jet (samo Variotime Dynamix Monophase) ili odgovaraju¢u posudu za otisak

7. Kad se materijal nanese, vratite klip mijesalice iz spremnika kako bi se izbjegao kontinuirani pritisak
i time sprijecilo da visak materijala nastavi izlaziti iz vrha za mije$anje

Napomene o sigurnoj uporabi Dynamix sustava

Dynamix spremnici su teski i mogu se ostetiti ako ispadnu.

Osteceni spremnici ne smiju se viSe upotrebljavati.

Upotrebljavajte samo Dynamix spremnike u mijeSalicama sa zatvorenim zastitnim poklopcem.

Prije prve uporabe namijestite razinu dvije komponente materijala. Istisnite otprilike 2—-3 cm materijala i
odbacite tu koli¢inu prije pocetka punjenja posude. Kad se spremnik upotrebljava u razli¢itim
mijesalicama, 2-3 cm materijala mora se baciti nakon svake zamjene uredaja. Svaki put prije uporabe
materijala provjerite jesu li izlazni kanali spremnika blokirani. Na kraju radnog dana ili ako se mijeSalica
nece upotrebljavati tijiekom dulieg vremenskog razdoblja, odstranite spremnik iz uredaja i odlozite ga u
horizontalnom polozaju s izlaznim otvorima zatvorenim vrhom za mijeSanje ili poklopcem.

Nakon uporabe ostavite vrh za mijeSanje na spremniku kako bi ostao zatvoren.
Neposredno prije sljede¢e uporabe odstranite vrh za mijesanje i prikljucite novi. Da biste
tako postupili, odvojite Dynamix prsten za fiksiranje i ponovno ga upotrijebite za novu
prikljuéenu mijesalicu.

Upotrebljavajte samo komponente Dynamix sustava za istiskivanje i mijeSanje materijala za otisak u Dyna-
mix spremnicima.
Redovito provjeravajte ima li na komponentama sustava fizi¢kih osteéenja i upotrebljavajte samo kompo-
nente koje su neostecene.
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Uvjeti skladistenja
Ne ¢uvati na temperaturi ve¢oj od 25°C (77°F). Proizvod skladistite na suhom mjestu. Nemojte upotre-
bljavati nakon isteka roka trajanja.

Upozorenja i sigurnosne upute

Polivinil siloksani su kemijski otporni. Materijal koji se nije slegnuo moze onecistiti odjec¢u. Nositi zastitne
rukavice prema EN 420, kategorija lll, sa zastitom od kemijskih rizika prema EN 374, tip C. Sprijeciti
dodir s koZzom i o¢ima. Moguca je iritacija o€iju i koze. Ako proizvod dode u dodir s kozom, odmah dobro
isperite sapunom i vodom. U slucaju kontakta s o¢ima isperite vodom u trajanju nekoliko minuta. U slu¢aju
trajnih prituzbi obratite se lije¢niku. Ne gutajte. Ako zdravstveni problemi nastanu nakon gutanja materijala
otiska, odmah potrazite lije¢nicku pomo¢. U rijetkim slu¢ajevima moze doc¢i do zaceplienja crijeva.
Mogucnost Stetnog djelovanja na nerodeno dijete.

Opéi savjeti

Obratite paznju na sliedece sigurnosne upute kao i na sve upute za uporabu u ostalim odjeljcima.
Proizvod se upotrebljava samo u skladu s navedenim uputama za uporabu. Svaka upotreba koja nije u
skladu s ovim uputama ovisi o prosudbi stomatologa i iskljucivo je njegova odgovornost.

Upute za upotrebu
Prije uporabe vizualno provjerite postoje li oStec¢enja. Osteéeni proizvodi ne smiju se upotrebljavati. Vari-
otime materijali za otiske trebaju biti na sobnoj temperaturi 23 °C (73°F) prije obrade.

Upute za odlaganje

Preporuka: Odlaganje obavljajte u skladu sa sluzbenim propisima. Sadrzaj ili ambalazu koja nije u
potpunosti prazna nemojte odlagati u kuéni otpad ili u kanalizacijski sustav. Europski katalog otpada:
180106 Kemikalije koje se sastoje od opasnih tvari ili ih sadrze.
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Obavijest o prigovoru

Obvezno navedite broj serije i broj artikla ili UDI u svoj korespondenciji vezanoj uz proizvod. Broj artikla
[reF] i broj serije ot ili UDI: pogledajte napomenu na ambalazi.

Sukladno Uredbi EU-a o medicinskim proizvodima, korisnici/pacijenti obavezni su prijaviti znac¢ajne
dogadaje vezane uz medicinski proizvod proizvodacu kao i nadleznom tijelu zemlje u kojoj su se
dogodili.

Datum: 2024-12

Description of applicational/ packaging icons

Opis primjenjivih ikona/ikona na pakiranju

A = Upotrebljavajte samo paste s istim brojem serije

B = Ikona “Upotreba posebnog programa u = Radno vrijeme unutar usta
Dynamix® speed Jedinica za mijeSanje moguca = Vrijeme u ustima

C = Omijer mije$anja H = MijeSalica za pistolj

D = Vrijleme mijesanja K = Intraoralni nastavak

= Radno vrijeme izvan usta

omm
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Uariotime Instructiuni de utilizare

Dispozitiv medical - Numai pentru uzul specialistilor in medicina dentara.

Scopul propus

Polivinil siloxan cu polimerizare prin aditie pentru amprentari, pentru aplicare directa.

Indicatii

Indicat pentru toate tehnicile de amprentare.

Contraindicatii

Utilizarea acestui produs este contraindicata in caz de alergii cunoscute sau suspectate la componen-
tele acestui produs.

Grupul tinta de pacienti

Acest material dentar este adecvat pentru pacientii care necesita tratament stomatologic pentru
indicatiile mentionate, luand in considerare contraindicatiile. Pentru femeile insarcinate sau care
aldpteaza, riscurile tratamentului trebuie analizate atent in raport cu beneficiile, luand in considerare
copilul.

Utilizator prevazut
Numai pentru utilizarea de catre profesionisti dentare.

Beneficiul clinic

Dispozitivele medicale Kulzer asigura reabilitarea functiilor orale, cum ar fi mestecatul si vorbitul
precum si a esteticii. Ele stabilizeaza dentitia ramasa si/sau creasta alveolara prin restaurare sau
proteze sau ajuta in procesul de reabilitare.

96



Efecte adverse potentiale
In anumite cazuri, acest produs sau una din substantele sale componente poate cauza reactii de hipersensi-
bilitate. Daca se suspecteaza astfel de reactii, informatii privind ingredientele se pot obtine de la producator.

Compozitie
Material de amprentare de precizie, elastomeric, pe baza de silicon: polivinil siloxan, polimerizare
prin aditie

Material Ambalaj

Variotime Easy Putty Tub, 1:1, 2 x 300 ml
Variotime Dynamix Putty Cartus, 5:1, 380 ml
Variotime Heavy Tray Cartus, 1:1, 50 ml
Variotime Dynamix Heavy Tray Cartus, 5:1, 380 ml
Variotime Monophase Cartus, 1:1, 50 ml
Variotime Dynamix Monophase Cartus, 5:1, 380 ml
Variotime Medium Flow Cartus, 1:1, 50 ml
Variotime Light Flow Cartus, 1:1, 50 ml
Variotime Extra Light Flow Cartus, 1:1, 50 ml
Variotime unlimited Cartus, 1:1, 50 ml
Variotime Dynamix unlimited Cartus, 5:1, 380 ml

Utilizarea produsului
Gama Variotime este un sistem de potrivire optima, iar diferitele sale tipuri de materiale pot fi
combinate pentru toate tehnicile de amprentare pentru a intdmpina cerinte specifice. A nu se uti-
liza in combinatie cu alte materiale din silicon. Nota pentru implanturi: Urmati instructiunile
producatorului implantului cu privire la tehnica de amprentare si pasii procedurii.
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Culoare produs | Raportde | Timp de [Timp de lucru[Timp de lucru|Timp minim|  Parte a materialului
. mixare | extraoral* [intraoral 35°C|in cavitatea ambalajului
Variotime 23°C (73°F) 5°F) bucald . .
Varfuride | Varfuri
EN IS0 4823 Baza _|Catalizator S min:s min:s min:s mixare intraorale
Variotime . e ari | . _ ] TN IS
Easy Pu Tip 0 modelabil | violet deschis 11 30 2:30 2:30
- . Iben
Variotime " " " ari . . . gaib
f Tip 0 modelabil |  violet " 5:1 Automat 2:30 - 2:30 aprins
Dynamix Putty deschis 40004353
Variotime Tip 1 consistenta| . ari | . _ . verde
HeavyTray | crescuts violet | geschis | 11| Automat | 2:30 230 | 66001989
Variotime - . galben
Dynamix Heavy | T2 LCOMSSENE| gt | O | 51| Automat | 2:30% - 230 | aprins
Tra 40004353
Variotime Tip 2 consistentd] rosu ori | . ] . verde alb
Monophase | medie inchis | deschis | 11| Automat | 2:30 100 230 | 66001989 | 65687514
Varioti - : i
Dynamix. TipZconsistenfg _fosu | ot | 51 | Auomat | 230+ 1:00 230 g%rl:ﬁg
Monophase 40004353
Variotime Tip 2 consistenta verde gri . . r . galben galben
Medium Flow _ | medie deschis | deschis | "1 | Automat | 2:30 100 230 | 66001988 | 66000782
Variotime Tip 3 consistenta| verde gri . . r . galben galben
Light Flow_ | scazuta deschis | deschis | 1| Auomat | 2:30 1:00 230 | g6001988 | 66000782
Variotime Tip 3 consistenta gri . . K . galben galben
Extra Light Flow | scazuta verde | geschis | 1" | Automat | 230 1:00 230 | 66001988 | 66000782
Variotime Tip 2 consistent3| P | . ] . verde alb
u d medie alb |griinchis| 11 Automat 2:30 1:00 2:30 66001989 | 65687514
. A Iben
Variotime Tip 2 consistenta| A . (ex K . gaip
i : ¥ alb [gritnchis|  5:1 Automat | 2:30 1:00 2:30 aprins
Dynamix unlimited | medie 40004353

*La o temperatura a camerei de 23°C (73°F) si 50 % umiditate relativa. Temperaturile mai ridicate scurteaza acesti timpi, iar cele mai coboréte fi prelun-
gesc. **Masurat folosind mixerul Dynamix de la Kulzer.
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Tuburile trebuie sigilate cu atentie dupa fiecare utilizare. Nu schimbati capacele/lingurile
intre ele. Scoateti si aruncati o cantitate mica de material din cartusul de 50 ml inainte de a
atasa varful de amestecare. Dupa utilizare, lasati varful de mixare pe cartus pentru a-1
pastra inchis. Imediat inainte de urmatoarea utilizare, scoateti varful de amestecare,
scoateti si aruncati o cantitate mica de material. Atasati un nou varf de amestecare
scotand si aruncand din nou o cantitate mica de material. Varfurile de mixare si varfurile
intraorale sunt de unica folosinta. Pentru a preveni contaminarea incrucisata intre pacienti,
varfurile de amestecare si varfurile intraorale trebuie aruncate dupa fiecare utilizare.

La toate materialele de amprentare siliconice polimerizabile, procesul de priza poate fi afectat de
contactul cu produse care contin sulf sau azot sau de obturatiile recente de compozit sau suprastruc-
turi. Aceste produse includ manusi de latex, materiale de amprentare polisulfide, solutii de retractii,
etc. Variotime contine surfactanti pentru hidrofilizare, care pot avea un efect anestezic superficial la
anumiti pacienti. Pe tava pentru amprentare si in gura pacientului nu trebuie s se gaseasca material
n exces, deoarece acesta poate declansa reflexul faringian, inghitirea sau aspirarea. Pentru a reduce
si mai mult aceste riscuri in timpul amprentarii, pacientul trebuie pozitionat cat mai vertical cu putinta.
Nu lasati niciun material rezidual in sulcus sau in cavitatea bucald, deoarece acest lucru poate duce la
formarea de abces.

in cazul in care in zona de amprentare existi decupari substantiale, dinti foarte divergenti
sau alte conditii critice, atunci cand se utilizeaza materiale de amprentare Variotime,
trebuie sa se execute un blocaj corespunzator.

99



Fabricarea modelului
Amprenta poate fi modelata in primele 30 de minute dupa ce a fost extrasa din cavitatea bucala — nu
exista alte constrangeri referitoare la timp. Amprenta este stabila la depozitarea pe termen lung.

Materiale de modelare recomandate

Se pot utiliza toate materialele standard de modelare.
Va recomandam:

Gipsul de clasa a lll-a, MOLDANO®

Gipsul de clasa a IV-a, MOLDASTONE®/MOLDASYNT®

Dezinfectia

Amprentele pot fi tratate cu o solutie apoasa de hipoclorit de sodiu (5,25 %, intr-un interval de pana la 10

minute”) sau cu alte solutii dezinfectante adecvate pentru silicon. in acest sens, va rugam sa respectati

instructiunile de dezinfectare/procesare emise de céatre producatorii respectivi.

* Gelson Luis Adabo, DDS, PhD, Elaine Zanarotti, Renata Garcia Fonseca, and Carlos Alberto dos Santos Cruz, DDS, PhD -
Effect of disinfectant agents on dimensional stability of elastomeric impression materials. J Prosthet Dent, 81, 621-4,1999

Adeziunea
Recomandam utilizarea produsului nostru Universal Adhesive (adeziv universal).
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Sistemul Dynamix, 380 ml - pas cu pas
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Fig. 1
Scoateti capacul
Introduceti

cartusul in mixer

Fig. 2
Atagati varful de
mixare Dynamix

Fig. 3
Pozitionati inelul
de fixare Dynamix

Introducerea cartusului Dynamix
Pentru informatii cu privire la manipularea mixerului utilizat, consultati instructiunile detaliate, prezen-
tate de producétorul respectiv.
1. Tineti de marginea capacului orificiului de evacuare si indoiti-1 in sus la 90°, fara a aplica forta excesiva
2. Prindeti marginea intre degetul mare si index in timp ce il tineti bine cu cealaltd mana si scoateti

complet capacul de pe cartus (Fig. 1)

w

Fig. 4.1
Atasati inelul de
fixare Dynamix
Glisati peste
caneluri

Fig. 4.2

Fig. 5
Blocati prin
invartirea inelului
de fixare

Y4 de tura catre
dreapta

. Amplasati unul din varfurile de mixare Dynamix inchise, peste orificiul de evacuare al cartusului (Fig. 2)

4. Daca intampinati dificultati la atasarea varfului de mixare, verificati dacd hexagonul interior central
al varfului de mixare este aliniat corespunzator cu hexagonul axului de actionare
5. Cand varful de mixare se afla in pozitia corecta (Fig. 3), apasati inelul de fixare Dynamix peste varful
de mixare pana cand se opreste si rotiti-l (1/4 de rotatie) in sensul acelor de ceasornic pana cand
acesta este bine fixat (Fig. 4.1, 4.2 si 5)
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6. Dupa mixarea materialului de amprentare, transferati-l intr-o seringd de amprentare intraorala
separatd, de ex., Impression Jet (numai cu monofaza Variotime Dynamix) sau intr-o tavd de
amprentare adecvata

7. Dupa dispensarea materialului, retrageti pistoanele mixerului din cartus pentru a evita presiunea
continua si a preveni astfel scurgerea continua a materialului, in exces, din varful de mixare

Informatii referitoare la utilizarea sistemului Dynamix

Cartusele Dynamix sunt grele si se pot deteriora in cazul in care sunt scépate pe jos.

Cartusele deteriorate nu se vor mai utiliza.

Utilizati cartusele Dynamix in mixere, cu clapeta de protectie inchisa.

inainte de prima utilizare, reglati nivelurile celor doua componente de materiale. Dispensati aprox. 2—3 cm
de material si indepartati acest rest inainte de a incepe umplerea tavii. Atunci cand utilizati cartusul in
mixere diferite, indepartati 2-3 cm de material dupa fiecare schimbare a dispozitivului. De fiecare data
cand utilizati materialul, verificati daca exista blocaje in canalele orificiilor de evacuare ale cartusului. La
sfarsitul programului sau in cazul in care mixerul nu va fi utilizat pe o perioada mai lunga de timp, scoate-ti
cartusul din dispozitiv si agezati-| in pozitie orizontald, cu orificiul de evacuare inchis cu un varf de mixare
sau cu un capac.

Dupa utilizare, lasati varful de mixare pe cartus pentru a-l pastra inchis.

Imediat inainte de urmatoarea utilizare, indepartati varful de mixare si atasati unul nou.
Pentru aceasta, detasati inelul de fixare al dispozitivului Dynamix si reutilizati-1 pentru noul
mixer atasat.

Pentru dispensarea si mixarea materialului de amprentare in cartusele Dynamix, utilizati numai componen-
tele sistemului Dynamix. Verificati periodic daca exista deteriorri fizice ale componentelor sistemului si
utilizati numai componente intacte.
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Conditii de pastrare
A nu se pastra la temperaturi de peste 25°C (77°F). A se depozita intr-un loc uscat. A nu se utiliza dupa
data expirdrii.

Avertizari si instructiuni privind siguranta

Polivinilsiloxanii sunt rezistenti chimic. Materialul care nu s-a intarit poate murdari imbracéamintea. Purtati
manusi de protectie conform EN 420, categoria lll, cu protectie impotriva riscurilor chimice conform
EN 374, tip C. Evitati contactul cu pielea si ochii. Poate fi iritant pentru ochi si piele. Daca produsul intra in
contact cu pielea, spalati imediat si minutios cu apa si sapun. in caz de contact cu ochii, clatiti cu ap timp
de cateva minute. Daca simptomele persista, consultati un oftalmolog. Nu inghititi sau ingerati. Daca apar
probleme de sinatate dupa inghitirea materialului de impresie, solicitati imediat asistentd medicala. in
cazuri rare poate aparea blocajul intestinal. Poate dduna fatului.

Sfaturi generale

Va rugam sa respectati cu atentie urmatoarele instructiuni de siguranta si toate instructiunile de prelucrare
din alte sectiuni. Acest produs poate fi procesat numai conform instructiunilor de utilizare. Orice utilizare
care incalca aceste instructiuni este la discretia si responsabilitatea exclusivd a medicului stomatolog.

Sfaturi pentru utilizare

inainte de prima utilizare, va rugam sa verificati existenta defectelor printr-un control vizual. Produsele
deteriorate nu trebuie sa fie utilizate. Pentru procesare, materialele de amprentare Variotime trebuie sa fie
la temperatura camerei 23°C (73°F).

Instructiuni referitoare la eliminare

Recomandare: Eliminarea se efectueaza conform reglementarilor oficiale. Nu eliminati continutul sau
ambalajul partial golit la deseuri menajere si nu permiteti patrunderea acestora in sistemul de canal-
izare. Catalogul european de deseuri: 180106 chimicale constand din sau continand substante peric-
uloase.
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Notificare de reclamatie

Va rugam sa indicati numarul lotului si numarul articolului sau UDI in toata corespondenta referitoare
la produs. Numarul articolului Fefl si numarul lotului ket sau UDI: A se vedea nota de pe ambalaj.

in conformitate cu Regulamentul UE privind dispozitivele medicale, utilizatorii/pacientii au obligatia de
a raporta incidentele grave care implica un dispozitiv medical atat producatorului, cat si autoritatii
competente din tara in care a avut loc incidentul.

Actualizat: 2024-12

Description of applicational/packaging icons

Descrierea pictogramelor de aplicatie /ambalaj
A = Ase utiliza exclusiv paste cu acelasi numar de LOT E = Timp de lucru extraoral

B = Pictograma “Este posibila utilizarea programului F = Timp de lucru intraoral
special la dispozitivul de mixare Dynamix® speed” G = Timp in cavitatea bucala
C = Raport de amestec H = Varf de mixare statica

D = Timp de mixare K = Varf intraoral
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Uariotime Kullanma talimati

Tibbi cihaz - Sadece dis hekimleri tarafindan kullanilabilir.

Amag
Direkt uygulamalar igin ilave tipi polivinil siloksan 6lgii maddesi.

Endikasyon
Tum o6lgi tekniklerinde endikedir.

Kontrendikasyonlar
Bu Urtinln bilesenlerine karsi bilinen veya kusku duyulan aleriji hallerinde bu Grtintin kullanimi kontren-
dikedir.
Hasta hedef grubu
Bu dental malzeme, kontrendikasyonlar dikkate alinarak belirtilen endikasyonlar i¢in dis tedavisi gere-
ktiren hastalar i¢in uygundur. Hamile ve emziren kadinlar igin tedavi riskleri, dogmamis gocuk veya
bebek g6z énilinde bulundurularak faydalara karsi dikkatle degerlendirilmelidir.
Hedeflenen kullanici
Sadece dis hekimleri tarafindan kullanilabilir.
Klinik fayda
Kulzer tibbi cihazlari ¢igneme, konusma ve estetik gibi oral fonksiyonlarin rehabilitasyonunu saglar.
Kalan dis yapisini ve/veya alveolar gikintiyi restoratif veya prostetik olarak stabilize eder ya da rehabili-
tasyon sirecine yardimci olurlar.
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Potansiyel yan etkiler
Bu Urlin ya da onun bir bileseni 6zel durumlarda asiri hassasiyete sebep olabilir. Stpheli durum-
larda igindekiler hakkinda Ureticiden bilgi temin edilebilir.

igerik

Elastomerik, silikon bazli hassas 6l¢t malzemesi: Polivinil siloksan, ilave silikon
Malzeme Ambalaj

Variotime Easy Putty Kutu, 1:1, 2 x 300 ml
Variotime Dynamix Putty Kartus, 5:1, 380 ml
Variotime Heavy Tray Kartus, 1:1, 50 ml
Variotime Dynamix Heavy Tray Kartus, 5:1, 380 ml
Variotime Monophase Kartus, 1:1, 50 ml
Variotime Dynamix Monophase Kartus, 5:1, 380 ml
Variotime Medium Flow Kartus, 1:1, 50 ml
Variotime Light Flow Kartus, 1:1, 50 ml
Variotime Extra Light Flow Kartus, 1:1, 50 ml
Variotime unlimited Kartus, 1:1, 50 ml
Variotime Dynamix unlimited Kartus, 5:1, 380 ml

Uriiniin uygulanmasi

Variotime yelpazesi optimal sekilde uyumilu bir sistemdir ve degisik malzeme tipleri 6zel talepleri
karsilamak tzere tim 6lgl alma teknikleri ile kombine edilebilir. Baska silikon malzemelerle bir
arada kullanilimamalidir. implantlar igin not: Olcii teknigi ve prosediir adimlariyla ilgili olarak implant
Ureticisinin talimatlarina uyun.
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Uriin rengi Karigtirma | Kanigtirma | Ekstraoral Intraoral ~ |Adizda min.| Ambalaj malzemesinin
orani siiresi calisma calisma | kalig siiresi parcas
toti siiresi* 23°C | siiresi 35°C
Variotime 73F) (05°F)
Kangtirma | Intraoral
EN IS0 4823 Baz | Kafalizbr sn dk:sn dk:sn dk:sn Uglart Tips
Yariotime Tip & youruabiltl mor | agkgri | 1:1 30 2:30 - 230 yok yok
‘l:’iaﬂgﬂﬁ:(ePu Tiﬂ 0 yogrulabili mor | acik gri 51 Oto 2:30%* - 2:30 d‘i‘%%nahg%” yok
x:gst"{.‘rz l:e;mf oun mor | agik gri 11 Oto 2:30 - 2:30 66(‘)’8%&9 yok
Variotime " o " "
i Tip 1 yogdun i 8 . )*x . dinamik sari|
Dynamix Heavy mor | acik gri 51 Oto 2:30 - 2:30 yok
Tra) kivamli 40004353
Variotime Tip 2 orta : . . r . yesil beyaz
Monophase | kivami effatun | agkgri | 1:1 Oto 230 100 230 | 66001989 | 65687514
Variotime . -
Dynamix Tip 20rta eflatun | agkgri | 5:1 Oto 2:30" 1:00 230 [dnemksan ok
Monoghase
Variotime Tip 2 orta " : . . . . sar sar
Medium Flow | kivamli gk vesil) agkgri | 1:1 Oto 230 1:00 230 | 66001988 | 66000782
Variotime Tip 3 akigkan " " R . K . sarl sarl
Light Flow | kavami ack yesi| ackgri | 11 Ot 230 100 230 | 66001988 | 66000782
Variotime Tip 3 akigkan " : . .. . . sar sarl
Extra Light Flow | kivami vesil |agkgri| 1:1 Ot 230 100 230 | 66001988 | 66000782
Variotime Tip 2012 beyaz |koyugri| 1:1 oto 2:30 1:00 230 | goiesileg | pecl,,
VoG e | o 2o beyaz |koyugri|  5:1 oo | 230+ 1:00 230 (dnamiksan - yox

*23°C (73°F) oda sicakliginda, % 50 bagil nem oraninda. Daha yiiksek sicakliklarda bu sireler kisalir, daha diiiklerde ise uzar. **Kulzer'den

Dynamix

cihazi
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Kutular kullandiktan sonra dikkatli bir sekilde kapatiniz. Basliklari/kapaklari/kasiklari
birbirleriyle karistirmayin. Karigtirma ucunu takmadan 6nce 50 ml’lik bir kartustan az
miktarda malzeme cikarin ve atin. Kullanimdan sonra kartusun kapal kalmasi i¢in
karistirma ucunu lizerinde birakin. Bir sonraki kullanimdan hemen 6nce, karistirma ucunu
cikarin, atin ve az miktarda malzemeyi ¢ikarin. Yeni bir karistirma ucu takin ve tekrar az
miktarda malzemeyi gikarin ve atin. Karistirma Uglar ve intraoral Uglar tek kullanimlik
driinlerdir. Hastalar arasinda ¢apraz bulagsmayi 6nlemek icin karigtirma ugclari ve intraoral
ugclar her kullanimdan sonra atilmalidir.

Aktif slilfur veya azot iceren maddelerle ya da yeni kompozit dolgular veya Ustyapilarla temas duru-
munda ilave tipi bitin silikon 6lgli malzemelerinin donma stresi etkilenebilir. Bu drlinler arasinda
lateks eldivenler, polistlfid gl malzemeleri, retraksiyon ¢ézeltileri vs. sayilabilir. Variotime, hidrofili-
zasyon igin surfaktanlar igerir. Bunlar bazi hastalarda yiizeysel anestezik etkiye yol agabilir. Olgii
kasigina veya hastanin agzina fazla materyal konulmasindan kacinilimalidir. Aksi halde 6gtirmeye, yut-
maya veya soluk alip verme rahatsizligina neden olabilir. Olgii alma sirasinda bu riskleri daha da azal-
tmak igin hasta mimkin oldugunca dik konuma getirilmelidir. Apse olusumuna yol acabileceginden
sulkusta veya agiz boslugunda herhangi bir artik madde birakmayin.

Eger olcii alaninda 6nemli undercutlar, yiiksek diizeyde ayrik disler ya da baska kritik
durumlar varsa Variotime 6l¢ii malzemeleri kullanilirken uygun blokaj gerceklestirilmelidir.

Model urretimi
Olgliye, agizdan alindiktan 30 dk sonra dékiim uygulanabilir — bunun disinda bir zaman kisitlamasi yok-
tur. Olg stabil sekilde uzun siire saklanabilir.
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Tavsiye edilen modelaj malzemesi

Biitlin standart modelaj malzemeleri kullanilabilir.
Bizim tavsiyemiz:

Sinif 1l algi, MOLDANO®

Sinif IV algi, MOLDASTONE®/MOLDASYNT®

Dezenfeksiyon

Olgiler su esasli sodyum hipoklorit cozeltisi ile (% 5,25; 10 dakikaya kadar*) veya silikonlar icin elverigli olan

bagka dezenfaktan ¢ozeltilerle isleme tabi tutulabilir. Bu durumda lltfen ilgili Uretici tarafindan agiklanan

dezenfeksiyon/uygulama talimatlarini izleyin.

* Gelson Luis Adabo, DDS, PhD, Elaine Zanarotti, Renata Garcia Fonseca, and Carlos Alberto dos Santos Cruz, DDS, PhD -
Effect of disinfectant agents on dimensional stability of elastomeric impression materials. J Prosthet Dent, 81, 621-4,1999

Adezyon

Universal Adhesive UriinimUzin kullaniimasini tavsiye ediyoruz.

109



Dynamix System, 380 ml - Kademe kademe

ok ?

HH

H o {o

/%\\ = h

Sekil 1 Sekil 2 Sekil 3 Sekil 4.1 Sekil 4.2 Sek. 5
Baslidi gikarin Dinamix karigtirma Dynamix sabitleme Dynamix sabitleme Sabitleme halkas!
Kartusu ucunu takin halkasini halkasini takin kullanarak
kanistiriciya takin konumlandirin Kertiklerin 4 tur saat

Dynamix kartusunu takin
Kullanilan karistirma cihazinin nasil kullanilacagina dair bilgi icin lutfen ilgili Uretici tarafindan verilen
ayrintili talimatlara bagvurun.
1. Cikis deliklerinin kapaginin tizerindeki cikintiyl tutun ve asin glic uygulamadan yukariya dogru 90°

bikin

tzerinden gegirin

yéniinde gevirip
Kkilitleyin

2. Cikintiy bagparmaginiz ile isaret parmaginiz arasina alin, diger elinizle kartusu sikica tutun ve
kapagdi kartustan tamamen cikarin (Sekil 1)

3.
4

mili ile 6rtlistip 6rtismedigini kontrol edin
5. Karstima ucu dogru konumuna gelince (Sekil 3) Dynamix fiksasyon halkasini sonuna dayanincaya
kadar karistirma ucunun Uzerinden gecirin ve glivenli bir sekilde yerine kilitleninceye kadar saat
yelkovani yéniinde (1/4 tur) cevirin (Sekiller 4.1, 4.2 ve 5)
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Ekte verilen Dynamix Karistirma Uglarinin birini kartusun ¢ikis deliklerinin Gizerine yerlestirin (Sekil 2)
. Eger kanstirma ucunun yerlesmesi gii¢ oluyorsa karistirma ucunun altigen girintisinin altigen tahrik



6. Olgii maddesi karistinildiktan sonra onu 6rn. Impression Jet gibi ayr bir intraoral 6lgii enjektériine
(sadece Variotime Dynamix Monophase) ya da uygun bir dict kasigina aktarin

7. Malzeme cikarildiktan sonra basincin slrmesini ve karistirma ucundan daha fazla malzeme
cikmasini énlemek igin karistirici pistonlarini kartustan geriye gekin

Dynamix System’in giivenli bir sekilde kullaniimasina dair notlar

Dynamix kartuslari agirdir ve yere diserlerse hasar gorebilirler.

Hasarli kartuslar bir daha kullanilamaz.

Dynamix kartuslarini yalnizca kanatli koruyucu kapagi olan karistiricilarda kullanin.

ilk kez kullanmadan 6nce iki malzeme bileseninin diizeylerini ayarlayin. Kagigi doldurmaya baslamadan
once 2-3 cm kadar malzeme cikarin ve atin. Eger kartusu farkli kanistirma cihazlarinda kullaniyorsaniz, her
cihaz degisikliginde 2-3 cm malzemenin atiimasi gereklidir. Her zaman malzemeyi kullanmadan énce
kartusun ¢ikis kanallarinda tikanma olup olmadigini kontrol edin. is giiniiniin sonunda veya karistirma
cihazinin uzun bir siire kullanilmayacagi durumlarda kartusu cihazdan cikarin ve yatay konumda, ¢ikislari
karistirma ucuyla ya da kapakla kapatilmis sekilde saklayin.

Kullanimdan sonra kartusun kapali kalmasi igin karistirma ucunu lizerinde birakin.
Karnistirma ucunu bir sonraki kullanimin hemen éncesinde ¢ikarin ve yenisini takin. Bunun
icin Dynamix sabitleme halkasini ¢ikarin ve yeni karistirma ucunu takmak icin tekrar
kullanin.

Dynamix kartuslarindaki 6lgli malzemesini karistirmak ve dagitmak icin sadece Dynamix System
bilesenlerini kullanin. Sistem bilesenlerini diizenli olarak fiziksel hasar agisindan kontrol edin ve sadece
saglam bilesenleri kullanin.
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Saklama kosullari
25°C (77°F) Ustuindeki sicakliklarda saklamayin. Kuru bir ortamda saklayin. Son kullanma tarihinden
sonra kullanmayin.

Uyarilar ve glivenlik bilgileri

Polivinil siloksanlar kimyasal agidan dayaniklidir. Sertlesmemis malzeme giysilerde leke yapabilir. EN 420 kat-
egori Il uyarinca, EN 374 Tip C uyarinca kimyasal risklere karsi korumaya sahip koruyucu eldiven
kullanin. Goz ve cilt ile temasindan sakinin. Gézler ve cilt tahris olabilir. Uriinin cilde temasi halinde derhal
bol miktarda su ve sabunla yikayin. Gézlerle temas etmesi durumunda birkag dakika su ile durulayin.
Devam eden sikayet durumunda bir doktora basvurun. Yutmayin veya yemeyin. Olgli malzemesini yut-
tuktan sonra saglik sorunlari ortaya cikarsa, derhal tibbi yardim isteyin. Nadir durumlarda bagirsak
tikanmasi olusabilir. Dogmamis cocuga zarar verebilir.

Genel tavsiyeler

Litfen asagidaki glvenlik talimatlarina ve diger bolimlerdeki tim isleme talimatlarina dikkatle uyun.
Bu Urilin sadece kullanim talimatlarina gére islenebilir. Bu talimatlara aykiri herhangi bir kullanim dis heki-
minin takdirine ve sorumluluguna aittir.

Kullanimla ilgili tavsiyeler

Latfen ilk kez kullanmadan 6nce, herhangi bir hasar olup olmadigini tespit etmek igin, gérsel bir kontrol
yapin. Hasarli driinler kullanilmamalidir. Variotime 6l malzemeleri kullanim sirasinda oda sicakliginda
23°C (73°F) olmalidir.

Bertaraf notu

Oneri: Resmi mevzuatlara uygun olarak bertaraf edin. Uriin igerigini veya kismen bosalmis ambalajini
evsel atiklarla birlikte atmayin veya kanalizasyona karismasini énleyin. Avrupa Atik Katalogu: 180106
Tehlikeli maddeler igeren ya da tehlikeli maddelerden olusan kimyasallar.
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Sikayet bildirimi

Litfen drtinle ilgili tim yazismalarda parti numarasini ve {riin numarasi veya UDI'yi belirtiniz. Uriin
numarasi [f€f] ve parti numarasi o1 veya UDI'yi: Ambalaj tizerindeki nota bakin.

AB Medikal Cihazlar Dizenlemesi'ne goére kullanicilar / hastalar bir tibbi cihaz nedeniyle yasadiklari
ciddi durumlari cihaz Ureticisine ve olayin yasandigi tlkedeki yetkili merciye bildirmek zorundadirlar.

Revizyon tarihi: 2024-12

Description of applicational/ packaging icons

Uygulama/ambalaj simgelerinin aciklamasi

A = Yalnizca ayni LOT numarasina sahip patlari kullanin

B = “Dynamix® speed Karistirma Cihazindaki ¢zel
programin kullanimi mimkindir” ikonu

C = Karigtirma orani

D = Karistirma suresi

ATomm

Ekstraoral galisma siresi
intraoral galisma siiresi
Agizda kalma suresi
Statik karistirma ucu
intraoral ug
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Uariotime WUHCTpYKLMS NO NPUMEHEHUIo

MeAVILWIHCKDe n3penve - Tonbko ANA UCNONb30BaHUA CTOMarTosioramu.

Llens
MonuBMHUACUNOKCaH C I'Ipl/lCOe,El,I/IHI/ITeJ'IbHOI?I nonmmepmaau,wel?l ANA CHATUA CNENKOB, A4717 NPAMOro NpuMeHeHus.

Mokasanus
lMpepHa3HayeH ANs CHATIS CNENKoB ioGbIM CMOCOGOM.

MpoTuBonokasaHus
lpuMeHeHNe 3TOro MpoaykTa MPOTMBOMOKA3aHO B Cy4ae W3BECTHOW WNW MOJO3peBaeMoil anneprun Ha
KOMMOHEHTbI 3TOro NPOAYKTa.

L rpynnbl TOB

OTOT CTOMATONOrMYECKU MaTepuan NOAXOAUT ANS MaLMeHTOB, KOTOpble Hy)KAAKTCA B CTOMATONOrMYECKOM
JIEYeHN MO yKa3aHHbIM MOKa3aHWsM, C y4eTOM MpOTUBOMOKa3aHWil. B cnydae nedveHnsi 6epeMeHHbIX 1
KOPMSILLYIX XKEHLLMH HEOGXOAMMO TLLATENbHO B3BECUTB MPEUMYLLECTBA NIEYEHNst 1 PUCKi Ans GyayLiero pe6eHka
WN rpyAHoro pebeHka.

Mpeanonaraembiit nonb3oBartenb
Tonbko NS UCMONb30BaHNs CTOMaToNoramu.

KNMHNYeCcKue npeumylLecTBa
MepuumnHckne uspenus Kulzer obecneunBaioT peabunutaumio yHKUWA MONOCTM pTa, B 4aCTHOCTU
XeBaTenbHON thyHKLWW, peyn n 3cTeTk. OHN CTaBUAN3NPYIOT COXPaHNBLUMECS 3Y6bl 1 (Mn1) aNbBEONSPHBIN
rpe6eHb TepanesTN4eCKN U OPTONEANYECKN UK OHU MOMOratoT B NpoLiecce peabunuraunm.
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Bo3moxHble No60o4Hble 3hdheKTbl

B OTAeNbHbIX cny4asx FlaHHbIIZ MPOAYKT WM OAMH N3 ero KOMMOHEHTOB MOXET BbI3blBaTb peakuun
runepyyBCTBUTENBHOCTW. [Py NOAO3peHnn Ha Takyl peakumio Hhopmaumio 06 NHrPeAMEeHTax MOXHO
nony4unTh y NPOU3BOANTENS.

Coctas
npeLl,VIaI/IOHHbIVI CNenoYHbIin BJ'IaCTOMeprII7I maTtepuan Ha OCHOBE CWUIMKOHA: MNOJMBUHUICUNOKCAH,
npucoeanHnTenbHas noaumepnsauns

Marepuan YnakoBka

Variotime Easy Putty
Variotime Dynamix Putty

Variotime Heavy Tray

Variotime Dynamix Heavy Tray

Variotime Monophase

Variotime Dynamix Monophase

Variotime Medium Flow
Variotime Light Flow

Batka, 1:1, 2 x 300 ml
Kaptpuax, 5:1, 380 ml
Kaptpumx, 1:1, 50 ml
Kaptpuax, 5:1, 380 ml
Kaptpuax, 1:1, 50 ml
Kaptpupx, 5:1, 380 ml
Kaptpupx, 1:1, 50 ml
Kaptpuapx, 1:1, 50 ml

Variotime Extra Light Flow Kaptpuax, 1:1, 50 ml
Variotime unlimited Kaptpuax, 1:1, 50 ml
Variotime Dynamix unlimited Kaptpuax, 5:1, 380 ml

MpumeHenue nspenus
Matepuansi Variotime - 3To onTumManbHO cornacoBaHHas cucTema, KoTopasi no3BossieT KOMOUHIPOBaTb
pasnnyHble TUMbl MaTepUasnos Ans Mo6bix TPEGOBAHNI 1 TEXHUK BbIMONHEHNS CENKOB. He ncnonb3osats ¢
APYrMU  CUIMKOHOBBLIMW MaTepuanamu. [pumedanne Ans  umnnaHTos: CnepyiiTe  MHCTPYKLMSM
NPON3BOAUTENS UMMNNAHTATa OTHOCUTENBHO TEXHUKM CHATUS CIENKOB 11 3TanoB NpoLeaypbl.
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Liget uagenus Bpems Bpems Bpems [ Mun.Bpems|  YacTb ynakooyHoro
BHe| B |nped
ioti noocT pra* | nonocT pra | - 8o pry
Variotime 23°C (73°F) | 35°C (95°F)
Karamu- B
EN ISO 4823 Basa | sarop c MUH:C MUH:C MMH:C | HAKOHEYHUKM | HAKOHESHIKI
Variotime Tun 0 cuone- | ceetno- . . .
Easy Putty hopmyemblii__| ToBbiit | cepblit T 0 230 - 230 Ha HA
Variotime Tun 0 uone- | ceetno- . .3+ _ . "~ i
Dynamix Putty | hopmyembiit TOBbIIA | Cepbii 511 asTomar. 230 230 4)6(332;';3 Hn
Variotime Tun 1 Hu3koit | duone- | ceetno- . . . 3eNeHbIN
Heavy Tray TeKY4ecTi TOBbI/t_| Cepblit " asTovar. 230 - 230 66001989 HA
Variotime " i
f Tun 1 Huskoi | hmone- | ceeTno- . a0 . " i
Dynamix Heavy - o 51 apToMar. 2:30 - 2:30 KENTBIA Hin
Tra) TeKky4ecTi TOBbIA | Cepblit 40004353
Variotime Tun 2 cpenHeit | nypny- | ceetno- . . . . 3eNeHbIN 6enblit
Monophase TeKy4ecTi PHbIA_| cepblit T asTomar. 230 1:00 230 | 66001989 | 65687514
Variotime " i
Dynamix 1:'2 iggfmm'e” "ymb.'l' Cg:ﬂgl' 51 asTomar. 2:30* 1:00 2:30 " KENTBIA Hia
| Monophase Y s P 40004353
Variotime Tun 2 cpeei | ceetno- | ceetno- . . . . KENTbIN KENTHINA
Medium Flow | ekyvecrn _[senénwi| cepwin | ' | TOMar | 230 1:00 230 | 66001988 | 66000782
Variotime Tun 3 BbICOKOIA | CBETAO- | CBETNO- . - p . KeNTbiin | KenTblil
Light Flow | exyuecrn __|senéui Cezblﬁ T | asrowar | 2:30 100 230 | 66001988 | 66000782
Variotime Tun 3 BbICOKOW | .., s . | CBETNO- B - p . KeNTblin | KenTblit
Exira Light Flow | rexysecru | %] Gepyp | 11 | a8Towar. | 2:30 100 230 | 66001988 | 66000782
Variotime Tun 2 cpeneit - | TemHo- . . . . 3€/1eHbIN [
unlimited vekysecrn | 09 | gopy | 1T | aeTomar. | 230 100 230 | 66001989 | 65687514
Variotime Tun 2 cpeaxed = | TeMHo- . .30% | . " i
Dynamix unlimited | TekyvecTi Genbiit cepit 5:1 aBTOMAT. 2:30 1:00 2:30 4)6(0832\%‘3 H/

*Tlpv KOMHATHOI TEMnepaType

3°C (73°F), 50 % OTH. BNaXHOCTY. bornee BbICOKME TEMMEPATYPbl MOTYT YMEHbLLMT!

Temnepartypbl — YBENNYUTH 3TO BPEMS. bl 0TMEPEHO C NMOMOLLbIO YCTPOMCTBA 1 CMeLLUBaHNA DyﬂaITIIX KOMnaxun KU|ZEI'.
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Mo 3aBepLueHMI0 MCMONb30BaHMSA TLATENbHO 3aKpbiBaiiTe BCe eMKOCTH C MaTepuanamu. He mensiite
MecTamy KpbILLKY, KOnnauky unu noxku. Mepepn nop ans BbljaBuTe
W yTUNM3MpYiiTe HeGonblLO 06beM MaTepuana u3 kapTpupka 50 mn. Mocne ncnonb3oBanus ocTaBnsiiTe
CMeLLMBAOLLYI0 HAacaAKy Ha KapTpUpKe B Ka4ecTBe repmMeTUmpyoLLell H pea nepen
. [ Te Ans BbIjaBUTE M YTUNU3UPYiiTe
61 0/l 06beM Ma s Te HOBbIV ans H: ans
CMeLUMBaHMS 1 BHYTPUPOTOBbIE HaKO| p ans )ro UCMoNb: Bo
PeKp:! HOro 3ar mexay Hakol ansa n
BHYTPMPOTOBbIE yT PoBaTb Noc/e KaX/A0ro NCoNb30BaHus.

Y BCeX CrernoyHblx Matepuanos apfuTMBHOMO TUMA Ha MPOLECC OTBEPXKAEHUS! MOXET MOBAMSITb KOHTAKT C
V3AENNAMIA, COAEPXKaLLMMIN aKTUBHYIO CEPY M a30T GO CBEXUMM MIOMGaMK 11 cynpacTpykTypamu. K Takum
V3AENSIM Tak)Ke OTHOCSITCS! NTaTEKCHbIE NepHaTKy, NonncynbduaHble CenoyHble Matepuanbl, PETPaKLMOHHbIE
pacTeopbl ¥ ap. Marepuan. Matepuan Variotime COEPXMT MOBEPXHOCTHO-AKTUBHbIE BELECTBA A
rMAPOMUAN3ALMN, KOTOPbIE MOTYT BbI3BATH MOBEPXHOCTHIN AHECTE3UPYIOLLIAI AEKT Y HEKOTOPbIX NALMEHTOB.
He ponyckaiite Hanuuusi n3BbLITKOB MaTepuana Ha NoXKe Ansi OTTUCKA UK BO PTY MauMeHTa, T. K. 3T0 MOXET
MPMBECTM K MPOSIBNIEHNIO PBOTHOTO pediieKca, 3amarbiBaHuio Matepuana Ui acnupauuu. [ins CHXeHIUs prcka
BOBHWUKHOBEHUS TaKX CUTyaLuii BO BPEMSI CHSTUS OTTUCKA MauMeHT JOMKEH HAaXO[WTbCs B MONOXKEHUM,
Hanbonee NPUBNKEHHOM K BEPTUKANbHOMY. He OCTaBnsiiTe HUKaKX OCTATKOB Matepuana B CynbKyce Wi
MOIOCTI PTa, TaK Kak 3T0 MOXET NPUBECTU K 06Pa30BaHIio a6CLIECCoB.

Mpy HanNMuYUM CyLLLECTBEHHBIX NOAHYTPEHUM, CUNTbHO HEPOBHBIX 3y60B UK APYruX
KPUTUYECKNX COCTOSIHWIA B NMPOTE3HOM JIOXKe HEOGXOAVMO BbINONHUTL COOTBETCTBYIOLLYIO
GNOKMPOBKY B Clly4ae NPUMEHEHUsi CReno4Hbix matepuanos Variotime.
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WUsrotoBnexue mopgenu
OTJ'IVIBKy MO>XHO BbIMOJIHATL Yepes 1 Yac nocne 13BNEYEHNs Cnenka 13 nonocTu pra. ,Elpyrle OrpaHVIHeHVIVI HeT.
3acTbiBLUMIA CNENoK 06N1afaeT rapaHTUPOBaHHO [AONTOCPOUHOI YCTONUNBOCTHIO.

P ] e i maTepuan

MoryT NpuMeHsITLCS NloBble CTaHAAPTHbIE MOAENMPOBOYHbIE MaTeparbl.
Hawwa pekomenpauns:

func knacca Ill, MOLDANO®

func knacca IV, MOLDASTONE®/MOLDASYNT®

JesunHdekuyusa
Cnenku MoxHO obpabartbiBaTb BOAHbIM PacTBOPOM runoxnoputa Hatpus (5,25% He Gonee 10mMuHyT”) wnn
LPYrUMU AE3VHBNLMPYIOLLVMI PacTBOPaMU, MPUrofAHbIMY [/t CUIMKOHOB. [1pn aToM cobmtopaTh MHCTPYKLMA Mo
[ieanHdeKLmn/o6paboTke, BblgaHHbIe NPOU3BOAUTENEM.
* Gelson Luis Adabo, DDS, PhD, Elaine Zanarotti, Renata Garcia Fonseca, and Carlos Alberto dos Santos Cruz,
gDSt, §7D6_2 I1Efgez1:t9 gg disinfectant agents on dimensional stability of elastomeric impression materials. J Prosthet
ent, 81, 621-4,

Apreaus
MbI pekomeHayem 1Cnonb3oBaTh Halll yHNBEPCANbHbINA KNeil.
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Cuctema Dynamix, 380 Mn - nowiaroBas UHCTPYKLMS

E. Qg

:

H o {o

H J
Puc. 2 Puc. 3 Puc. 4.1 Puc. 4.2 Puc. 5

Ypanuts konnadok Hapetb YcTaHoBUTb BakpenuTb Bachvkenposatb,
Bcrasuth cMeLunBatoLLni ukcupyolee chukenpytolee noBepHyB
KapTpuax B HaKOHEYHUK konbuo Dynamix  Konblo Dynamix rKCHpYtoLLIEE KONbLIO
cmecuTens Dynamix 3apBuHyTb Yepes Ha % o6opota no

) yrnyénexns 4acoBoii CTpenke
YcraHoBka KapTpugxa Dynamix

WHdopmMaumo no NpUMEHEHUIO CMECUTENst MOXHO HaliTu B MOAPOGHON WHCTPYKLMM, NPEfoCcTaBnsieMoit

NpoV3BOANTENEM.

1. YaepxwBas s3bl4OK Ha Konnauke Hag BbIXOAHbIMI OTBEPCTUSIMU, crubaiite ero BBepx Ha 90°, He npunaras
Ype3mMepHOro ycumns

2. Bo3bMUTE £3b14OK GOMbLUMM U yKasaTeNbHbIM ManbleM, HapgéXHO YAepXuBas ero ApYyrol Pykoid, 1
NOMHOCTBIO CHUMUTE KONNayok ¢ KapTpuaka (Puc. 1)

3. HapeHbTe 0fWH U3 CMeLLMBAIOLLMX HAKOHEYHNKOB Dynamix Ha BbIXOAHbIE OTBEPCTUS kapTpumxa (Puc. 2)

4. Ecnv HapeTb CMeLLVBAIOWMA HAKOHEYHVK 3aTPYAHUTENBHO, YOeaUTECh, YTO LEHTPasbHbIA BHYTPEHHUIA
LIECTUrPaHHVIK CMELLMBAIOLLEr0 HAKOHEYHUKA NPaBIIbHO BLIPOBHEH C LLIECTUrPaHHUKOM NPUBOAHOIO Bana

5. Korpa cMelMBatoLnii HaKOHEYHK YCTaHOBUTCS B NPaBUSIbHOM NONOXeHUN (puc. 3), HaaBUHLTE Ha Hero
ukcupytoLLee KonbLo Dynamix fo ynopa u NMoBepHUTE €ro Mo 4acoBoii CTpenke (Ha 1/4 o6oporta), YTo6bl
OHO HaAEXHO 3athKCMPOBANOCh B MPaBUIbHOM nonoxeHunn (Puc. 4.1, 4.2 n 5)
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6. llocne cMeLLMBaHVS CNEMOYHOro MaTepnana nepemMecTuTe ero B OTAEMbHbIN BHYTPUPOTOBON LUMPUL, Harip.,
Impression Jet (Tonbko ans Variotime Dynamix Monophase) uni nopxofsiuyto CNenouHyo NoXKy

7. Tlocne [o3MpoBaHNs MaTepuana oTBeAUTe NOPLLHIN CMECUTENs Hasay, U3 KapTpupKa, YToBbl CHATb fJaBneHne
1 Tem caMbIM MPeAoTBPaTUT BbIXOR, N3NNLUHEro MaTepiana 3 CMeLLMBAIOLLEro HaKOHEHNKa

Yk no 6e3or y 06paLLy ¢ cuctemoii Dynamix

Kaptpugxu Dynamix Tsokénble 1 MOryT nocTpafath Npy nageHuni.

3anpeLLaeTcs 1Cronb30BaTh MOBPEXAEHHbIE KapPTPUDKL.

Vicronb3oBath kapTpumky Dynamix TofbKo B CMECUTENSIX C 3aKPbITbIM 3aLLMTHBIM KanaHoMm.

Mepen nepBbIM NPUMEHEHNEM CPaBHSNTE YPOBHM 06GOMX KOMMOHEHTOB MaTepuana. Beigasutb okono 2-3 cm
marepuana 1 BbiI6pOCHTb ero, Mpexae Yem HauMHaTb 3arnoNHsTL NOXKY. ECv KapTpumk ncronb3ayetcst B pasHbix
CMecuTensx, cneayeT BbiGpacbiBaTb 2-3 CM Matepuana nocne Kaxaon CMeHbl npubopa. llepen kaxgbiM
NpUMeHeHeM MaTepuana NpoBePsifiTe BbIXOAHbIE KaHambl KapTPUAXKA Ha 3aKyropKy. B koHLie paGoyero aHst nnn B
Cry4ae AnUTesnbHOro MPOCTOS CMECUTENs YAANNTe KapTpUK C Npnubopa 1 XpaHITe B ropr30HTaIbHOM MONOXEHIH,
3aKPbIB BbIXOAHbIE OTBEPCTUS CMELLMBAIOLLVIM HAKOHEYHIKOM UMK KONNaYKoM.

Mocne ncnonb3ac OCTaBUTb LA HAKC Ha KapTy B KayecTse
npo6ku. HenocpepcTeeHHO nepen np! ypanure " HaKo! n
yCTaHOBUTE HOBbIN. [N 3TOro oTcoeauHUTe hukcupytollee KonbLo Dynamix u
M“cnonb3yinTe ero CHoBa 4 A4PYroro nNoAcoeAVHEHHOro CMecUTens.

Vcronb3oBarb KOMMOHEHTbI CiUCTEMbI Dynamix TofbKo At A031POBaHYS 1 CMELLMBAHYS CIIENOYHOMO Matepuana B
KapTpumkax Dynamix. PerynspHo npoBepsiiTe KOMMOHEHTbI CUCTEMbI Ha (DU3NHECKIE MOBPEXAEHNS Y NCTIONB3YiTe
TOMBKO WCTPaBHbIE KOMTMOHEHTBI.
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Ycnosus XpaHeHunsa
XpaHute npu Temneparype He Bbilwe 25°C (77°F). XpaHuTb B CyxoMm MecTe. He ucnonb3yiite npoaykT nocne
NCTe4YeHnsa CpoKa rogqHoCTK.

Mpepynpexpexue 1 Mepbl NPEAOCTOPOXHOCTN

MonnBrHUACMNOKCaHbI 06nafaloT XUMNYECKOI YCTOMUNBOCTbIO. HesaTBepaieBLUMil MaTepuan MOXeT ucrnadkarb
opexay. Hocutb 3awmTHble nepuatku B cootBeTcTBUM ¢ EN 420, kaTeropus lll, ¢ 3awuToii oT xummyeckunx
puckos B cootBetcTBuM ¢ EN 374, Tun C. VI36eraiite nmonapaHns Ha Koxy u B rmasa. MoxeT Bbl3BaTb
pasapaxeHue Cn1ancToi mas 1 Koxu. Ecnu npopykT nonafet Ha Koxy, HEMEIEHHO TLLATENbHO MPOMOIiTe
BOAOI € MblioM. [pu nomafaHny B rasa NpOMbITb BOAON B TEYEHME HECKONBbKUX MUHYT. ECiv cumnTomsl He
npoxoaATt, obpatutech K odranbmonory. He rotatb. Ecnu nocne npornatbiBaHUs OTTUCKHOMO Marepuana
BO3HVIKAIOT MPOGIEMbI CO 3[0POBLEM, HEMEANEHHO 06paTUTECh K Bpady. KilueyHasi 6riokafia MOXeT BO3HUKHYTb
B pefkux cny4asx. CrnocobeH okasblBaTb TOKCUYECKOe BO3AENCTBIE Ha NNop,.

06was nHhopmauvs

MoxanyiicTa, BHUMaTENLHO CobMofjaiiTe cnepytoLve UHCTPYKLWM MO TexHIKe 6e30MacHOCTI 1 BCE NHCTPYKLK
no 06paboTke B ApYrux pasfenax. AToT NPoAYyKT MOXET BbiTb 06paboTaH TONbKO B COOTBETCTBUN C UHCTPYKLMEN
N0 NpuMeHeHNio. Jlio6oe NCMoNb3oBaHNe C HapyLIEHNEM 3TUX MHCTPYKLMIA OCYLLECTBASIETCS MO YCMOTPEHMIO 1
MO/, UCKJTIOUNTENBHYIO OTBETCTBEHHOCTL CTOMATONOra.

YKa3aHus no NpUMeHeHno
lMepen nepBbIM MCTONBE30BaHNEM MPOBECTI BU3yasbHbIi KOHTPOSb Ha HanMyMe MOBPeXAeHW. 3anpeLlaetcs
1Cnonb30BaTh MOBPEXAEHHbIE MPOAYKTbI. [pUMeHsieMble cnenoyHble MaTepuansl Variotime AOMKHbI UMETb
KOMHaTHyto Temnepatypy 23°C (73°F).
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Mpumeyanune 06 yTunusaumm

PekomeHpaums. Ytnnnsauus B ouunanbHo YCTaHOBNEHHOM nopsigke. He BbiGpackiBaiite COAepXXMMOe 1au
YaCTU4YHO MYCTYIO YMaKoBKY Kak GbITOBOI Mycop W He [omyckaiiTe UX MomajaHust B CUCTEMY KaHanuaaum.
Esponeiickuit katanor otxofos: 180106 XumnkaTsl, COAepalLyie onacHble BELLEeCTBa Uiu COCTOSILLME N3 HUX.

YBepgomnenue o xanobe

YkasblBailTe Homep nmapTin 1 Homep nsaenus unun UDI Bo Bceli nepeniicke, kacatolleiics npogykta. Homep
n3penvs [REE u Homep naptum (et nnn UDI: oM. npumedaHie Ha ynakoske.

B cootsetcTBUM C pernameHToM EC Mo MeavUMHCKUM W3[enusmM, nonb3oBaTenyt WM MauneHTbl JOMKHbI
coobljaTb O Cepbe3HbiX MPONCLLIECTBUSX, CBA3AHHbIX C MEOULMHCKUM W3AenueM, Npou3BOANTENO 1
YMONHOMOYEHHOMY OpraHy B CTPaHe, e NIMeno MecTo NpONCLLECTBME.

[ata pepakumm fokymenTa: 2024-12

Description of applicational/packaging icons
OnucaHue NUKTorpaMmM Ha NPoAYKTe U ynakoBKe

A = llcnonb3osarh TONbKO NACTbI C OAHMM 1 TeM e Ne napTin. = Bpems 06paboTku BHe NonocT pra

B = uktorpamma «Bo3mMoXHO 1cnonb3osaHue creLanbHoit = Bpewmsi 06paGoTki B NonocT pra
nporpammMsl Ha cmecuTene Dynamix® speed» = Bpews B nonoctn pra

C = COOTHOLLEHME AN CMeLLIMBaHUS H = O®uKc1poBaHHblit CMECUTENbHbI HAKOHEYHIK

K = BHYTpUpOTOBOIi HAKOHEYHWK

omm

D = Bpewms cvelunBaHns
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RESY

BLaYL dylie atedll samto SLSslead] 1355l e d4B dadss &ye b Bolo

]
2 x300ml ,1:1 3)suls
380 ml ,5:1 dssh,>

50 ml ,1:1 &by
380 ml ,5:1 ,dsgb,s

50 ml ,1:1 dzgb,s
380 ml ,5:1 daskys

50 ml ,1:1 dagh,s
50 ml ,1:1 dsgbys
50 ml ,1:1 dagb,s

50 ml ,1:1 &b,
380 ml ,5:1 ,dsgb,s

salb)
Variotime Easy Putty
Variotime Dynamix Putty

Variotime Heavy Tray
Variotime Dynamix Heavy Tray

Variotime Monophase
Variotime Dynamix Monophase

Variotime Medium Flow
Variotime Light Flow
Variotime Extra Light Flow

Variotime unlimited
Variotime Dynamix unlimited

el Gk

Geis) bl O B U (e dalisd] Laslse glsil ou gasdl o9 dllin ypa eilsie pllas 58 Bils o syl @iall Slse dssazme
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* Gelson Luis Adabo, DDS, PhD, Elaine Zanarotti, Renata Garcia Fonseca, and Carlos Alberto dos Santos Cruz, DDS, PhD -

Effect of disi agents on di; i stability of el ic i ion materials. ] Prosthet Dent, 81, 621-4,1999
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Description of applicational/ packaging icons
Olgsal) 903/ plasiadl Sloglss

o gols Josll 05 = E dd ) 08y il (30 (uzlrell Jalld pusuiwl = A
o 51> Jasdl o) = F Jalsdl Busg (3 ol gueliyd plseial &3iSe] 30y = B
o ped 53l = G Dynamix speed (dusw (usScolisls)
SSLl falsdl Wy = H bl dews = C
ool sl ily = K bzl ge) =D
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Variotime ERRE @

EREN — ERTHNERERAREAER.

ik
RARERER T RN MKEELR ZHH AR,

38

B A RFRE BN BT

BEE

MRANERREHFERNR D HRBHRE , AEARER.

BREERN

EERIMEEENFRT , TR ERREFMRENZLERENEZTERNEE o
ZRAHAMG R , YAEEEEARNER , URSREHRZRBY ZHFE,

RAsEAE
ERINBREXABEALRR.

[ 35853
Kulzer B ER M FEMRIEME, MER XBSORIENRE. ©MNBIBE ERMRERBER T EHN/RF
T, AW REBRE.

RER
FERBIEPRLER S TREREIRBHRE. WERR, TRNEHEBNEEIERR S NWEN.
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Ra
BUYBEBRNEMR: RZEV AL, MREL

#H ask

Variotime Easy Putty ERE, 1:1,2x 300 ml
Variotime Dynamix Putty HER, 5:1, 380 ml
Variotime Heavy Tray MMEE, 1:1,50 ml
Variotime Dynamix Heavy Tray HER, 5:1, 380 ml
Variotime Monophase MHER, 1:1,50 ml
Variotime Dynamix Monophase MER, 5:1, 380 ml
Variotime Medium Flow WEE, 1:1,50 ml
Variotime Light Flow HER, 1:1, 50 ml
Variotime Extra Light Flow MER, 1:1, 50 ml
Variotime unlimited BT, 1:1, 50 ml
Variotime Dynamix unlimited ME R, 5:1, 380 ml

EREA
Variotime RIREAKELEENRGE, CHOSNTRBRNH, THESRARAAE DR,
MEEEBERER. EARTERRERCYBME. BEIZEE: FHUMEERIREHERNDERIN
MRELSRAVIES],
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EmRe BRELH [ BERM | QAR ORITER EEEH Haagme
L M 23°C | M35°C |k
Variotime (73°F) (95°F)

ENISO4823| HE |#{tH s b ) 5% | #: ¥ | BEE | OAR
Variotime T o B . X Y
Easy Put 0RR |EXRe|BEe| 11 30 2:30 - 230 | FEA | TEA
Lariotime b |0REOR | E%e|wme| s Ba® | 230 - 230 | BEE | rEm
Variotime - . . X [=3=) <
jariotime |1 mEm  |E%esme| 11 | BB | 230 - 230 |ghbihgo| HEA
Variotime R .
1I?ynamlx Heavy |1 B ERE Exe|xme| 51 BE 2:30%* - 2:30 (40604353 TEMA
lray
Variotime - . ) . i [o3) HE
Monophase 28mE ®e |ERe| 11 B 2:30 1:00 2:30  |5001 7514
Variotime R .
Dynamix 2 g %6 [BERE| 51 BE 2:30* 1:00 2:30 40604353 TiE A
Monophase
Variotime S B . . : & =6
Medium Flow |2 P& Bige | BmRe | 11 EL) 2:30 1:00 230 |g6061988!66000782
Variotime - B . . § = 3]
Light Flow 3HER Eige | EBRe| 11 BB 2:30 1:00 2:30  |55001988|66000782
Variotime - B . . § e 3]
ExraligntFow |3 288 | 88 |RE®| 14 BB | 230 100 | 230 |66001988|66000782
Varitime |y mehse | e [REE| 11 | AB | 230 100 | 230 | | B
Variotime s . A . X HEE s
Dynamix unlmited | 2 B BE (RERE&| 51 EL) 2:30 1:00 2:30 40004353 TEA
EZBTRE  FER 23°C (73°F) tﬂﬂﬁﬁ 50%. BERSRELHENERE  BERRRELREELIR,

~HEARE Kulzer B Dynamix B2 2R &
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BESEA%Z XEFERH. TEERERMEANT, EEERESEZE , f50m MERHS
RERLEME. FECEARKBERBEMER LURISEM. TREMAN , MTRMABEH,
HEH-LEHBER ; RERE—ERORRESE  BRBE-LEHHER, BABENORES
ER-AMEAER, ABLEBEZMNINGR  BRAEBLAZRESBENOABEHR,

EFREMRECHYBORM NG BBETHEERSAEERIANERIMBNESHZNR
LEHEBREAEEMIIYE. SLERARABTE. SWAMOEMN. B@ESRSE, Varo-
time BAEAMRBMKECHREELE , TSIBRELBENREMREMER. BRAEMNERBRIBEOS
BESHMH  BRETHESHEL, FRURR. ATE-SRENRBEFNELEAR K BEE
B|URRKLHESE. BRESMHRBETRERORT , LR TREBIREL K.

MRMRESHAARNE M, REERNNTEIRMBRER , AIEEA Variotime ENEAHIE %
ARATHEEN M,

STt
A BAEfE O FRER 30 9 8 1%#E ENR

HRRE S

PRAEREER AR TR,

HEW -

=ZHERE , MOLDANO®

MABEARE , MOLDASTONE®/MOLDASYNT®

FTRMEERS, DRERMEFIIRIRE.
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HE

R A AR BRI AR (525% B % 10 2" ) ARAMBEARYBHEER AR -BEMR. &

AR TR REE R NEE RERY.

* Gelson Luis Adabo, DDS, PhD, Elaine Zanarotti, Renata Garcia Fonseca, and Carlos Alberto dos Santos Cruz, DDS, PhD -
Effect of disinfectant agents on dimensional stability of elastomeric impression materials. J Prosthet Dent, 81, 621-4,1999

*E
HBEEARFIN Universal Adhesive,
Dynamix System , 380 ml — EFHE1T

i
/%\\ ]
&1 & 2 & 3 4.1 4.2 5
BTEYF, KEE ﬁ& Dynamix B& §§ Dynamix EI7E &# Dynamix EE REBEERANH
ﬁlﬁAﬁg ®” R E
BB ME 1/4 B 6188
#A Dynamix &

FREOMREEEFERANESSENES B2 HEBRERRANFMERA.
1. BEHOETNRREAEHE L8 00° , M HBTABA

2. AB—EFNRENRERENEER  AERETLELIMTET (B1)
3. U —{EREMI A Dynamix JBATE , TR EEHHEAL (B 2)
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4. MRFRBURKBER , FREUBRBEROPOASALREH MG A A ERYE

5 BAWMUEBEER (B 3) ,# Dynamix EERKIBSELEIEL , RLIERITES (1/4
) BEERESHERY (B 4.1, 4275)

6. MRS ENENEM R EBINEBN OERENEESERF , Hl0 Impression Jet (R  Variotime
Dynamix Monophase ) , & B ENE LT

7. FEAMRE  BEABREERERHPHE | UBEKKEZE  #WLSHROMHERESRET

ik

R4 Dynamix REFEAYE R

Dynamix BREIRE , HERAAEZE, YI#ECHBENER. EE%  BAHEREENESSRP
f&€H Dynamix B, EXRERH , HEMEMBRINBE. 2EQ 2-3cm 8, XLERKERIE
BLAERLBOME,. BEGARTRNREREN , SRAERBMBELEER 2-3 cm KHTHL
BRERMHE , FREEHNEOERERE, EIFARRSSERBTERRSREN , 1
BEFERHERLSEKEER , YARESEREFHALO,

BECAZSRAESEEH LR,
ETREAE , EERTRABELTE —EHE,
Bt , IR Dynamix BER |, ¥ BEOEEAREZNIVESHE.

&£ Dynamix System RFAEH KD EHES Dynamix BERTRHENEM K. EHRRERFEEFRE L
RYEEE , B EERATFEBNEST,
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Lok 1303
BEBETBR 25°C (7T7°F). BERERZRNBS. BRREIER.

EEANR2RH

RZFEVERAEMILEM, RERNMBESREN. RBFS EN 420, Il BWEFMFE , LA EN
374, C EWLRAK., BREBRERRE. THEAONRENRBEERAY. HEGRE , FINER
RENKMNERER. HEBRE, FAPRETHE. BEREREFHE  FARNEXBORY, #
NEBRAR. MTEFADEMRRERTEER  BUNBREE, THROBERTUREHLRIBE
. AREEEARHERR

wak
FEBUTRERANAMESPNAERERS, FERPARREARBEA. FATEFELRA
HNERGHTINEXABRITRENSEEE,

EAEE
FRNBEREREEEE, YNERBENER. Varotime EMEMBNEEZRT (23°C (73°F) ) +ig
EER.

RS R SR

BE . ERERERETRE. SO8RACEVEBINERERSCHEV BN IR EREIE
ERRE , FRATHEMATRERR. BMNEREEK: 180106 HEMNEMEARITERBUEN
{411
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BEFEA

FEMAMRERNEERTEI AL NERER R UDI. MmiwsE R M4t L1 s uDl : F2ENE
£, REBBABFSENLIER  EREAZ/BEARBRAREFNERREHERR RN EEHEA
HEBRBEMOTREM.

1BETRF: 2024-12

Description of applicational/ packaging icons
R/ 2&BERH
A = EE/ LOT No #t35 MR AR E = O TERRE
B = “f[# Dynamix® speed Mixing Unit L4 HE F = ORIFRMY
F lﬂ G = EEEHEE
= BAH H = BEEST
= BAEY K = ORKE
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Variotime

Instructions for use GK

Zdravotnicka pomdcka - uréena na pouzitie vyhradne zubnymi odbornikmi.
Ugel

Polyvinylsiloxan pre odtlacky s polymerizaciou aditivami, na priamu aplikaciu.
Indikacie

Indikované pre vsetky odtlackové techniky.

Kontraindikacie

PouZzitie tohto vyrobku je kontraindikované pri zistenej alergii na zlG€eniny tohto vyrobku alebo pri
podozreni na takuto alergiu.

Cielova skupina pacientov

Tento dentalny materidl je vhodny pre pacientov, ktori potrebuji stomatologické oSetrenie pri uve-
denych indikaciach so zohladnenim kontraindikacii. U tehotnych a dojéiacich Zien je nutné starostlivo
zvazit rizikd oSetrenia v porovnani s prinosmi so zohladnenim na nenarodené dieta alebo dojca.

Uréeny pouzivatel
Urc¢ena na pouzitie vyhradne zubnymi odbornikmi.

Klinicky prinos

Dentalne materidly od spolo¢nosti Kulzer zabezpecuju rehabilitaciu orélnych funkcii, ako su
Zuvanie, rozpravanie a estetika. Pomocou rekonstrukcie alebo protézy stabilizuju zostavajuci
chrup a alveolarny hreber, alebo podporuju klinicky prinos.
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Mozné vedlajsie ucinky

Tento produkt alebo jedna z jeho zloziek méze v uritych pripadoch sposobit reakcie z precitlive-
nosti. Ak existuje takéto podozrenie, informacie o zlozkach je mozné ziskat od vyrobcu.

Zlozenie

Elastomérovy silikénovy odtlackovy materiél pre presné odtlacanie: polyvinylsiloxan, adi¢na polymerizacia

Material

Variotime Easy Putty
Variotime Dynamix Putty

Variotime Heavy Tray

Variotime Dynamix Heavy Tray
Variotime Monophase
Variotime Dynamix Monophase
Variotime Medium Flow
Variotime Light Flow

Variotime Extra Light Flow
Variotime unlimited

Variotime Dynamix unlimited

Aplikacia produktu

Balenie

Tuba, 1:1, 2 x 300 ml
Kartusa, 5:1, 380 ml
Kartusa, 1:1, 50 ml
Kartusa, 5:1, 380 ml
Kartusa, 1:1, 50 ml
Kartusa, 5:1, 380 ml
Kartusa, 1:1, 50 ml
Kartusa, 1:1, 50 ml
Kartus$a, 1:1, 50 ml

Kartusa, 1:1, 50 ml
Kartusa, 5:1, 380 ml

Rada Variotime je optimalne prispésobeny systém a jeho rézne typy materidlov je mozné
kombinovat pre vsetky techniky odtlackov tak, aby vyhovovali $pecifickym poziadavkam. Nesmie
sa pouzivat v kombin&cii s inymi silikénovymi materialmi. Poznamka k implantatom: Postupujte
podla pokynov vyrobcu implantatu tykajlcich sa odtlackovej techniky a krokov postupu.
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Farba vyrobku Pomer Doba Cas prace | Cas prace v| Min. doba | Cast baliaceho materidlu
mieSania | mieania | mimo Ustnej |Ustnej dutine| zdrZania v
- inv 23°C | 35°C (05°] i
Variotime dutl(r% Dg}a C| 35°C (95°F) | Ustach
Miesacie | Intraorélne
EN IS0 4823 Béza _|Katalyzator s min:s min:s min:s hroty hroty
Variotime o my| ¢o0us | Svetio . . .
Easy Puf materidl fialova Sedd 11 30 2:30 - 2:30 Na Na
- i dynamicka
Variotime Typ 0 formovatelny| ¢ . | svetlo X . _ . $1t4
Dynamix Putty | materiél fialova Sedd 5:1 Auto 2:30 2:30 4001(;?353 Na
Variotime Typ 1 velmi .. | svetlo R . _ . zelena
Heavy Tray | viskozny material] 8% | Seda | ' Adto 230 230 | oe001989| M@
Variotime . dynamicka
Dynamix Heavy Iiys%z‘rl\l;mlalené\ fialova ‘2’:&? 51 Auto 2:30" - 2:30 lta Na
Tra) 40004353
Variotime Typ 2 stredne 4| svetlo . .. . . zelend biela
Monophase viskozny materidl Sedd I Auto 230 1:00 230 | 66001989 | 65687514
Variotime dynamicka
Dynamix Vpastedne 4 Selo | 54 Auto 230 | 100 230 it Na
Monophase Y 40004353
Variotime Typ 2 stredne svetlo | svetlo . .. . . Ita Ita
Medium Flow _|viskozny materiél| zelend | Seda | ‘1 Adto 230 100 230 | 66001988 | 66000782
Variotime Typ 3 malo svetlo | svetlo . . y . Ita lta
Light Flow | viskozny materid| zelend | Seda | ! Auto 230 100 230 | 66001988 | 66000782
Variotime Typ 3 malo . | svetio . . ; . 4 lta
Extra Light Flow |viskozny material] Z/°M | Seda | 11 Auto 230 100 230 | 66001988 | 66000782
Variotime Typ 2 stredne . A R .. . . zelena biela
unlimited viskozny materig| D18 i Auto 230 100 230 | 66001989 | 65687514
. dynamicka
Variotime Typ 2 stredne " ; . 30 ; . $1t4
Dynamix unlimited | visk6zny materidl biela 51 Auto 230 1:00 230 4002(;?353 Na

*Pri izbovej teplote 23°C (73°F), 50 % relativnej vihkosti. Vysie teploty skracujd a nizSie predizuji tieto doby. **Merané pomocou mieSacieho
pristroja Dynamix znacky Kulzer.
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Nadobky sa musia po pouziti dokladne uzavriet. N ienajte uzavery/vieckal/lyzice. Pred
nasadenim miesacieho hrotu vytlacte a zlikvidujte malé mnozstvo materialu z 50 ml kazety.
Po pouziti ponechajte miesaci hrot na kartusi ako uzaver. Tesne pred dal$im pouzitim
odstrarite miesaci hrot, vytlacte a odstraiite malé mnozstvo materialu. Pripevnite novy
miesaci hrot a vytlacte a odstraiite malé mnozstvo materialu. MieSacie tipy a hroty a
intraoralne hroty st len na jedno pouzitie. V ramci prevencie krizovej kontaminacie medzi
pacientmi je nutné miesacie hroty a intraordlne hroty po kazdom pouziti zlikvidovat.

U v8etkych silikénovych odtlackovych materidlov s dodatoénym tvrdenim méze byt proces tvrdnutia
ovplyvneny produktami, ktoré obsahuju aktivnu siru alebo dusik, alebo Eerstvo zhotovenymi kompoz-
itnymi vypliiami ¢i super Struktirami. Medzi tieto produkty patria latexové rukavice, polysulfatované
odtlackové materidly, roztoky na retrakciu gingivy, atd. Variotime obsahuje povrchovo aktivne latky na
hydrofilizaciu, ktoré mézu u niektorych pacientov spésobit povrchovy anesteticky uc¢inok. Dbajte na
to, aby na odtlackovej lyZici ani v Ustach pacienta nebol prebytocny materidl, pretoze to méze mat za
nasledok davenie, prehltnutie alebo vdychnutie tohto materidlu. Z dévodu dalSieho znizenia tychto
rizik pocas snimania odtlacku treba pacienta umiestnit do ¢o najviac vzpriamenej polohy. Nenechava-
jte Ziadny zvyskovy material v sulku alebo Ustnej dutine, pretoze to méze viest k tvorbe abscesu.

Ak st v oblasti odtlacku vyrazné podbiehavé miesta a velmi divergentné zuby alebo iné
kritické podmienky, pri pouziti odlaékovych materialov Variotime sa musi vykonat’
adekvatne vyblokovanie
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Zhotovenie modelu
Odtlacok je mozné pouzit 30 min. po vybrani z Ust — Ziadne dalSie obmedzenia nie su. Pri dlhodobom
skladovani je odtlacok stabilny.

Odporicany material modelu

Mo6zu sa pouzit vSetky Standardné materialy modelu.
Nami odporucané:

Sédra triedy IIl, MOLDANO®

Séadra triedy IV, MOLDASTONE®/MOLDASYNT®

Dezinfekcia

Odtlacky je mozné oSetrit vodnym roztokom chlérnanu sodného (5,25 % az po dobu 10 minut*), &i pouzitim

inych dezinfekénych roztokov vhodnych pre silikonové materidly. Pri oSetrovani dodrziavajte pokyny na

dezinfekciu a spracovanie vydané prislusnymi vyrobcami.

* Gelson Luis Adabo, DDS, PhD, Elaine Zanarotti, Renata Garcia Fonseca, and Carlos Alberto dos Santos Cruz, DDS, PhD -
Effect of disinfectant agents on dimensional stability of elastomeric impression materials. J Prosthet Dent, 81, 621-4,1999

Lepidlo
Odporu¢ame pouzivat nase Universal Adhesives.
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Systém Dynamix, 380 ml - krok za krokom

L/

%: i | ?

/4

JLAD v

e

Obr. 1 Obr. 2 Obr. 3 Obr. 4.1 Obr. 4.2 Obr. 5
Odstrarite uzaver  Pripojte mieSacie ~ Umiestnite fixacny Upevnite fixacny Zaistenie aplikaciou
Vlozte kartusu do  hroty Dynamix kruzok Dynamix krazok Dynamix fixacného krizku
mixéra Nasurite na otocenie o ¥ otocky
odsadenu ¢ast v smere hodinovych
ruciciek
Vlozenie kartuse Dynamix

P

1.
2.

3.
4

re informéacie o praci s mixérom pozrite podrobné pokyny vydané prislusnym vyrobcom.

Pridrzte putko na uzavere vystupov a ohnite smerom hore o 90 ° bez pouzitia nadmernej sily

Palcom a ukazovakom drzte za putko, druhou rukou pridrzujte kartusu a Uplne odstrante uzaver z

kartuse (Obr. 1)

Umiestnite jeden z prilozenych mie$acich hrotov cez vystupy kartuse (Obr. 2)

. Ak sa pripojenie mieSacieho hrotu ukaze ako zloZité, skontrolujte a uistite sa, Ze je centralny vnu-
torny Sestuholnik mieSacieho hrotu spravne zarovnany so $estuholnikom pohonného vretena

. Ked sa miesaci hrot nachadza v spravnej polohe (obr. 3), nasunte fixacny krizok Dynamix na
miesaci hrot az na doraz a oto¢te s nim v smere hodinovych ruciciek (1/4 otacky) tak, aby bol
bezpecne zaisteny v danej polohe (Obr. 4.1, 4.2 a 5)

. Po premiesani odtlackovy materidl preneste do samostatnej intraordlnej odtlackovej striekacky, napr.
Impression Jet (iba Variotime Dynamix Monophase), alebo na vhodnu tacku na odtlackovy material
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7. Po nadavkovani materidlu vysurite piesty mixéra z kartuse, aby piesty stéle negenerovali tlak a
neunikal tak prebytocny material z mieSacieho hrotu

Poznamky o bezpeénom pouzivani systému Dynamix

KartuSe Dynamix su tazké a mézu sa padom poskodit.

Poskodené kartuse sa nesmu pouzivat.

Pouzivajte iba kartuse Dynamix s mixérmi s uzavretym ochrannym uzaverom.

Pred prvym pouzitim nastavte spravny pomer zloziek materialu. Vytlacte priblizne 2—-3 cm materidlu a
tento material s tacku zlikvidujte. Ak sa kartusa pouziva v réznych mixéroch, po kazdej vymene mixéra
musite zlikvidovat 2—3 cm materiélu. Pred kazdym pouzitim materidlu skontrolujte, ¢i sa neupchali odtok-
ové kanadly. Na konci pracovného dna, alebo v pripade, Ze mixér nebudete dihSiu dobu pouzivat,
odstrarite kartusu z pristroja a skladujte vo vodorovnej polohe s odtokovymi otvormi uzatvorenymi
mieSacim hrotom alebo uzaverom.

Po pouziti ponechajte miesaci hrot na kartusi ako uzaver. Tesne pred dal§im pouzitim
odstrarte miesaci hrot a pripojte novy. Ak chcete tak urobit, odpojte fixacny kruzok
Dynamix a znovu ho pouzite s novym miesacim hrotom.

Pouzivajte iba komponenty systému Dynamix pre dévkovanie a mieSanie odtlackového materidlu v
kartusiach Dynamix. Pravidelne kontrolujte stav systémovych komponentov a pouzivajte len neposkodené
komponenty.
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Podmienky skladovania
Neuchovavat pri teplote nad 25°C (77°F). Skladujte na suchom mieste. Nepouzivajte po datume
exspiracie.

Varovanie a bezpe¢nostné pokyny

Polyvinylsiloxany st chemicky odolné. Nevytvrdeny materidl moze znecistit oblecenie. Noste ochranné
rukavice podla EN 420, kategéria Ill, s oct pred chemickymi rizil i podla EN 374, typ C.
Zabrante kontaktu s pokozkou a o¢ami. Méze drazdit oi a pokozku. Ak sa vyrobok dostane do kontaktu
s pokozkou, okamzite a dékladne vyumyvajte mydlom a vodou. Pri zasiahnuti o¢i vyplachujte niekolko
minut vodou. V pripade pretrvavajucich staznosti kontaktujte lekara. Neprehitajte ani nejedzte. Ak po pre-
hltnuti dojemného materidlu vznikni zdravotné problémy, okamzite vyhladajte lekarsku pomoc. V zried-
kavych pripadoch méze dojst k upchatiu Eriev. MéZze poskodit nenarodené dieta.

VSeobecné informacie

Starostlivo dodrziavajte nasledujlice bezpecnostné pokyny a véetky pokyny na spracovanie v ostatnych
¢Gastiach. Tento produkt méze byt spracovany iba podla navodu na pouzitie. Akékolvek pouzitie v rozpore
s tymito pokynmi je na uvézeni a vyhradnej zodpovednosti zubného lekara.

Navod k pouzitiu
Pred prvym pouzitim skontrolujte, ¢i na vyrobku nie su zjavné znamky poskodenia. Poskodené vyrobky
sa nesmu pouzivat. Odtlackové materidly Variotime by sa mali spracovavat pri izbovej teplote 23°C (73°F).

Poznamka k likvidacii
Odporucanie: Zlikvidujte v sulade s uradnymi predpismi. Obsah ani Ciastocne vyprazdnené obaly
nevyhadzujte do domového odpadu a zabrarte tomu, aby sa dostali do kanalizaéného systému.
Eurépsky katalég odpadov: 180106 — chemikélie pozostavajlce z nebezpeénych latok alebo obsahu-
juce nebezpecné latky.
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Oznamenie o reklamacii

V kore$pondencii o vyrobku vzdy uvadzajte Cislo vyrobnej Sarze a &islo ¢lanku alebo UDI. Cislo
polozky [rEF] a ¢Eislo Sarze [ot alebo UDI: Pozri poznamku na obale.

Podla nariadenia EU o zdravotnickych poméckach su pouZivatelia/pacienti povinni nahlasovat
z&vazné udalosti tykajlice sa zdravotnickej pomécky vyrobcovi a prislusnému zodpovednému organu
krajiny, v ktorej sa vyskytli.

Datum revizie: 2024-12

Description of applicational/packaging icons

Popis aplikaénych ikon/ikon na baleni

A = Pouzivajte iba lepidla s rovnakym &islom DAVKY. E = Cas prace mimo Ustnej dutiny

B = lkona ,Pouzitie S$pecidlneho programu na mieSacom F = Cas prace v Ustnej dutine
zariadeni Dynamix® speed je mozné.” G = Cas v ustach

C = Zmiesavaci pomer H = Staticky miesaci hrot

D = Cas miesania K = VndtroUstny hrot
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Uar 'Ot' me WHcTpykuum 3a ynotpeba

MepauumHcko nsgenue - Camo 3a ynotpe6a oT lekapu Mo AieHTanHa MeauumMHa.

I'Ipep,Ha:;Ha'-leHMe
AHVITVIBEH MNONMBWHWUI CUNTOKCaH 3a CHeMaHe Ha oTnevaTbLy, 3a AMPEKTHO NPUNoXKeHNe.

Mpunoxetne
I'Ipep,HaaHaqu 3a BCUYKW TEXHUKN 32 CHEMAHE Ha OTnevYaTbLUu.

MpoTnBonokasaxus
M3nonssaHeTo Ha To3n MPOAYKT € NPOTUBOMOKa3HO Npu aneprua KbM HAKOS OT CbCTaBKUTE MY.

LleneBa rpyna naumeHTm

Toan fieHTaneH matepuan e NoaAXoAsiLL, 3a NaLMeHT, KOUTO Ce HyXKAAsT OT [AEeHTAHO fIe4eHIe 3a CroMeHaTuTe
nokasaHusi, KaTo ce B3emar NpeABuE, NPOTUBOMNOKa3aHusTa. PYCKOBETE 1 NON3IUTE OT NEYEHNETO NPy GpeMeHHI
1 KbPMELLM XKEeHV TPsibBa Aia Ce MPEeLeHsT BHIMATENHO, KaTo ce B3eMe NpeaBiz HepoAEHOTo AeTe nin 6e6eTo.

NpepHasHauyeH notpe6uten
Camo 3a ynoTpe6a oT Niekapy Mo AeHTanHa MeanLnHa.

Knunuusa nonsa

MeﬂMLLMHCKIATe n3genvs Ha Kulzer ocurypsieat Bb3CTaHOBABaHe Ha (byHKLlI/WI Ha ycTHaTa KyxuHa, Kato
Hanpumep AbBYeHe, rOBOpPEeHe U ecTeTuka. Te CTaGVI}'IVIGVIpaT 0CTaHanoTo cb3bbue n/unn anseonapHusa
xpe6eT Bb3CTAHOBUTENTHO U NPOTETUYHO UK nognomarat peXaGVII'II/ITﬁL[VIDHHI/IR npouec.
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MoTeHumanHu cTpaHnyHmn edekTn
CBp'bX‘iyECTBVITEJ'IHOCT KbM NPOAYKTA NN HErOBUTE KOMMOHEHTIN He MOXe fia 6'b[:le W3KMoYeHa B UHAUBNAyanHu
cnyyan. |-|pl/| CbMHeHe, MONis, CBbPXeTe Ce C NPOU3BOANTENA 3a VIHQJOpMaLI,I/IR OTHOCHO CbCTaBKUTE.

CueTaB
EnactomepeH mMaTepuan 3a npeLn3eH oTnevarbk Ha CUNNKOHOBA OCHOBA: MOMMBUHII CUOKCaH, aAUTUBHO
BTBbpASBaHE

Marepuan OnakoBka

Variotime Easy Putty
Variotime Dynamix Putty

Variotime Heavy Tray

Variotime Dynamix Heavy Tray

Variotime Monophase

Variotime Dynamix Monophase

Variotime Medium Flow
Variotime Light Flow

Variotime Extra Light Flow

Variotime unlimited

KyTus, 1:1,2 x 300 ml
Kaprtyuwa, 5:1, 380 ml
Kaprywa, 1:1, 50 ml
Kaprtyuwa, 5:1, 380 ml
Kaprywa, 1:1, 50 ml
Kaprywa, 5:1, 380 ml
Kaprywa, 1:1, 50 ml
Kaprywa, 1:1, 50 ml
Kaprywa, 1:1, 50 ml

Kaprywa, 1:1, 50 ml

Variotime Dynamix unlimited Kaptywa, 5:1, 380 ml

MpunoxeHue Ha NpoayKTa

Cepusita Variotime e onTuManHo cbriacysaHa cvucTeMa u pasnuyHUTe BUROBE MaTepuany Morat fa 6baar
KOMBMHIUPaHV NpI BCUYKM TEXHIKN 32 B3MaHe Ha OTNevaTbLy, 3a a ce 3aA0BONAT CneLudUYHITE 3NCKBaHWS.
[la He ce ynoTpe6sBa 3aefHO C APYr CUANKOHOBM MaTepuanu. 3abenexka 3a umnnautu: Cnepgaiite
VHCTPYKLMNTE HA MPON3BOAMUTENS HA MMNIaHTa OTHOCHO TEXHUKATA Ha OTMeYaTbka v CTbIKUTE Ha npoLeaypara.
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LigsT Ha npoaykTa |C Bpewme Ha MuH. YacT oT onakoBbYHUMA
Ha CMecsae | cMecsaHe | Bpeme3sa | Bpeme 3a | Mpectoit B marepuan
iati pabora* 23°C | pabota 35°C| ycTHata
Variotime 73 @ | Kpua
Intraoral
EN IS0 4823 basa | Karansaroy S min:s min:s min:s | Mixing Tips Tips
Variotime TmOPuty CBOTI0 | 4 30 230 - 230 | vepenesaitio | epenesaiio
. AVHAMUYHO
‘I;aggﬂll}:(ePutty Tun 0 Putty cﬁrgo 51 aBTo 2:30" - 2:30 XKbATU | HepenesauTHo
v 40004353
Variotime Tan 1 nmbTHa CBETNO . . . 3eNeHu
Heavy Tray KOHCMCTEHUMS CHB " asto 230 - 230 66001989 | "CPENEBAHTHO
Variotime [MHAMU4HO
Dynamix Heavy | 1N 1 nnbTHa mﬁgo 511 810 2:30% - 2:30 XBATH | HepeneBaHTHO
Tra 40004353
Variotime Tun 2 nacTooGpasta CBETNO . . . . 3eneHm Genn
Monophase xoncncrenyns | 1288 | “opg T asTo 230 1:00 230 | 66001989 | 65687514
Variotime [AVHAMUYHO
Dynamix l’slgv:'gf;:ﬂﬁf:a"a nunasa cze;go 511 aBTo 2:30* 1:00 2:30 XKbTU | HEPENesaHTHo
Monophase W 40004353
Variotime Tun 2 nactoobpasta cseno | ceetno . . . . XKbITH KbATI
Medium Flow | koHoucTeHuns | senexa | cus I asto 230 1:00 230 66001988 | 66000782
Variotime Tun 3 kpemooGpaska) CBETNO | CBETNO . . . . KbATU KbATU
Light Flow | kovcnctesuns | senera | onp | 11 a0 230 100 230 | 66001988 | 66000782
Variotime Tun 3 kpemoo6paskal CBETNO . . . . KbTH KbATH
Extra Light Flow | corcucrenun | 743 | “cpg | 171 a0 230 100 230 | 66001988 | 66000782
Variotime Tun 2 nacToobpaska TbMHO . . X . 3EM1EHN Genn
unlimited koncncresnn | OO | cugo | 1 210 230 100 230 | 66001989 | 65687514
Variotime Tin 2 nactoo6paska THMHO . .3+ y . FMH3MIHO
Dynanmix unlimited | KoHCHCTEHAS 6sn0 o8O 51 aBTo 2:30 1:00 2:30 . mgg " HEPENEBAHTHO

*Mpu cTaiia Temnepatypa ot 23 rpafyca C (73 F) u 50% BRaxHocT. o-BUCOKMTE TeMNepaTypu CKbCSBAT, @ N0-HUCKUTE YbiKasaT paGoTHOTO BpeMe.
**N3MepeHo npy u3non3saxe Ha Mukcep Dynamix ot Kulzer.
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KoHTeltHepuTe Tpsi6Ba Aa ce 3aTBOPSAT BHUMaTENHo cnep ynotpe6a. He pasmensiiite
Kanavkure/3any Te/n Te. [lo3upaiite, KaTo Masnko KONMYECTBO OT MaTepuana
ce OCTaBs Ha cMecuTenHoTo 6nok4e ot 50 ml kapTywa, npeau Aa noctaBuTe CMecuTeneH
HakpaiiHuk. Cnep ynotpe6a noctaBeTe cMecuTeNIHaTa KaHioNa Ha KapTyluaTa KaTo Kanaye.
HenocpepacTeeHo npeau cneppalyaTa ynotpe6a oTcTpaHeTe CMECUTENTHUSI HaKPaliHUK,
[03UpaiiTe 1 U3XBbpIeTe Manko KoinyecTBo matepuann. Mpukpenete HOB cMecuTeNieH
HaKpaWiHWUK 1 OTHOBO 1031paiiTe U U3XBbpNeTe Manko konnyectso matepuan. Mixing Tips n
Intraoral Tips ca npegHa3Ha4yeHu 3a egHOKpaTHa ynoTpeba. 3a Aa npepoTBpaTute
KPbCTOCAHO 3aMbpcsiBaHe MeX/y NauveHTUTe, CMEeCUTENHUTE HaKpaHNULM 1
VHTpaopanHuTe HakpaiiHuLM TpsiGBa fa ce U3XBbPJIAT cnep Besika ynoTpe6a.

[Mpu BCu4Kkn 6bP30BTBLPAABALLY CUAMKOHOBY OTMEYATbYHU MaTepuani NPOLECHT Ha BTBbpAsBaHe MOXe fa 6bae
MOBJIMSAH NPW KOHTAKT C NPOAYKTH, CbAbPXKaLLM aKTUBHA CApa uin asoT, Unu OT NPECHU CbOTOI'IOJ'II/IMEpHVI nnoméun
nnn npoTesn. Kbm Tean npoayKT crnadart NnaTekCcoBU pbKasuuu, I'IOﬂI/ICyﬂl‘pI/I}J,HM oTneYaTbyHn marepuanu,
PeTPaKLUMOHHN pasTBopy U T.H. Variotime cbabpxa CbpdakTaHT! 3a XuApOMhUAN3aums, KOUTO NPU HAKOW
nauueHTn morat fa npeansBukaTt NMoBbPXHOCTEH aHecTeTnyeH edJeKT. Tpﬂdsa Aa ce n36srea HaMN4YMeTo Ha
V3nuLleH maTtepuan Bbpxy TaBuykaTa 3a otnedvarsaHe uau B yctata Ha nauveHTa, Thif KaTo TOBa MOXE Aa fosefe
A0 AaseHe, NorblyaHe uny acnmpupaxe. 3a Aa Cce HamanaT fOMbJIHUTENHO Te3n PUCKOBE MO BpeMe Ha CHeMaHe
Ha 0Tne4aTbk, MauneHTbT TpﬂﬁBa Aa € MOo3UUVOHMPaH Bb3MOXHO Hal?l-l/lﬁl‘lpaBeH. He ocrassiiTe HWKakbs
0CTaTb4eH MaTepuan B Cynkyc U ycTHaTa KyxuHa, Thil Kato ToBa MOXE Aia AoBefe A0 06pasyBaHe Ha abeLec.

AKO ¥Ma NoaMOnU, CUSTHO AUBepPrupany 361 UK APYr KPUTUYHU YCIIOBUS B OTNeYaTbKa
wo e ga ce block out oTneyaTbuyeH maTepuan Variotime.
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OTnuBaHe Ha mogen
OTneyaTbKbT MOXe Aa 6'bﬂ,e u3roteeH 30 MUH. Clnef usBaxpaaHe OT yCTHaTa KyxXuHa - HAMa Apyru Bpemesn
orpaHu4eHns. OTneyaTbKbT e yCTOI?I‘-MB 1 NpU AbITOCPOYHO CbXpaHeHue.

MpenopbunTeneH matepuan 3a mogenax

Morar fia ce U3Mnon3BaT BCUYKN CTaHAAPTHU rUNCcoBe.
Hue npenopbysame:

Knac Il runc, MOLDANO®

Knac IV runc, MOLDASTONE®/MOLDASYNT®

JesunHdekuyusa

OTneyatbLyTe MOraT Aa ce AesuH(EKLVPaT C BOAEH pa3TBop Ha HaTpues xunoxnopug, (5.25%, fo 10 MuHyT") unn
C ApYyri feanHdeKupaly pasTBopy, MOAXOAsLYM 3a CUIMKoHU. Monsi, Mo Bpeme Ha npoledypata criassaiite
yKasaHusiTa 3a fesvHbekLns/o6paboTka, JafeHN OT CbOTBETHS MPOU3BOAUTEN.

* Gelson Luis Adabo, DDS, PhD, Elaine Zanarotti, Renata Garcia Fonseca, and Carlos Alberto dos Santos Cruz, DDS, PhD - Effect of
disinfectant agents on dimensional stability of elastomeric impression materials. J Prosthet Dent, 81, 621-4,1999

Apnxesus

Mpenopbysame ynotpebara Ha Hawwms Universal Adhesive.
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Dynamix System, 380 ml - step by step

E. Q.

:

H o {o

H 4

@ur. 1 dur. 2 dur. 3 dur. 4.1 dur. 4.2 dur. 5
Csanere kanaykata ®ukcupaite HamecTtete puHra  MocTasete puHra ®duikcupaiite Ypes
MbxHeTe cmecuTenHarta Dynamix fixation ~ Dynamix fixation ¥ 3aBbpTaHe No
KapTywara B KaHtona Dynamix  ring ring Mnb3HeTe ro B nocoka Ha
MUKcepa Mixing Tip rHe3foTo YacoBHMKoBaTa

cTpenka.

MocrassiHe Ha kapTywwarta Dynamix cartridge
3a uHdhopMauns OTHOCHO GOpaBEHETO C MUKCEpPa, MONsS OGbpHETE BHMAHWE Ha MOAPOGHUTE WUHCTPYKLWM,
NPefoCTaBeHM OT CbOTBETHUS NPOU3BOANTEN.

1.
2.

3.

XBaHeTe YLLEHLIETO Ha Kanaykara Ha OTBOPUTe 1 ro OrbHeTe Harope Ha 90° 6e3 aa npunarare U3NULLIHA cuna
XBaHeTe karaukaTa Mexgy manela v rokasaneua cu, kato AbpXUTe KapTyllata CTabuiHo ¢ gpyrara ci
pbKa, 1 cBaneTe u3Lsno kanadkara ot kaprywara (dur. 1)

MocTaseTe efHa OT NPUNOXeHUTE cMecuTenHu KaHionm Dynamix Mixing Tips Bbpxy 0TBOpUTE Ha KapTyLuaTta
(Pur. 2)

. AKO BB3HVKHE TPYAHOCT MNpu MNOCTaBAHETO Ha CMeCWUTenHata KaHtona, yeBepeTe Ce, 4e BbTPellHndA

LUECTOBIbIHUK B Cpeaata Ha CMecUTeNs e NOAPaBHEH C LUECTObIbIHUKA Ha 3aABVXBALLVS Ban

Korato cmecyuTenHata kaHtona e noctaseHa npasunHo (®ur. 3), noctasete puHra Dynamix fixation ring Bbpxy
CMecUTenHaTa KaHiona okaTo Ce 3acTOrNopy 1 ro 3aBbpTETe B MOCOKa Ha YaCOBHUKOBATa CTPeNka (HeTBbpT
3aBbpTaHe) fokato ce dukenpa crabunHo (dur. 4.1, 4.2 n 5)
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6. Cnep Karo cMecuTe OTMeYaTb4HUs MaTepuar, ro NPEMECTETE B OTAENEH VHTPaopaneH OTnevaTbyeH LNpuL,
Hanp. Impression Jet (camo npu Variotime Dynamix Monophase) unn nopxogsiL, otne4arb4eH Cba

7. Cnep w3BaxpaHe Ha martepuana, uaBapeTe GyTanara Ha Mukcepa OT KapTywara, 3a fa uaberHete
NPOABMKUTENHO HaNSraHe 1 U3TUYaHe Ha U3NULLIEH MaTepuan oT CMecuTenHaTa KaHiona

YkazaHnus 3a 6esonacHa ynotpe6a Ha Dynamix System

Kaptywumte Dynamix ca TeXKu 1 MoraT Aa ce MoBpefsiT, ako GbAaT usmycHaTit.

lMoBpefeHn kapTyLumM He 61Ba fia Ce M3MON3BAT NoBeYe.

Vianonssaiite kapTylum Dynamix camo B MIKCepU CbC 3aTBOPEHO 3aLLMTHO Kanae.

Mpenw mbpBa ynotpeba, n3paBHeTe CbAbPXXaHUETO Ha BETE CbCTaBKN Ha MaTepuana. MactuckarTe okono 2-3 cm
martepuan 1 OTCTpaHeTe ToBa KONM4EeCTBO NPeAN Aa 3anoYHeTe fja MbiHUTe cbja. Korato nanonasare kapTyliaTta B
pasnuyHN MuUKcepy, 2-3 cM OT matepuana Tpsbsa Aa 6baat OTCTPaHeHW Npeaw BCsika cMmsiHa Ha ypepaa. Mpean
BCsiKa ynoTpeba, NpoBepsiBaliTe OTBOPUTE Ha KaHanuTe Ha KapTyluara 3a 3anyLuBaHusi. Hakpast Ha paboTHust AeH
VN KOraTo MUKCEPBT HAMa [1a Ce 13MonaBa 3a MPOAL/KITENEH NepUOf, OT BPEMe, CBAETE KapTyLuaTa oT ypesa i
51 CbXpaHsiBaiiTe B XOPW3OHTA/HO MONOXEHIE CbC 3aTBOPEHN CbC CMECUTENHA KaHiona Ui kanaye OTBopH.

OcTraBeTe cmecuTenHaTa KaHiofla Ha KapTyliaTa cnepi ynorpe6a, 3a fa 1 Abpxurte
3aTBopeHa. HenocpeactseHo npeau cneppalla ynotpe6a, cBanete CMecuTenHaTa kaHiona
U noctaBeTe HOBa. 3a Ta3u uen, ceanete puHra Dynamix fixation ring u ro usnonasaiite
OTHOBO 3a HOBMUSI MUKCep.

M3nonsBaiite camo KOMMOHEHTU Dynamix SySth 3a U3CTUCKBaHe N CMeCBaHe Ha OTnevaTbyHuA matepuan B
KapTywm Dynamix. PeﬂDBHO I'IpDBBpRBaI?ITe KOMMOHEHTUTE Ha cucTemMara 3a MexaHu4H1 noBpean n u3nonasaire
Camo HenoBpeaeH KOMMOHEHTU.
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Ycnosus 3a cbxpaHeHue
[la He ce cbxpansiea Hag 25°C (77°F). CbxpaHsiBaiite Ha cyxo MscTo. He nanonssaiite cnep nstudaHe Ha cpoka
Ha rofHOCT.

MpepynpeXxaeHns n UHCTPYKLUKM 3a 6e30nacHoOCT

MoNMBMHIN CUNOKCaHUTE Ca XMMUYECKW YCToiuMBU. HeBTBbpAEH matepnan Moxe Aa 3ambpcil 06GIeKNOoTo.
Hocete npepnastu pbkasuuym cbrnacHo EN 420, kateropus lll, cbe 3awmra cpeLly XMMUYECKU PUCKOBE
cbrnacHo EN 374, Tun C. /136srsaiiTe KOHTaKT C Koxara 1 o4nte. Moxe aa ce nonyun gpasHeHe B ouuTe n
KoXarta. AKO NPOAYKTLT BNe3e B KOHTAKT C KOXaTa, He3abaBHO U3MMITE 06UNHO € BoAA W canyH. Mpu KOHTaKT
C 041TE U3nnakHeTe C BoAa B NPOAbIDKEHNE HA HAKONKO MUHYTU. AKO cumMTOMUTE npoAab/HKasar, KOHCyI'ITVIpaI?ITe
Ce C 04eH cneunanuct. He I'IOI'J1'bLI.l,aI7ITe n He I'IOI'ITbLLlaI?ITe. AKo Bb3HMKHAT 34paBoCNoOBHN I'IPOGJ'IGMVI cnen
normblyaHe Ha marepuan 3a OTnevaTbK, He3a6aBHO noTbpceTe nekapcka nomoLL,. B PEAKW cny4an Moxe fa
Bb3HUKHE 6n0K|/|paHe Ha 4yepsarta. Moxe Aa yBpegn nnoga.

OcHoBHa MHdopMaums

MOJ‘I;I, BHUMATENHO CcrnasBaiite CnegHNTe MHCTPYKUMKN 3a 6e30MacHOCT 1 BCUYKM WHCTPYKLMN 3a OﬁpaﬁOTKﬁ B
[pyrv pasgeni. Tosu NpopyKT Tpsibea Aa Ce U3nonasa camo B CbOTBETCTBUE C MHCTPYKLUMKTe 3a ynoTpeba. Beska
yn0Tpeéa B HapyLleHue Ha Te3n NHCTPYKUWK € NO npeleHKa 1 Ha OTrOBOPHOCT €AMHCTBEHO Ha 31:60115Kap£.

YkasaHusa 3a ynotpe6a

Mpepu nsnon3saxe nposepeTe BU3yanHo 3a nospeau. MospeaeHn NPoayKTY He TpsbBa fa ce N3nonssar.

Mo Bpeme Ha ynotpeba otnevaTbyHNTe MaTepuany Variotime Tpsibsa Aa ce CbxpaHsisart Npu cTaiiHa Temneparypa
23°C (73°F).

WHCTpyKLuMM 3a U3XxBbpnsiHe

Mpenopbka: N3xBbPAANTE ChIMacHo oduLManHuTe pasnopenou. He U3Xxebpnsiite CbbPXKaHUETO U HaCTUYHO
M3MNpasHeHNTe ONakoBKM 3aefHO C GUTOBWTE OTMafgbLy W He MO3BOMsBaiATE f[a nornapat B KaHanusaumsTa.
Esponeiickn katanor Ha otnagbuute: 180106 Xumukany, CbCTOSLWM Ce OT UK ChAbPXKALLM ONACHM BeLLEeCTBa.
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UsBecTue 3a xan6a

Monsi, unTupaliiTe BbB BCska KOPECTOHAEHLMS HOMepa Ha napTiaata u Homepa Ha aptukyna wiv UDI 3a

npopykTa. Homep Ha apTukyna [l n Homep Ha napTugara

7 unn UDI: BuxTe 3abenexkara Bbpxy onakoskara.

CbrnacHo pasnopeadute Ha EC OTHOCHO MeANLMHCKITE U3AENUs NOTPeGUTENNTE/NaUNEHTUTE ca AMbXHIA Aa
[IOKNaABaT CepUO3HN UHLUMAEHTN C MEAMLMHCKO W3LENNe Ha NPOWU3BOAMTENS N HA KOMMETEHTHUTE OpraHu B

CbOTBETHATA AbpPXXasa, KbAETO € HAaCTbNu NHUNOEHTBT.

Bepcus: 2024-12

Description of applicational/ packaging icons

A = I3non3Bsaiite caMo NacTu CbC ChLUWS NapTUaeH
HoMep.

B = CumBon ,M3nonssaHeTo Ha cneunanHarta
nporpama B cmecBaara 4yact Dynamix® speed
€ Bb3MOXHO"

C = CboTHOLIeHVe Ha cMecBaHe
D = Bpewme Ha cmecBaHe

OnucaHve Ha CUMBONUTe 3a NpunaraHe/onakoBaHe

= EkcTpaopanHo Bpeme 3a pa6ota
= WHTpaopanHo Bpeme 3a pabota
= Bpewme B ycTata

H = CratnyHa cmecutenHa kadiona
K = VHTpaopanHa kaHiona

omm
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Uar ' 0] tl me IHCTpyKUis i3 3acTOCyBaHH

Mean4HwWiA BUPI6 — TiNbKK AN BUKOPUCTAHHS CTOMaToNoramu.

MpusHayeHHs
MonisiHiNOBNIA CUNOKCaH i3 3aTBepAiHHAM 3a peakuieto noninpuepHaHHs ANs BIATUCKIB, ANS NPSMOro
3aCTOCYBaHHS.

MokasaHHs
Mpu3Ha4eHo Ans BCix TEXHIK OTPUMaHHS BIATUCKIB.

3abopoHa BUKOPUCTaHHS
3acTocyBaHHs LibOrO MPOAYKTY MPOTUNOKA3aHO y BUMaAKy MiATBEPAKeHNX abo Mifo3ploBaHUX anepriyHnx
PpeakLjiil Ha KOMMOHEHTM LibOro MPOAYKTY.

LlinboBa rpyna nauieHTis

Lleit cTomatonoriyHnii mMaTepian nigxopuTb ANS MaUieHTiB, SKUM MOTpiGHe cTOMATOMOriYHe MNiKyBaHHsS 3a
HasBHOCTI HaBeJEHNX HIKYe NoKasaHb Ta 3 ypaxyBaHHSM MpoTUMokasaHb. [lepen NikyBaHHAM BariTHUX i
rOAYIUMX XKIHOK Cify PETeNbHO NpoaHaniaysaTi MOXIMBI PU3VKK i NepeBari 3 ypaxyBaHHsiM 3[OPOB’s HEMOBNS
a60 LLie He HapOAXKEHOT ANTUHW.

LinboBuMin KOpUCTYBaY

TinbKu NS BUKOPUCTaHHA CTOMATONOraMu.

KniniyHa kopuctb

MepnyHi Bupo6u Kulzer ponomaratoTb BigHOBUTY thyHKLIT POTOBOI NOPOXHMHI, 30KPeMa XYBaHHS i1 MOBNEHHS,
a TakoX NoKpaLLUTK ii 30BHILLHIA BUrNsA. BoHn cTabinisyioTb 3anniikoBuii 3y6HWiA psg i/a6o anbeonspHni
BiAPOCTOK 3aBAAKN YKPINNEHHIO Y1 NpoTe3yBaHHio abo cnpusitoTe Npouecy peabinitauii.
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MoTeHuiiiHi No6iuHi echekTn

Lleit npoaykT a6o OAMH i3 10ro KOMMOHEHTIB Y IeAKNX BUNafKax Moxe BUKNMKATU peakuii rinepyyTanBocTi.
SKwo € nifo3pa Ha aneprito, iHhopmaLlito NPo PeHOBUHM y CKNafi MOXHa OTPUMATH Y BUPOGHMKA.

Cknap

EnacTtomepHuin BiTUCKHWIA MaTepian Ha OCHOBI CWNIKOHY 3 BMCOKOI TOYHICTIO BIATWCKY: nonisiHinosnit
CWIOKCaH, TUN 3aTBEPAIHHSA 3a peakLieto noninpueaHaHHs

Marepian

Variotime Easy Putty

Variotime Dynamix Putty
Variotime Heavy Tray
Variotime Dynamix Heavy Tray
Variotime Monophase
Variotime Dynamix Monophase

Variotime Medium Flow
Variotime Light Flow
Variotime Extra Light Flow
Variotime unlimited
Variotime Dynamix unlimited

3acTocyBaHHsi IPOAYKTY

Tun ynakoBku

Ty6a, 1:1, 2 x 300 ml
Kaptpuax, 5:1, 380 ml
Kaptpumx, 1:1, 50 ml
Kaptpupx, 5:1, 380 ml
Kaptpuax, 1:1, 50 ml
Kaptpuax, 5:1, 380 mi
Kaptpupx, 1:1, 50 ml
Kaptpugx, 1:1, 50 ml
Kaptpuax, 1:1, 50 ml
Kaptpupx, 1:1, 50 ml
Kaptpuax, 5:1, 380 ml

Martepianu niiiiku Variotime sBnsioTb co60t0 onTUManbHo nigiépaxy cuctemy. PisHi Tunu matepiany MoxHa
KOMGiHyBaTV Ans OyAb-AKOI METOAWKM OTPUMaHHS BIATWUCKIB BIAMOBIAHO [0 KOHKPETHWX noTpe6. He
BUKOPWCTOBYITE B MOEAHAHHI 3 iHWWMW MaTepianamu Ha OCHOBI CUNikoHy. MpuMiTka ANs iMnnaHTaTis:
[loTpumyiiTech IHCTPYKLi BUpOGHMKA IMMNaHTATIB OO TEXHIKM 3HATTA 3MiNKiB Ta eTanis npoueaypu.
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Konip Bupoby | KoediuiieHT Yac Yac peakuii 3a |Mac peakwii B [Mii YactuHa
i i poToo|  poTOBIi matepiany
ioti TOOXHMKM® | MOPOXHMHI | B POTOBIlA
Variotime 2575 | 35°C (95°F) | nopoxcmi
OcHosHa Hacapka-
EN ISO 4823 nacta_|Karanisaroj c XB:C XB:C XB:C kations | annikatop
Variotime Tun 0 nignsrael . .| CiTno- . .. .
Easy Putty hopMyBaHHIO cipuit I 30 230 - 230 Na Na
Variotime Tan O nipnsra if O8I0 | 51 | psrowamuwo|  2:30% - 230 | wosTan Na
Dynamix Putty | hopmyBaHHio cipuit . - - 40004353
Variotime Tun 1 BUCOKOT o CaiTno- R . . 3eneuit
Heavy Tray | 'sakocri cipnn | 11 |Aerowemsio]  2:30 - 230 | egooroge | M@
Variotime . . i4HMiA
Dynamix Heavy g'.":slog:;com' i C;'TSE' 51 ABTOMATHYHO 2:30* - 230 | xosTui Na
Tra P 40004353
Variotime Tun2 cepepHbol -| CsiTno- . . . . 3eneHui Binuit
Monophase _|e'askocri | WPMPH) Gipuy | 1T |AsTowemsio]  2:30 100 230 | 66001989 | 65687514
Variotime ! aHI
Dynamix lmsggogﬁpep,ubm TTypypHuit C;'TSE' 51 ABTOMATHYHO 2:30* 1:00 230 | wosTit Na
Monophase P 40004353
Variotime Tun2 cepentboi Caitno- [ Caitno- . . . . KoBTui JKoBTuin
Medium Flow | 8'sakocri senennia| cipwn | 1 |eTowemo| 230 100 230 | 66001988 | 66000782
Variotime Tun 3 Husbkoi | Ceitno- | Citno- . . r . XKosTuit | KosTuit
LightFlow |s'sscocti  |senenii| cipwa | 1 |ASiovansHo]  2:30 100 230 | 66001988 | 66000782
Variotime Tan 3 Hu3bKOT |4, | CBITNO- . . y . XKosui | XKosTuit
Extra Light Flow | g'aakocri o000 cipuy | 11 |AsTovamo]  2:30 1:00 230 | 66001988 | 66000782
Variotime Tan2 cepep,nbm .. | TEMHO- . .. . . 3enenui binuit
unlimited g saKooTi Ot | gy | 11 |Merowanmol 230 1:00 230 | 66001989 | 65687514
Variotime Tn2 cepeabol g . | TEMHO- . (er - . I~ i
Dynamix unlimited | 8'sakoc Gt | o 51 [Asromarwao|  2:30 1:00 2:30 43331323 Na

* Mou Kiuwarei Temneparypi 23°C (73°F) i BinHoGklh B0R0OCT 50 %. 3#asers aCy SMEHYIOTLCA NpH BALLIA TemnepaTypi Ta 36inbLLYIOTCA NPH HIDKA.

**BUMIDAHO 32
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Micna BUKOPUCTAHHA LI.lIﬂbHO 3aprqu|Te Tyﬁlll p,l'lﬁ KOXXHOro MaTeplany BMKOpMcTOByMTe
OKPEeMUIA KOBMAa4oK, KpULLKY a6o noxky. Mepep np| ) oi KaHoni

iTh i e y KinbKicTb maTepiany 3 kKapTpuaxy o6’emom 50 mn. Micna
BMKOPUCTAHHS 3aNULITE 3MilLyBasibHY KaHIOMNI0 Ha KapTPUKi B IKOCTi KPULLIKW.
Be3nocepeaHbo nepea HaCTYNMHUM BUKOPUCTAHHAM 3HIMITb 3MillyBasibHY KaHHoJHo,

iTh i T KinbKicTb MaTeplany prenuawre HOBY 3M||.uyBaany
KaHHN Ta BMBeAin i BUKUHbTE HeBeNnKy KinbKicTb MaTeplany. nopanu wonano 3MII.IJyBaHHﬂ
Ta iHTpaopanbHi nopaau - ANt OAHOPA30BOro BUKOPUCTaHHS. LLlo6 YHUKHY TN nepexpecHoro
3a6pyAHEHHs MK nauieHTamm, 3millyBanbHi KaHIONi Ta HacagKu-annikaTopy NoTpiGHo
BUKUZaATH nicns KOXXHOro BUKOPUCTaHHSA.

Ha npouec 3ateeppiHHA BCiX BIATUCKHUX MaTepianis Ha OCHOBI CWNIKOHY, WO MaloTb TUN 3aTBEPAIHHA 3a peakujiero
noninpuefHaHHs, MOXe BNANBATU KOHTAKT i3 BUpoGamu, 5iKi MICTATb akTUBHY CipKY 4 @30T, a6 3i CBIXKVMM KOMMO3UTHUMM
nnombamu 4i cynpacTpyktypamu. [lo Takux BUpOGIB Hanexarb, 30Kpema, NaTekcHi pykasuyKi, nonicynb®igHi BiATUCKHI
marepianu, Po34iHiA, LLO BIUKOPUCTOBYKOTLCS MPU peTpakLii iceH, Towwo. Variotime MICTUTL NOBEPXHEBO-aKTUBHI PE4OBUHU,
HeoOXipHi Ans rigpodiniaauli, ki y AesKMX NaLeHTIB MOXYTb BUKNMKATI NOBEPXHEBUIT 3HeGON0I04iA echekT. He fonyckaiite
YTBOPEHHS HaZINLLKY MaTepiany Ha BifTUCKHII NoXLi a60 y pOTOBiit NOPOXXHIHI NaLiEHTa, OCKINbKM Lie MOXE Npr3BecTy O
acnipalii, NPoKOBTYBaHHs MaTepiany a6o 61oBOTHOro pecnexcy. LLIob MakcumanbHO 3HI3ITY PU3KK Takix peakLiii nia 4ac
OTPUMaHHS BIATUCKY, MauieHT NOBUHEH nepeGyBaTy B MakCUManbHO BEPTUKANbHOMY MONOXeHHi. He sanuwaiite
3a/INLLKOBOrO MaTepiany B 60p03HU abo POTOBIA NOPOXHIHI, OCKIbKM Lie MOXe NPU3BECTM 30 YTBOPEHHS abeLiecy.

$IKLO NifA Yac BUKOPUCTaHHA BiATUCKHUX MaTepianis Variotime y 30Hi 3HATTSA BiATUCKIB €
3Ha4Hi NigHYTPeHHs, 3Ha4yHa AuBepreHuis 3y6iB abo iHWi KPUTUYHI Npo6nemn, Heo6XiaHO
3aKpuTn Aed)eKTI/I HaneXHuM YNHOM.
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BurotosneHHs mogeni
Yac 3atBeppiHHs BIinTUCKY MOXe carat 30 XB. NiCAA BUNYHYEHHS 3 POTOBOI NOPOXHUHW. IHLLi OBMEXeEHHS Yacy
HeBigoMmi. BigTucku xapakTepnayioTbCa CTilKiCTIO Npu TpUBasioMy 36epiranHi.

PekomeHf0BaHi maTepianu ana CTBOPeHHsi Moaenen

Bu moxeTe BUKOpMCTOBYBaTU ByAb-AKi CTAHAAPTHI MaTepiani Ans MOLEMNtoBaHHS.
PapiuMo BIKOPUCTOBYBATY HaBEfeH HIXKUe MaTepiani:

linc knacy Ill, MOLDANO®

linc knacy IV, MOLDASTONE®/MOLDASYNT®

[Aesindexuis

BiaTrckn MoxHa 06po6nSTI BOAHM PO34MHOM FinoxnopuTy Hatpito (5,25 %, TpuBanictb 06pobku 40 10 XBUMNH')

260 iHWKUMK AE3iH(IKYIoHMMI PO3YNHAMIK, NPUAATHUMW Ans 0OPOOKN MmaTtepianis Ha OCHOBI CUNIKOHY. Y paai

BIKOPUCTaHHS PO3YYHIB CAif, LOTPUMYBATUCH IHCTPYKLN i3 Ae3iHeKLi/06po6KN BifMOBIAHNX BUPOGHNKIB.

* Ge/son Luis Adabo, DDS, PhD, Elaine Zanarotti, Renata Garc:a Fonseca, and Carlos Alberto dos Santos Cruz, DDS, PhD - Effect of
agents on i stability of P ion materials. J Prosthet Dent, 81, 621-4,1999

Apresis

3a HeoBXiHOCTi BUKOPUCTaHHS afresiliHix 3aco6is Mu pagumo Bukopuctosysati Universal Adhesive.
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Cuctema Dynamix, 380 M1, NOKpOKOBa Cxema BUKOPUCTaHHS

E. E.

:

: .

H J

Puc. 1 Puc. 2 Puc. 3 Puc. 4.1 Puc. 4.2 Puc. 5
3HiMiTb KOBMA4oK MpuepnHaiite Pogsrawyiite BcrasTe dikcauiiiHe Badikcyiite KinbLie,
BcTasTe KapTpUmK y  3MiLLyBanbHY ikcaujiiiHe KinbLe Dynamix no MOBEPHYBLUN Ha
npucTpiit Ans KaHionto Dynamix KinbLie Dynamix KaHaBKax f10 ynopy a 0bepty 3a
3MiLLyBaHHS! HANEXHIM YUHOM TO/MHHIKOBOIO

CTpinkoto
MpuepHaHHs kapTpugka Dynamix
IHchopmaLito Npo PoBOoTY 3 NPUCTPOEM [ 3MiLLYBaHHS VB, B iETabHUX IHCTPYKLISIX BifNOBIAHOIO BUPOGHIKA.
1. BisbMiTbCst 32 A31HOK Ha BIMMYCKHOMY KOBMaYKy Ta BifjrHiTh ioro Bropy Ha 90° 6e3 3acTocyBaHHs HaaMipHOI cun
2. Bi3bMiTb A314OK BENVKUM | BKA3IBHUM NanbLsAMK, MILHO TPUMatO4M KapTPUAX BiNbHOIO PYKOIO, i MOBHICTIO
3HIMITb KOBMa4oK i3 kapTpumxa (Puc. 1)
3. PoamicTiTb 3MillyBanbHy KaHtonio Dynamix (noctavaloTbCsi B KOMMNEKT) Haf BUMYCKHUMK OTBOpammu
KapTpuaxa (Puc. 2)
4. Skwo BW BiguynM ONip NPV MPUERHAHHI 3MiLLYBANBHOI KaHIOMI, YMEBHITHCS, WO LEHTPaNbHWIA BHYTPILLHIN
LLIECTVKYTHMIA PO3'eM 3MiLLyBaNbHOI KaHIoN HANEXHWM YUHOM CMIBCTABNEHO i3 LLIECTUMPAHHOK FONOBKOIO LNVHAENS
5. Micns HanexHoro po3TallyBaHHs 3MillyBanbHOI KaHtoni (Puc. 3) HapiHbTe dikcauiiiie kinbue Dynamix Ha
3MilLyBasbHY KaHIoMo Ta MPUTUCHITL OTo A0 YNopy, @ NoTiM NOBEPHITh NOro 3a roAMHHUKOBOO CTPINKOIO (Ha
Y4 06epTy) po cikcauii (Puc. 4.1, 4.2 Ta 5)
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6. Micns 3amilyBaHHs BiATUCKHOrO MaTepiany NepemicTiTb NOro B OKpemuii LNpuL-annikatop A5 CTBOPEHHS
BIITUCKIB y POTOBII1 NOPOXXHWHI, Hanpuknag Impression Jet (Tinbku ans Variotime Dynamix Monophase), a6o
Y BiANOBIAHY BIATUCKHY NOXKY

7. Nicns posyBaHHs BIATUCKHOrO Matepiany BUTAMHITb MOPLUHI NPUCTPOIO ANs 3MilllyBaHHS 3 KapTpuaxa, Wob
YHVKHYTV TPUBANOro TUCKY Ta BUXOAY HAA/IMLLKOBOrO Matepiany 3i 3MillyBasbHOI KaHtoni

MpumiTkn Woao 6e3ne4HOro BUKOpUCTaHHA cuctemu Dynamix

Kaptpugxi Dynamix Baxki Ta MOXYTb NOLIKOAUTICA NPY NagiHHi.

He n03BONsIETHCSA BUKOPUCTOBYBATU KapTPUKi 3 O3HAKaMU MOLLKOMKEHHSI.

BuikopucToByiiTe kapTpuppki Dynamix nuwe B NpUCTPOSX Ans 3MilLlyBaHHS! i3 3aKPUTUM 3aXMCHUM KnanaHoMm.
Mepen neplwmM BUKOPWUCTaHHAM BIOKOPWryiiTe piBEHb ABOX KOMMOHEHTIB Matepiany. [eped nouyaTkom
3aMnOBHEHHS BIATUCKHOI NOXKW BUAABITL NPUGAM3HO 2-3 CM MaTepiany Ta yTuniayiite ioro. SKLLO KapTpumk
BUKOPUCTOBYETLCS B PI3HUX NPUCTPOSX ANs 3MillyBaHHs, 2-3 CM Matepiany cnif yTuniayati Nicns KOXHOoi
3MiHV NpUcTpoto. KoxeH paa nepep BUKOPUCTaHHAM MaTepiany nepesipsiiTe, Yi He 3aCMideHi BUMYCKHI KaHanm
KapTpuaka. HanprkiHui po6o4oro AHs a6o SIKLLO BU He NnaHyeTe BUKOPUCTOBYBATW NPUCTPIN A5 3MiLLyBaHHS
NPOTAroM TPUBANOro Mepiofy 4acy, BUMITL KapTpUAXK i3 NpUCTpoto Ta 36epiraiite 1Oro B ropn3oHTanbHOMY
MONOXEHHI 3 BUMYCKHAMU OTBOPaMW, 3aKPUTVMU 3MiLLYBaNbHOK KaHioneto a6o KOBMaykom.

Micnsa pPUCTaHHS TE 3MiLly Y KaHIONIO Ha KapTPUAXi B AIKOCTi KPULLKU.
BeanocepeaHbo nepef HaCTYNHUM BUKOPUCTaHHAM Bif’€AHalTe cTapy 3MillyBanbHy
KaHIoNIo Ta NpueHanTe HoBy. [lns Lboro crno4aTky Bif eAHauTe chikcauiiiHe Kinbue
Dynamix. Mloro Mo>Ha BUKOPUCTaTy 3HOBY NpH M HOBOI 3MiLly oi

[ins no3yBaHHs Ta 3MiLLyBaHHS BIATUCKHOTO MaTepiany B kapTpumpkax Dynamix BUKOPUCTOBYIATE NULLIE KOMMOHEHT
cuctemn Dynamix. PerynsipHo nepeBipsiiTe KOMMOHEHTU CUCTEMM Ha HasBHICTb (HIBMYHUX MOLLKOMKEHb |
BUKOPUCTOBYIATE TiflbKIN HEMOLLKODKEH KOMIMOHEHTH.
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YmoBu 36epiraHHs
36epiratn npu Temnepartypi He Buwe 25°C (77°F). 36epiraiite B cyxomy MicLi. He BUKOpPUCTOBYIATE NpOAyKT
nicns 3aBepLUeHHs TepMiHy MPUAATHOCTI.

MonepepxeHHs 1 iHCTPYKL|i 3 TEXHiKU 6e3nekn

MonisiHiNOBI cunokcanm XiMiYHo CcTilki. MaTepian, sikuii He 3aTBepAiB, Moxe 3a6pyaHUTY oasr. HociTe 3axucHi
pykaBuyku Hocitb 3axucHi pykasuyku 3rigHo EN 420, kateropis lll, 3 3axuctom Bif XiMiYyHUX puU3uKiB
3rigHo EN 374, Tun C. YHuKaiiTe KOHTaKTY 3i LLKIPOKo Ta o4nmMa. Moxe BUKNMKATV NOLPa3HEHHS O4el Ta LUKIpU.
SKLLo BiAGYAETHCS KOHTAKT NPOAYKTY 3i LUKIPO, HErailHo NMPOMUTY BENWKOIO KiNbKICTIO BOAN 3 MUIOM. SIKLLO
marepian noTpanve B odi, NPOMUIATE BOAOLO KiNbka XBUAWH. Y pasi NOCTIHUX CKapr 3BEpHiTbCs 0 Nikaps. He
KOBTATU i He KoBTaTU. SKLIO NPo6neMun i3 340POB’AM BUHUKAIOTL NICNS KOBTaHHS BIAOGUTKOBUX Martepianis,
HeravHo 3BepHiTLCA A0 Nikaps. Y piaKiCHNX BUNaaKkax MoXe 3aKyrnoptoBaTuca KuluedHrk. Moxe 3aspatit Wwkoam
HeHapOmKEHIN AUTUHI

3aranbHi nopagu

Bynpb nacka, yBaHO [OTPUMYIATECH HACTYMHWX IHCTPYKLA 3 TexHiku Gesneku i BCix IHCTPYKLi 3 06pobKM B
iHWMX poapinax. Liei npoayKT noTpiGHO BUKOPUCTOBYBATY NWLLE 3riHO 3 IHCTPYKLisMN i3 3acTocyBaHHs. Byab-
sIKe BUKOPUCTaHHS 3 MOPYLUEHHSIM LMX iHCTPYKLi - Ha PO3CYA Ta BUKITIOHHY BifMOBifAanbHICTb cToMaTonora.

PekomeHpaLii Ans kopuctyBaya

lMepepn nepLunM BUKOPUCTaHHSIM NPOAYKTY NPOBECTY BidyanbHy Nepesipky, LLOG nepekoHaTucs y BifCyTHOCTI
MOLIKOMPKEHb. He [03BONAETLCH BUKOPUCTOBYBATM MOLIKOMKEHI NPOAYKTU. [ns poboTn 3 BiATUCKHUMU
matepianamu Variotime ix cnig Tpumat npu KimHaTHiin Temnepatypi 23°C (73°F).

Mopapw wopgo yrunisauii
PekomeHpaulisi: yTuniaysaTty BifnoBiagHo Ao odiliiiHux HopM. He yTunisyiite BMICT a6o HaniBMOPOXHIO yNakoBKy
pa3om i3 NoGyToBUMW BiAXOAAMM i He AOMycKalTe iX NOTPanfsHHS B CUCTEMY CTiYHUX BOA. EBpONEcbKuin
katanor sigxopis: 180106 XimikaTu, siki cknapatoTbcsa 3 HebeaneyHnx pe4oBnH abo MICTATb iX.
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OdopmneHHs ckapr

Bynb nacka, BkaxiTe Homep napTii Ta Homep cTaTTi a6o UDI y Beiii kopecnoHaeHuii npo npoaykT. Homep crartTi

Ta Homep naprii o7l a6o UDI: guBITECS NPUMITKY Ha ynakoBKu.

3rigHo 3 nonoxerHsm Pernamerty €C W00 BUPOGIB MEAMYHOTO MPU3HAYeHHs, KopucTyeadi abo nauieHTu
MOBVHHI MOBIAOMUTI NPO Cepo3Hi NPo6nemMN, NOB’s3aHi 3 BUKOPUCTaHHSIM BUPOGIB MEANYHOMO NPU3HAYEHHS,

BUPOGHIKA Ta BifNOBIfHI opraHi Kpaiku, y skiii ctanacs npobnema.

[arta octaHHboro nepernsagy : 2024-12

Description of applicational/ packaging icons
Onu1c NO3HAYOoK LWOAO 3aCTOCYBaHHSA/yNakoBKU

A = BUKOPUCTOBYIITE IMLLIE NACTK 3 OAHAKOBIM HoMepom  E =
naprif
B = nosHayka «MoxJnBe BUKOPUCTaHHS =

cnevyjianbHoi Nporpamy Ha NPUCTPOoI Ans
3milyBaHHa Dynamix® speed»

C = koedilieHT 3MilLyBaHHs

D = yac 3milyBaHHs

F
G
H=
K

Yyac peakLii 3a MexxamMun poToBoi
MOPOXHUH

Yyac peakLiii B pOTOBili MOPOXHUHI
4ac nepe6yBaHHsi B POTOBIl
MOPOXXHUHI

cTaTnyHa 3MilllyBasibHa KaHionst
Hacapka-annikatop
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Variotime Udhézime pérdorimi &

Meditsiiniseade - Ainult hambaarstide jaoks kasutamiseks.

Eesmérk
Otsese pealekandmise teel jéljendite tegemiseks moeldud lisandi-tttpi polivintdlsiloksaan.

Néidustused
Naidustatud kéigi jéljenditehnikate jaoks.

Vastunéidustused
Toote vahendi komponentide vastase teadaoleva allergia voi allergia kahtluse korral on toote kasuta-
mine vastunaidustatud.

Patsientide sihtriihm

See hambaraviks moeldud materjal sobib patsientidele, kes vajavad hambaravi jargmiste nédidustuste
korral, vottes arvesse vastundidustusi. Rasedate ja imetavate naiste puhul tuleb hoolikalt vorrelda
raviriske saadava kasuga, arvesse vottes slindimata last voi imikut.

Ettendhtud kasutaja
Ainult hambaarstide jaoks kasutamiseks.

Kliiniline kasu
Ettevotte Kulzer meditsiiniseadmed tagavad oraalsete funktsioonide (nt nérimine, radkimine ja
esteetika) taastusravi. Need stabiliseerivad jarelejadnud hambumuse ja/voi alveolaarse seljandiku
taastavalt voi proteetiliselt voi nad toetavad rehabilitatsiooniprotsessi.
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Vo6imalikud kérvaltoimed

See toode vai moni selle komponentidest véib ménel juhul pdhjustada ulitundlikkusreaktsioone.
Kahtluse korral saab tootjalt teavet toote koostisainete kohta.

Koostis

Elastomeerne silikoonipdhine tappisjaljendimaterjal: poliviniilsiloksaan, lisamiskdvastuv

Materijal

Variotime Easy Putty
Variotime Dynamix Putty
Variotime Heavy Tray
Variotime Dynamix Heavy Tray
Variotime Monophase
Variotime Dynamix Monophase
Variotime Medium Flow
Variotime Light Flow
Variotime Extra Light Flow
Variotime unlimited

Variotime Dynamix unlimited

Toote pealekandmine

Pakend

Toos, 1:1, 2 x 300 mi
Kassett, 5:1, 380 ml
Kassett, 1:1, 50 ml
Kassett, 5:1, 380 ml

Kassett, 1:1, 50 ml
Kassett, 5:1, 380 ml

Kassett, 1:1, 50 ml
Kassett, 1:1, 50 ml
Kassett, 1:1, 50 ml

Kassett, 1:1, 50 ml
Kassett, 5:1, 380 ml

Variotime'’i tooted moodustavad optimaalselt sobitatud siisteemi ja selle eri tlilipi materjale saab
kombineerida koikide jéljenditehnikate jaoks, et katta ka spetsiifilisi vajadusi. Ei tohi kasutada koos
muude silikoonmaterjalidega. Mérkus implantaatide kohta: Jargige implantaadi tootja juhiseid jal-

jendustehnika ja protseduuri etappide kohta.
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Toote vérv i Suuvdline | Suusisene | Minaeg | Pakendimaterjali osa
.. hekord kasutusaeg* | kasutusaeg |  suus
Variotime 23°C (73°F) | 35°C (95°F)
Segamis-
EN IS0 4823 Alus_ |Kataliisaato s min:s min:s min:s otsakud otsikud
Variotime - . _ - — ; e
Easy Puf Tiitip 0 vormitay| violetne | helehall 11 30 2:30 2:30 pk. pk
Variotime - " .
- Tiitip 0 vormitay| violetne | helehall 51 Auto 2:30" - 2:30 kollane pk
Dynamix Putty 40004353
Variotime - . . . . roheline
Heavy Tray Tiilip 1 raske | violetne | helehall 11 Auto 2:30 - 2:30 66001989 pk.
Variotime lit ili
Dynamix Heavy |Tiiiip 1 raske | violetne | helehall 51 Auto 2:30" - 2:30 kollane pk
Tra 40004353
Variotime Tuip 2 " . . X . roheline valge
Monophase | keskmine fila_ | helehall | 1:1 Auto 230 100 230 | 66001989 | 65687514
Variotime Tiitip 2 m —-
Dynamix kesﬁmine lila | helehall 51 Auto 2:30" 1:00 2:30 kollane pk.
Monophase 40004353
Variotime Tuip 2 hele- . . r . kollane kollane
Medium Flow _|keskmine | roheline | MM | 11 Auto 230 100 230 | 66001988 | 66000782
Variotime i hele- . . . . kollane kollane
Light Flow Tiitip 3 kerge roheline helehall 11 Auto 2:30 1:00 2:30 66001988 | 66000782
Variotime i i E - | . kollane Kollane
Extra Light Flow Tiitip 3 kerge | roheline | helehall 11 Auto 2:30 1:00 2:30 66001988 | 66000782
Variotime Tuip 2 . .. . . roheline valge
unlimited Keskmine vlge |tumehall]  1:1 Auto 230 100 230 | 66001989 | 65687514
Variotime Tiitip 2 " (ex K .
PR . valge |tumehall 51 Auto 2:30° 1:00 2:30 kollane pk
Dynamix unlimited | keskmine 40004353

*Toatemperatuuril 23 °C (73 °F), 50% suhteline niiskus. Korgem temperatuur liihendab ja madalam temperatuur pikendab mainitud aegasid.
**Mdddetud ettevotte Kulzer mikseriga Dynamix.
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Pérast kasutamist sulgege toosid korralikult. I'irge ajage omavahel segamini korke/kaasi/
lusikaid. Enne segamisotsaku kinnitamist doseerige 50 ml kassetist vdike kogus materjali
ja visake dra. Pdrast kasutamist jatke segamisotsik kasseti otsa, et see oleks suletud.

Vahetult enne jargmist kasutuskorda Idage segamisotsak, doseerige ja korvaldage
véaike kogus mater]all K|nn|tage uus segamisotsak ning doseerlge uuesti ja visake vaike
kogus materijali éra. Seg kud ja suusi dc kud on moéeldud iihekordseks
kasutamiseks. Patsientide vahel ri umise valti ks tuleb segamisotsakud ja

suusisesed otsakud pérast igat kasutuskorda minema visata.

Koikide lisandi-tlitipi jaljendimaterjalide puhul vib tahkumisprotsessi mojutada kokkupuude aktiivset
vaavlit voi lammastikku sisaldavate toodetega voi varskete komposiittéidiste voi suprastruktuuridega.
Nende toodete hulka kuuluvad ka latekskindad, polusulfiidist jaljendimaterjalid, retraktsioonivahendid
jne. Variotime sisaldab hudrofiliseerimiseks pindaktiivseid aineid, mis ménele patsiendile voivad
mdjuda veidi uimastavalt. Jaljendilusikale voi patsiendi suhu ei tohi jaada liigset materjali, kuna selle
tulemuseks voib olla iiveldus, allaneelamine voi aspiratsioon. Nende ohtude edasiseks vahendam-
iseks jaljendi vétmise ajal peab patsient olema véimalikult piistises asendis. Arge jétke jaakaineid
igemevakku ega suudonde, kuna see voib pohjustada madaniku teket.

Kui jéljendi votmise piirkonnas on olulised sisseldiked, vdaga varieeruvad hambaid voi
esinevad hammastel muud kriitilised seisundid, tuleb jiljendimaterjali Variotime
kasutamisel teha sobiv blokeerimine.
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Mudeli valmistamine
Jaljendi saab valada 30 min pérast suust eemaldamist — muid ajapiiranguid ei ole. Pikaajalisel sailita-
misel on jaljend stabiilne.

Mudeli soovituslik materjal

Kasutada saab kdiki standardseid mudelite materjale.
Meie soovitame:

Il klassi kips, MOLDANO®

IV klassi kips, MOLDASTONE®/MOLDASYNT®

Desinfitseerimine

Jaljendeid saab to6delda naatriumhupokloriti vesilahuses (5,25 % kuni 10 minutit*) voi muudes silikoonide

jaoks sobivates desinfitseerimislahustes. Sel juhul jérgige tootja véljastatud desinfitseerimis- ja to6tlemis-

juhiseid.

* Gelson Luis Adabo, DDS, PhD, Elaine Zanarotti, Renata Garcia Fonseca, and Carlos Alberto dos Santos Cruz, DDS, PhD -
Effect of disinfectant agents on dimensional stability of elastomeric impression materials. J Prosthet Dent, 81, 621-4,1999

Liimimine
Soovitame kasutada meie universaalset silikooniliimi (Universal Adhesive).
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Dynamix System, 380 ml - samm-sammult

£S5l ha

v

e

Joonis 1 Joonis 2 Joonis 3 Joonis 4.1 Joonis 4.2 Joonis 5
Eemaldage kork Kinnitage Asetage Dynamixi  Kinnitage Lukustage,
Sisestage kassett Dynamixi kinnitusrongas Dynamixi poorates
mikserisse segamisotsak kinnitusrongas fikseerimisrongast
Libistage tle veerandi poorde
nogususte vorra paripaeva
Dy ixi kasseti si: line

Teavet mikseri kasutamise kohta leiate selle tootja véljastatud Uksikasjalikest kasutusjuhistest.

1. Haarake ava korgi lipikust ning painutage seda ilma liigset joudu rakendamata 90° lles

2. Haarake lipik pdidla ja nimetissorme vahele, hoidke seda tugevasti teise kdega ning eemaldage
kaas kassetilt taielikult (joonis 1)

3. Asetage Uks komplektis olev Dynamixi segamisotsak kasseti avadele (joonis 2)

4. Kui segamisotsaku kinnitamine on raskendatud, veenduge, et segamisotsaku sisemine kuusnurk

oleks ajami volli kuusnurgaga joondatud

5. Kui segamisotsak on diges asendis (joonis 3), liikake Dynamixi fikseerimisrongas Ule segamisot-
saku, kuni see peatub, ja keerake seda péripdeva (veerand pooret), kuni see kindlalt kohal istub
(joonised 4.1, 4.2 ja 5)

6. Kui jaliendmaterjal on segatud, votke see eraldi suusiseste jéljendite sistlasse, nt kasutage
Impression Jet'i (ainult Variotime Dynamix Monophase) voi sobivat jéljendialust
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7. Kui materjal on annustatud, tdmmake mikseri kolvid kassetist vélja, et véltida pidevat rohku ning
valtida liigse materjali valjumist segamisotsakust

Markusi Dynamixi siisteemi ohutu kasutamise kohta

Dynamixi kassetid on rasked ning maha pillamisel véivad need kahjustuda. Kahjustatud kassette ei
tohi kasutada. Kasutage Dynamixi kassette vaid suletud kaitseklapiga mikserites. Enne esmakordset
kasutamist kohandage kahe materjali komponentide tasemeid. Enne aluse taitmist véljutage umbes
2-3 cm materjali ning havitage see. Kui kassetti kasutatakse eri mikserites, tuleb parast iga seadme
vahetust 2—-3 cm materjali havitada. Kontrollige iga kord enne materjali kasutamist, et kasseti valjutus-
kanalid ei oleks blokeeritud. T66péeva I16pus voi kui mikserit pikka aega ei kasutata, eemaldage sellest
kassett ning hoidke seda horisontaalasendis ja sulgege selle avad segamisotsaku voi korgiga.

Pérast kast ist jatke isotsak kasseti kiilge, et see oleks suletud. Vahetult enne
jargmist kasutamist eemaldage isotsak ja kinnitage uus. Selleks eraldage Dynamixi
fikseerimisrongas ning kasutage seda uuesti uue segamisotsaku kinnitamisel.

Kasutage jéliendmaterjali annustamiseks ja segamiseks vaid Dynamixi slisteemi komponente.
Kontrollige stisteemi komponente regulaarselt kahjustuste osas ning kasutage vaid kahjustamata komponente.

Sailitustingimused
Arge hoidke toodet temperatuuril {ile 25 °C (77 °F). Séilitada kuivas keskkonnas. Mitte kasutada parast
aegumiskuupaeva moddumist.
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Hoiatused ja ohutusjuhised

Pollivinlitlsiloksaanid on keemiliselt vastupidavad. Kévastumata materjal voib riideid maarida. Kandke kait-
sekindaid EN 420 Il kategooria pohjal koos kait keemiliste ohtude eest EN 374, tiilip C jargi.
Valtida kemikaali sattumist nahale ja silma. Voib &rritada silmi ja nahka. Kui toode satub nahale, peske
otsekohe nahka pohjalikult seebi ja veega. Silma sattumisel loputada mitu minutit veega. Pusivate kae-

buste korral poérduge arsti poole. Arge neelake alla. Kui parast jaliendimaterjali allaneelamist iimnevad
terviseprobleemid, pddrduge viivitamatult arsti poole. Soole ummistus véib tekkida harvadel juhtudel. Voib
kahjustada loodet.

Uldised néuanded

Jargige hoolikalt jargmisi ohutusjuhiseid ja kdiki muude jaotiste toGtlemisjuhiseid. Seda toodet saab
téodelda ainult kasutusjuhendi jargi. Mis tahes kasutamine nende juhiste vastaselt on hambaarsti
arandgemisel ja ainuvastutusel.

Soovitusi kasutamiseks
Enne esmakordset kasutamist kontrollige visuaalselt kahjustuste suhtes. Kahjustatud tooteid ei tohi kas-
utada. Variotime’'i jaljendimaterjalid peavad enne t66tlemist olema toatemperatuuril 23 °C (73 °F).

No6uded kérvaldamiseks

Soovitus: kérvaldage ametlike eeskirjade jargi. Arge visake sisu véi osaliselt tilhjendatud pakendit
olmeprigi hulka ega laske neil kanalisatsiooni sattuda. Euroopa jadtmekataloog: 180106 Ohtlikest
ainetest koosnevad voéi neid sisaldavad kemikaalid.
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Kaebuste esitamine

Palun mérkige tootega seotud kirjavahetusse alati ka partii number ja artikli number voi UDI. Artikli
number [ ja partii number (o1l voi UDI: vt méarkust pakendil.

EL-i meditsiiniseadmete méaaruse pohjal on kasutajad/patsiendid kohustatud teavitama meditsiinise-
admega seotud tosistest juhtudest tootjat ja selle riigi paddevat asutust, kus need iimnesid.

Kuupaevaga: 2024-12

Description of applicational/packaging icons

Kasutamise/pakendamise ikoonide kirjeldused

A = Kasutada ainult sama PARTIINUMBRIGA pastasid E = Suuvéline kasutusaeg

B = Ikoon ,Dynamix® speedi segamisiiksuse eripro- F = Suusisene kasutusaeg
grammi kasutamine on véimalik” G = Suus olemise aeg

C = Segamiskiirus H = Staatiline segamisotsak

D = Segamisaeg K = Suusisene otsak
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Val'iﬂl'ime Navodila za uporabo (D

Medicinski pripomocéek - uporaba samo za zobozdravnike.

Namen
Adicijsko strjevan polivinil siloksan za odtise, za neposredno aplikacijo.

Indikacije
Indicirano za vse odtisne tehnike.

Kontraindikacije
Uporaba tega izdelka je kontraindicirana pri znani alergiji na spojine v tem izdelku ali pri sumu nanjo.

Ciljna skupina pacientov

Ta zobozdravstveni material je ob upostevanju kontraindikacij primeren za paciente, ki potrebujejo
stomatolo$ko zdravljenje zaradi navedenih indikacij. Pri nosec¢nicah in doje¢ih Zenskah je ob
upostevanju nerojenega otroka ali dojencka treba skrbno presoditi glede tveganj in koristi zdravljenja.

Predvideni uporabnik
Uporaba samo za zobozdravnike.

Klini¢na uéinkovitost

Medicinski pripomocki druzbe Kulzer zagotavljajo obnovitev oralnih funkcij, kot so zvecenje,
govorjenje in estetika. Restorativno ali proteti¢no stabilizirajo preostalo zobovje in/ali alveolarni
greben ali podpirajo proces rehabilitacije.

174



Mozni nezeleni ucinki
Ta izdelek ali katera od njegovih sestavin lahko v nekaterih primerih povzrocijo preobcutljivostne
reakcije. V primeru suma na preobcutljivost se za informacije o sestavinah obrnite na proizvajalca.

Sestava
Elastomerni natanéni odtisni material na osnovi silikona: polivinil siloksan, adicijsko strjevanje

Material Pakiranje
Variotime Easy Putty Tuba, 1:1, 2 x 300 ml
Variotime Dynamix Putty Kartusa, 5:1, 380 ml
Variotime Heavy Tray Kartus$a, 1:1, 50 ml
Variotime Dynamix Heavy Tray Kartusa, 5:1, 380 ml
Variotime Monophase Kartusa, 1:1, 50 ml
Variotime Dynamix Monophase Kartus$a, 5:1, 380 ml
Variotime Medium Flow Kartusa, 1:1, 50 ml
Variotime Light Flow Kartusa, 1:1, 50 ml
Variotime Extra Light Flow Kartusa, 1:1, 50 ml
Variotime unlimited Kartusa, 1:1, 50 ml
Variotime Dynamix unlimited Kartusa, 5:1, 380 ml

Uporaba izdelka
Nabor izdelkov Variotime je optimalno prilegajo¢ sistem, njegove razli¢ne vrste materiala pa je
mogoce kombinirati za vse z vsemi odtisnimi tehnikami za izpolnitev razli¢nih zahtev. Ne uporab-
ljajte v povezavi z drugimi silikonskimi materiali. Opomba za vsadke: Upo$tevajte navodila proizva-
jalca vsadka glede tehnike odtisa in korakov postopka.
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Barva izdelka Mesalno Cas Ekstraoralni [Intraoralni ¢as| Min. ¢as v | Del pakirnega materiala
razmerje | mesanja Cas ucinkovanja | ustih
i i | 3500 (9501
Variotime “2“3'[.“6“(‘%’],1;) 35°C (95°F)
Mesaine | Intraoralne
ENIS0 4823 | Osnova_[Katalizator s min:s min:s min:s konice konice
Variotime Tip 0 gosta -~ svetlo- . . _ .
Easy Puf Komponenta violicna siva 11 30 2:30 2:30 na. na.
Variotime TipOgosta —;5cn, | SVEUO- | g5 Avto 2:30" - I i B
Dynamix Putty | komponenta siva - g : 40004353 <
Variotime Tip 1tezko tekoca| .o | svetlo- B - . zelena
|Heavy Tray | komponenta violicna siva 11 Avto 2:30 - 2:30 66001989 na.
Variotime 5 % dinami¢na
Dynamix Heavy E:’L tiznkgr::gma violicna S‘g?y:' 51 Avto 2:30" - 2:30 rumena na.
Tra P 40004353
Variotime Tip 2 srednje temno | svetlo- . . . . zelena bela
Monophase tekota komponental rdeca | siva T Avto 230 100 230 | 66001989 | 65687514
Variotime . " dinamicna
H Tip 2 srednje | temno | svetio- . g+ , .
Ih)nynamlx tekoca komponentd  rdeca siva 51 Avto 2:30* 1:00 2:30 rumena na.
lonophase 40004353
Variotime Tip 2 srednje | svetlo- | svetlo- . . ] . rumena | rumena
Medium Flow _| teoéa komponentd_siva_| sva | "1 Ao 230 1:00 230 | 66001988 | 66000782
Variotime Tip 3 lahko tekoca| svetlo- | svetio- | . . . rumena | rumena
Light Flow __[komponenta | siva | sva | ‘! Avio 230 100 230 | 66001988 | 66000782
Variotime Tip 3 lahko tekota svetlo- | . ] . rumena | rumena
Extra Light Flow | komponenta_ | 2™ | “siva | 11 Avio 230 100 230 | 66001988 | 66000782
Variotime Tip 2 srednje temno | . ] . zelena bela
unlimited tekocakomponentd| 18 | “siva | 1T Avio 230 1:00 230 | 66001989 | 65687514
. N i dinami¢na
Variotime Tip 2 srednje temno X . . .
Dynamix unlimited | tekoca komponent: bela siva 51 Avto 230 1:00 230 4&';32323 na.

*Pri sobni temperaturi 23°C (73°F), 50 % rel. vlage. Medtem ko visje temperature as skraj$ajo, ga nizje podalj$ajo. **Merjeno s Kulzerjevim
mesalnikom Dynamix.
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Po vsaki uporabi pravilno zaprite tubo. Ne mesajte pokrovov/zamaskov/zlic. 1z 50-ml
kartuse iztisnite majhno koli¢ino materiala, preden pritrdite mesalno konico. Po uporabi
pustite mesalno konico na kartusi, da je zaprta. Tik pred naslednjo uporabo odstranite
mesalno konico, iztisnite majhno koli¢ino materiala. Pritrdite novo mesalno konico in znova
nanesite in zavrzite majhno koli¢ino materiala. MeSalne konice in intraoralne konice so
izdelki za enkratno uporabo. Da se izognete navzkrizni kontaminaciji med bolniki, je treba
mesalne in intraoralne konice zavreéi po vsaki uporabi.

Pri vseh adicijsko strjevanih silikonskih odtisnih materialih lahko na postopek strjevanja vpliva stik z
izdelki, ki vsebujejo aktivno Zveplo ali dusik ali stik s svezimi kompozitnimi polnili ali nadgradnjami.
Med te izdelke sodijo tudi rokavice iz lateksa, polisulfidni odtisni materiali, retrakcijske raztopine itd.
Variotime vsebuje povrsinsko aktivne snovi za hidrofilizacijo, ki lahko pri nekaterih bolnikih povzrocijo
povrsinski anesteticni ucinek. Izogibati se je treba presezku materiala na pladnju za vtise ali v pacien-
tovih ustih, ker lahko to povzrogi gagenje, poziranje ali aspiracijo. Za nadaljnje zmanjSanje teh tveganj
med odvzemom vtisa je treba pacienta postaviti v ¢im bolj pokon¢ni poloZzaj. V sulkusu ali ustni votlini
ne puscajte ostankov materiala, ker lahko to povzroci nastanek abscesa.

V primeru vecjih spodrezanih obmocij, zelo razliénih zob ali drugih kriti¢nih pogojev v
obmogcju za odtis je treba pri uporabi odtisnih materialov Variotime izvesti ustrezno
blokiranje.

Ulivanje modela
QOdtis lahko odlijete 30 min. po odstranitvi iz ust — drugih ¢asovnih omejitev ni. Odtis je stabilen pri
dolgoro€¢nem shranjevanju.

177



Priporo¢eni material za model

Uporabite lahko vse standardne materiale za model.
Priporo¢amo:

Mavec lll. razreda, MOLDANO®

Mavec IV. razreda, MOLDANO®/MOLDASYNT®

Razkuzevanje

Odtise lahko obdelate z vodno raztopino natrijevega hipoklorita (5,25 %, do 10 minut*) ali z drugimi
razkuzevalnimi raztopinami, primernimi za silikone. Pri tem upostevajte navodila za razkuzevanje/obdelavo
vsakokratnega izdelovalca izdelka.

* Gelson Luis Adabo, DDS, PhD, Elaine Zanarotti, Renata Garcia Fonseca, and Carlos Alberto dos Santos Cruz, DDS, PhD -
Effect of disinfectant agents on dimensional stability of elastomeric impression materials. J Prosthet Dent, 81, 621-4,1999

Lepljenje
Priporo¢amo uporabo naseg Universal Adhesives.
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Dynamix System, 380 ml — korak za korakom

rry
H

—a— [
il f%?Jn

Ty

Sl 1 Sl.2 S.L.3 Sl. 4,1 Sl.4,2 Sl.5

Odstranite pokrov  Pritrdite meSalno  Nastavite fiksirni  Pritrdite fiksirni Zapahnite tako,

V mesalnik vstavite konico Dynamix obrocek Dynamix  obrocek Dynamix da fiksirni obrocek

kartuso Potisnite prek obrnete za %
vdolbin obrata v smeri

urnega kazalca

Vstavljanje kartuse Dynamix
Za informacije glede ravnanja z mesalnikom, ki ga uporabljate, glejte podrobna navodila vsakokrat-
nega izdelovalca mesalnika.

1.
2.

3.
. Ce seizkaze, da je mesalno konico tezko pritrditi, se prepriGaite, ali je osrednii notraniji $esterokotnik

Drzite jezi¢ek na pokrovu izstopne odprtine in ga zapognite za 90° navzgor brez pretirane sile
Primite jezicek med palcem in kazalcem, z drugo roko pa ga ¢vrsto drzite in povsem odstranite
pokrovéek s kartuse (Sl. 1)

Eno od prilozenih mesalnih konic Dynamix poloZite preko izstopne odprtine kartuse (Sl. 2)

mesalne konice pravilno poravnan s Sesterokotnikom pogonske gredi

. Ko je mesalna konica v pravilnem poloZaju (sl. 3), potisnite fiksirni obroc¢ek Dynamix prek mesalne

konice, dokler se ne ustavi, in ga obrnite v smeri urinega kazalca (1/4 obrata), dokler ne zaskoci (Sl.
4.1,4.2in5)
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6. Ko je odtisni material premes$an, ga prenesite v posebno intraoralno odtisno brizgo, npr. Impres-
sion Jet (samo Variotime Dynamix Monophase) ali v primerno odtisno Zlico

7. Ko je material razdeljen, potegnite bat meSalca s kartuse nazaj, da ne izvajate stalnega pritiska in
tako preprecite, da bi odvecni material Se naprej izhajal iz me$alne konice

Navodila o varni uporabi sistema Dynamix System

KartuSe Dynamix so tezke in se lahko poskodujejo, ¢e padejo. PoSkodovanih kartu$ ne uporabljajte.
Kartuse Dynamix uporabite samo v mesalcih z zaprtim za$¢itnim poklopcem. Pred prvo uporabo
prilagodite ravni dveh komponent materiala. Iztisnite priblizno 2-3 cm materiala in ga zavrzite, preden
zaénete polniti Zlico. Ce se kartusa uporablja v razli¢nih mesalcih, morate 2-3 cm materiala zavredi po
vsaki menjavi pripomocka. Vsaki¢ pred uporabo materiala preglejte, da niso izstopni kanali kartuse
zamaseni. Ce mesalca dalj Gasa ne boste uporabljali, na koncu delovnega dne odstranite kartuso iz
pripomocka in jo shranite v vodoravnem polozaju z izstopnimi odprtinami, zaprtimi z mesalno konico
ali pokrovom.

Po uporabi pustite mesalno konico na kartusi, da je zaprta.

Tik pred naslednjo uporabo odstranite mesalno konico in pritrdite novo.

V ta namen odstranite fiksirni obro¢ek Dynamix in ga ponovno uporabite za nov priklju¢en
mesalnik.

Za razdeljevanje in meSanje odtisnega materiala v kartusah Dynamix uporabljajte samo komponente sis-
tema Dynamix System.

Rednu preglejuite, ali niso komponente sistema fizicno poskodovane, in uporabljajte samo neposkodovane
dele.
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Pogoji shranjevanja
Shranjujte pri temperaturi do 25°C (77°F). Shranjujte v suhem prostoru. Ne uporabljajte po datumu izteka
roka uporabnosti.

Opozorila in varnostna navodila

Polivinil siloksani so kemi¢no odporni. Nestrjeni materiali lahko umazejo oblacila. Nosite zaséitne rokavice v
skladu z EN 420, kategorija lll, z zascito pred kemi¢nimi nevarnostmi v skladu s standardom EN 374,
tip C. Preprediti stik s kozo in o¢mi. Lahko povzroCi drazenje oci in koze. V primeru stika s kozo takoj
izperite z veliko vode in mila. V primeru stika z omi nekaj minut izpirajte z vodo. Ce simptomi vztrajajo, se
obrnite na oéesnega specialista. Ne pogoltnite in ne zauzite. Ce se po zauZitju odtisnega materiala pojavijo
zdravstvene teZave, takoj poiscite zdravnisko pomog. V redkih primerih se lahko pojavi zapora Crevesja.
Lahko $koduje nerojenemu otroku.

Splosni nasveti

Bodite pozorni na naslednja varnostna navodila in vsa navodila za obdelavo v drugih razdelkih.
Izdelek je treba uporabljati samo v skladu z navodili za uporabo. Vsaka uporaba, ki ni v skladu s temi
navodili, je po presoji in na izkljuéno odgovornost zobozdravnika.

Navodila za uporabo
Pred uporabo preglejte, ali je izdelek poskodovan. Ne uporabljajte poskodovanih izdelkov. Odtisni mate-
riali Variotime morajo imeti za obdelavo sobno temperaturo 23°C (73°F).

Informacije o odlaganju

Priporo¢ilo: Odlagajte v skladu z uradnimi predpisi. Vsebino ali embalazo, ki ni popolnoma izprazn-
jena, ne odlagajte med gospodinjske odpadke oziroma poskrbite, da ne zaide v kanalizacijo. Evropski
katalog odpadkov: 180106 Kemikalije, ki sestojijo iz nevarnih snovi ali jih vsebujejo.,
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Obvestilo o pritozbi

Navedite $tevilko serije in $tevilko izdelka oz UDI v vseh dopisih o izdelku. Stevilka izdelka FeFin
Stevilka serije o7l oz UDI: Glejte oznako na embalazi.

V skladu z Uredbo (EU) o medicinskih pripomockih morajo uporabniki/pacienti vsak resen dogodek v
zvezi z medicinskim pripomockom sporociti proizvajalcu in pristojnemu organu v drzavi, v kateri je
prislo do dogodka.

Datirano: 2024-12

Description of applicational/packaging icons
Opis ikon aplikacije / pakiranja

A = Uporabljajte samo paste z isto §t. SERIJE E = Ekstraoralni ¢as ucinkovanja

B = Ikona “Mozna uporaba posebnega programa pri F = Intraoralni €as ucinkovanja
mesalni enoti Dynamix® speed” G = Cas v ustih

C = Mesalno razmerje H = Stati¢tna mesalna konica

D = Cas mesanja K = Intraoralna konica
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Variotime Uputstva za upotrebu

Medicinski proizvod - koristi se samo u stomatologiji.

Namena
Polivinil siloksan za dodatno o¢vr§éavanije otisaka, za direktnu primenu.

Indikacije
Indikovano za sve tehnike uzimanja otisaka.

Kontraindikacije
U slu€aju poznate ili sumnje na alergiju na komponente proizvoda, upotreba proizvoda je kontraindicirana.

Ciljna grupa pacijenata

Ovaj stomatoloski materijal pogodan je za pacijente kojima je potrebna stomatolo$ka intervencija sa
navedenim indikacijama uzevsi u obzir i kontraindikacije. Kod trudnica i dojilja, rizik i korist od leGenja
moraju se pazljivo proceniti imajuci u vidu moguce nezeljeno dejstvo na plod i odojce.

Namenjeni korisnik
Koristi se samo u stomatologiji.

Kliniéka korist
Kulzer medicinska sredstva doprinose ocuvanju oralnih funkcija kao $to su zvakanje, govor i
ocuvanje estetike. Pored toga uti¢u na stabilizaciju postojeéih zuba i/ili kotanih struktura alveo-
larnog grebena tokom restauracije ili protetskih radova, kao i na procese rehabilitacije.
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Potencijalne nuspojave

Ovaj proizvod ili neka njegova komponenta mogu daizazovu reakcije preosjetljivosti u pojedina¢nim
slucajevima. Ukoliko postoji sumnja, od proizvodac¢a mozete da dobijete podatke o sastojcima.

Sastav

Elastomer, materijal za precizne otiske na bazi silikona: polivinil siloksan, dodatno o¢vr§c¢avanje

Materijal

Variotime Easy Putty
Variotime Dynamix Putty
Variotime Heavy Tray
Variotime Dynamix Heavy Tray
Variotime Monophase
Variotime Dynamix Monophase
Variotime Medium Flow
Variotime Light Flow
Variotime Extra Light Flow
Variotime unlimited

Variotime Dynamix unlimited

Primena proizvoda

Pakovanje

kutija, 1:1, 2 x 300 ml
tuba, 5:1, 380 ml
tuba, 1:1, 50 ml
tuba, 5:1, 380 ml
tuba, 1:1, 50 ml
tuba, 5:1, 380 ml

tuba, 1:1, 50 ml
tuba, 1:1, 50 ml
tuba, 1:1, 50 ml

tuba, 1:1, 50 ml
tuba, 5:1, 380 ml

Variotime asortiman je optimalno uskladen sistem i njegovi razli¢iti tipovi materijala mogu da se
kombinuju za sve tehnike otisaka da bi se zadovoljili specifi¢ni zahtevi. Ne sme da se koristi u
kombinaciji sa drugim silikonskim materijalima. Napomena za implantate: Sledite uputstva i proce-
dure proizvodaca implantata tokom postupka uzimanja otiska.
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Boja proizvoda | Odnosza | Vreme |Ekstraoralno | Intraoraino | Min. vreme Deo materijala za
. mesanje | mesanja |radno vreme*| radno vreme | u ustima pakovanje
Variotime 23°C (73°F) | 35°C (95°F)
Vrhoviza | Intraoralni
EN IS0 4823 Baza _[Katalizator s min:s min:s mins | mesanje | vrhovi
Variotime Tip 0 moguce ™ svetlo . . .
Easy Putty oblikovanje siva 11 30 230 - 230 Na Na
. N . dinamicko
B bty | olNovage® [iubicastal S | 5 Auto 230+ - 230 | iua Na
y 40004353
Variotime Tip 1 teSko x svetlo . . _ . zelena
Heavy Tray propustan siva T Auto 230 230 | 66001989 Na
Variotime y < dlnamlcko
Dynamix Heavy Tip 1 tedko ¢ s;ie‘}allo 51 Auto 2:30* - 2:30 Na
| Tray prop 40004353
Variotime Tip 2 srednje svetlo . .. . . zelena bela
Monophase | propustan sa | 1 Adto 230 1:00 230 | 66001989 | 65687514
Variotime . ' mnamlcko
Tip 2 srednje suello | g4 Auto 2:30 1:00 230 Na
T 40004353
Tip 2 srednje | svetlo | svetlo | . ] . uta
propustan | zelena | siva | T Auto 230 100 230 | sdbioes | seotorez
iotil Tip 3 lako svetlo | svetlo . . K . zuta Zuta
Light Flow __[propustan | zelena | sva | ‘! Auto 230 100 230 | 66001988 | 66000782
Variotime Tip 3 lako svetlo . . ; . zuta Zuta
Extra Light Flow [propustan | 294%™ | "siva | 171 Auto 230 100 230 | 66001988 | 66000782
Variotime Tip 2 srednje tamno . . . . zelena bela
unlimited propustan bola | “Sia | Auto 230 100 230 | 64001080 | 65667514
. N Ry dlnamlcku
Variotime |Tip 2srednje | o | tamno 51 Auto 230 1:00 230 Na
Dynamix unlimited | propustan siva 40004353

*Na sobnoj temperaturi od 23°C (73°F), 50 % rel. viaznosti. Vide temperature skrauju ta vremena, a nize temperature ih produzavaju. **Izmereno
koris¢enjem miksera Dynamix, Kulzer.
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Pazljivo zatvorite pakovanje nakon upotrebe. Nemojte zameniti mesta kapicama/
poklopcima/kasikama. Sipajte i bacite malu koli¢inu materijala iz patrone od 50 ml pre
priévrséivanja vrha za mesanje. Nakon upotrebe ostavite vrh za mesanje na tubi kako bi
ostala zatvorena. Neposredno pre sledece upotrebe, skinite vrh za mesanje, sipajte i bacite
malu koli¢inu materijala. Pricvrstite novi vrh za mesanje i sipajte i bacite malu koli¢inu
materijala. Nastavci za mesanje | intraoralni nastavci su namenjeni za jednokratnu
upotrebu. Da biste sprecili unakrsnu kontaminaciju izmedu pacijenata, vrhovi za me$anje i
intraoralni vrhovi moraju da se bace nakon svake upotrebe.

Kod svih materijala za otiske na bazi adicionog silikona proces podeSavanja moze da bude pod utica-
jem kontakta sa proizvodima koji sadrze aktivni sumpor ili azot ili moZe da bude pod uticajem svezih
kompozitnih punjenja ili nadgradnii. Ti proizvodi ukljuéuju lateksne rukavice, polisulfidne materijale za
otiske, retrakcione rastvore itd. Variotime sadrzi povrsinski aktivne tvari za hidrofilizaciju, koje kod
nekih pacijenata mogu da izazovu povrsinski anesteticki efekat. Prekomjerni materijal na utiscivoj traci
ili u pacijentovim ustima treba da se izbegava jer to moze da prouzroCi gusenije ili udisanje. Da bi se
ovi rizici dodatno smanijili tokom snimanja otisaka, pacijenta treba postaviti $to je moguée uspravnije.
Ne ostavljajte visak materijala u sulkusu ili u usnoj Supljini, jer to moze dovesti do stvaranja apscesa.

Ako postoje znacajni podminirani deo, izuzetno iskrivljeni zubi ili druga kriticna stanja u
predelu uzimanja otiska, potrebno je obaviti odgovarajuce blokiranje kada se koriste
materijali za uzimanje otisaka Variotime.
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Izlivanje modela
Otisak moze da se izlije 30 min. nakon odstranjivanja iz usta - nema nikakvih drugih vremenskih
ograni¢enja. Otisak je stabilan u dugotrajnom skladistenju.

Preporuéeni materijal za modele

Mogu da se koriste svi standardni materijali za modele.
Mi preporucujemo:

gips klase Ill, MOLDANO®

gips klase IV, MOLDASTONE®/MOLDASYNT®

Dezinfekcija

Otisci mogu da se tretiraju vodenim rastvorom natrijumovog hipoklorita (5,25%, u trajanju do 10 minuta®) ili

drugim rastvorima za dezinfekciju koji su podesni za silikone. Kada to ¢inite, molimo da obratite paznju na

uputstva za dezinfekciju/obradu izdana od strane relevantnog proizvodaca.

* Gelson Luis Adabo, DDS, PhD, Elaine Zanarotti, Renata Garcia Fonseca, and Carlos Alberto dos Santos Cruz, DDS, PhD -
Effect of disinfectant agents on dimensional stability of elastomeric impression materials. J Prosthet Dent, 81, 621-4,1999

Prianjanje

Mi preporucujemo upotrebu naseg Universal Adhesive.
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Dynamix System, 380 ml - korak po korak
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Sl 1

Odstranite
poklopac
Umetnite tubu u
mesalicu

Sl.2

Priklju¢ite Dynamix Postavite Dynamix Priklju¢ite Dynamix

vrh za meSanje

Umetanje Dynamix tube
Za informacije o tome kako rukovati mesalicom koja se koristi molimo da pogledate detaljna uputstva
izdana od strane relevantnog proizvodaca.
1. Drzite jezi¢ak na poklopcu izlaznih otvora i savijte ga prema gore za 90° bez primene prekomerne

sile

Sl.3

prsten za fiksaciju

Sl. 4.1

prsten za fiksaciju
Pomerite iznad
otvora

Sl.4.2

SI.5

Blokada okretanjem
prstena za fiksaciju
za Getvrtinu kruga u
smeru kazaljke na
satu

2. Uzmite jezi¢ak izmedu palca i kaZiprsta istovremeno ga sigurno drzite drugom rukom i potpuno
odstranite poklopac sa tube (SI. 1)

w

. Postavite jedan od prilozenih Dynamix vrhova za mes$anje iznad izlaznih otvora tube (SI. 2)

4. Ako vrh za mesanje ne moze lako da se prikljuci, proverite da li je centralni interni Sestougao vrha

za mesanije ispravno poravnat sa $estouglom pogonskog vratila

5. Ako je vrh za meSanje u ispravnom poloZzaju (sl. 3), gurnite Dynamix prsten za fiksaciju preko vrha
za mesanje dok se ne zaustavi i okrenite ga u smeru kazaljke na satu (1/4 okreta) dok se sigurno
ne zaklju¢a na mestu (Sl. 4.1, 4.2 5)
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6. Kada se materijal za otiske izmeSa, prenesite ga u odvojenu intraoralnu brizgaljku za otisak, npr.
Impression Jet (samo Variotime Dynamix Monophase) ili odgovarajuci sud za otisak

7. Kada se materijal nanese, vratite klip mesalice iz tube kako bi se izbegao trajni pritisak i time
sprecilo da visak materijala nastavi da izlazi iz vrha za me$anje

Napomene o sigurnoj upotrebi Dynamix sistema

Dynamix tube su teske i mogu da se ostete ako ispadnu.

Ostecene tube ne smeju vise da se koriste.

Koristite samo Dynamix tube u mesalicama sa zatvorenim zastitnim poklopcem.

Pre prve upotrebe podesite nivoe dve komponente materijala. Istisnite otprilike 2-3 cm materijala i odbac-
ite tu koli¢inu pre pocetka punjenja suda. Kada se tuba koristi u razlicitim mes$alicama, 2-3 cm materijala
mora da se odbaci nakon svake zamene uredaja. Svaki put pre upotrebe materijala proverite da li su
izlazni kanali tube blokirani. Na kraju radnog dana ili ako se mesalica nece koristiti tokom duzeg vremen-
skog perioda, odstranite tubu iz uredaja i odloZite je u horizontalnom polozaju sa izlaznim otvorima zat-
vorenim vrhom za mesanije ili poklopcem.

Nakon upotrebe ostavite vrh za meSanje na tubi kako bi ostala zatvorena. Neposredno pre
sledece upotrebe odstranite vrh za mesanje i prikljucite novi. Da biste tako postupili,
odvojite Dynamix prsten za fiksaciju i ponovo ga upotrebite za novu prikljuéenu mesalicu.

Koristite samo komponente Dynamix sistema za istiskivanje i mesanje materijala za otisak u Dynamix
tubama.
Redovno proveravajte da li na komponentama sistema ima fizickih ostecenja i koristite samo komponente
koje su neostecene.

189



Uslovi skladistenja
Ne ¢Cuvajte proizvod na temperaturi iznad 25°C (77°F). Drzite na suvom mestu. Ne koristite nakon isteka
roka trajanja.

Upozorenja i sigurnosna uputstva

Polivinil siloksani su hemijski otporni. Materijal koji se nije vezao, moze zaprljati odecu. Koristite zastitne
rukavice prema EN 420, kategorija lll, sa zastitom od hemijskog rizika prema EN 374, tip C. Izbegavajte
kontakt sa kozom i o¢ima. Moze da dode do iritacije oCiju i koze. U slu¢aju dodira sa kozom, odmah
isperite sa mnogo vode i sapuna. U slu¢aju kontakta sa o¢ima isperite vodom u trajanju nekoliko minuta.
U sluéaju trajnih simptoma obratite se ljekaru. Ne gutati. Ukoliko se nakon gutanja materijala za otisak jave
zdravstveni problemi, odmah potrazite medicinsku pomo¢. U retkim slu¢ajevima moze doci do zacepljenja
creva. Moze da osteti plod

Opste informacije

Molimo obratite paznju na sledeéa sigurnosna uputstva i na sva uputstva za upotrebu u ostalim
odjeljcima. Ovaj proizvod se moze koristiti samo prema uputama za upotrebu. Svako koristenje u suprot-
nosti s ovim uputama je na diskreciji i isklju¢ivoj odgovornosti stomatologa.

Napomene o upotrebi
Pre upotrebe vizuelno proveriti da li postoje o$te¢enja. OSteceni proizvodi se ne sme koristiti. Variotime
materijali za otiske treba da budu na sobnoj temperaturi od 23°C (73°F) pre obrade.

Saveti za odlaganje

Preporuka: Odlaganje u skladu sa zvani¢nim propisima. Nemojte odlagati sadrzaj pakovanija ili pako-
vanje koje nije potpuno ispraznjeno sa otpadom iz domacinstva i pazite da ne dospe u kanalizaciju.
Evropski katalog otpada: 180106 Hemikalije koje se sastoje od ili sadrze opasne supstance.
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Obavijest o prigovoru

Navedite broj serije i broj artikla ili UDI u svim dopisima o proizvodu. Broj artikla [ i broj serije ili
UDI: pogledajte napomenu na pakovanju.

Prema Uredbi EU-a o medicinskim proizvodima, korisnici / pacijenti obavezni su prijaviti ozbiljne inci-
dente vezane za medicinski proizvod proizvodacu i nadleznom telu drzave u kojoj su se dogodili.

Revizija: 2024-12

Description of applicational/packaging icons
Opis slikovnih znakova u vezi sa nac¢inom upotrebe i slikovnih znakova na pakovanju
A = Upotrebljavajte samo paste sa istim brojem lota E = Ekstraoralno radno vreme

B = Slikovni znak ,Moguca je primena specijalnog pro- F = Intraoralno radno vreme
grama na uredaju za mesanje Dynamix® speed” G = Vreme u ustima

C = Odnos mesanja H = Stati¢an vrh za mesanje

D = Vreme mesanja K = Intraoralni vrh
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Variotime

YnatcTBo 3a ynotpe6a MK

MeavumuHcKn nponaeoy - 3a ynotpe6a camo of CTpaHa Ha CTOMaToNo3u.

MpeasuaeHa HameHa
MONMBMHIA CUAOKCaH CO SOMOSHUTENHO CTBPAHYBatbE 3a OTUCOLM, 3a AUPEKTHO HAHECYBatbe.

WHavkauumn
MHpvumpaHo 3a ciTe TeXHNKI 3a OTUCOLM.

KoHTpaunHgukaumm
Bo cny4aj Ha nosHaTta wnu CycnekTHa anepruja Ha KOMMOHEHTUTE Ha MPOW3BOAOT, Herosata ynoTtpeba e
KOHTpanHauumpaHa.

Llenxa rpyna Ha nauveHTy

OBOj CTOMATONOLLKN MaTepyjan e MOrofieH 3a MauyeHT!n Kou UMaar noTpeba of CTOMATONOWKN TPETMaH 3a
HaBefieHNTe NHAVKaLUMM, 3eMajku v NpeaBuE, KOHTPauHANKaLuuTe. 3a GPEMEHUTE XeEH 1 XEHUTe Kou fojaT,
pr3nLUTE OF TPETMAHOT MOPa BHUMATENHO Aa Ce U3MepaT BO OFHOC Ha NMPUROGMBKUTE 3eMajKu ro NpenBug
HEPOLEHOTO [ETE MMM [OEHYETO.

HameHeT KopucHUK
3a ynotpe6a camo o} CTpaHa Ha CTOMaTonosu

KnuHuyka kopuct

MepuumHckute ypean Kulzer rapaHtupaat 3a pexabunurauyujata Ha opanHuTe QYHKLAW Kako LITO ce
|BaKatbeTo, roBOpoT 1 ecTeTukata. Te ro cTabunnaupaar pacnopefoT Ha NpeocTaHaTuTe 3abu u/unu
anBeonapH1OT rpeGeH pecTaBpaTMBHO UMW MPOTETCKM UM ro NOAAPXKYBaaT NPOLECcoT Ha pexabunutauuja.
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MoXHu HecakaHu nocneavLm
MpekymepHaTa YyBCTBUTENHOCT Ha MPOWU3BOROT UM HA HEFOBIUTE KOMMOHEHTIN HE MOXE fa Ce UCKTYHY BO NOEAUHEYHN
cnyyau. [JoKosIKy Ce COMHeBaTe, CTaneTe BO KOHTAKT CO MPOU3BOAUTENOT 3a NH(OPMALMN 3a COCTOJKUTE.

Cocras
Enactomeper MaTepujan Bp3 6a3a Ha CUNMKOH 3@ NPELN3HN OTUCOLIM: MOAVBUHIA CUOKCaH, JONONHUTENHO

CTBpAHYyBare
Marepujan

Variotime Easy Putty
Variotime Dynamix Putty

Variotime Heavy Tray

Variotime Dynamix Heavy Tray
Variotime Monophase
Variotime Dynamix Monophase
Variotime Medium Flow
Variotime Light Flow

Variotime Extra Light Flow
Variotime unlimited

Variotime Dynamix unlimited

Mpumena Ha Npou3BopaoT

MakyBare

Ty6a, 1:1,2 x 300 ml
MatpoH, 5:1, 380 ml

MatpoH, 1:1, 50 ml
MatpoH, 5:1, 380 ml
MatpoH, 1:1, 50 ml
MatpoH, 5:1, 380 ml
MatpoH, 1:1, 50 ml
MatpoH, 1:1, 50 ml
MatpoH, 1:1, 50 ml
MatpoH, 1:1, 50 ml
MatpoH, 5:1, 380 ml

Oncerot Ha Variotime e cuctem co onTyManHo cosnarare 1 HEroBuTe PasnnyHN TUNOBK Ha MaTepMjan MOXe
Aa ce KOMGUHMPAAT 3a fja MOXaT CUTe TEXHUKM 3@ OTUCOLY fia OAroBoOpaaT Ha KOHKPEeTHUTe Gapatba. [la He
Ce KOpWUCTN 3aefiHO CO ApPYrn CUNTMKOHCKU MaTEpMjﬁﬂI/l. 3abeneLuka 3a UMNNaHTL: Cne,u,eTe rnynarcTeaTaHa
NPOU3BOAMTENOT HA NMMNAHTK BO BPCKa CO TEXHWKATA Ha OTNEeYaToK 1 YekopuTe Ha npouepypara.
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Boja Ha Cooproc| Bpeme Ha | BpemeHa | Bpeme Ha [len op, marepujanot 3a
TPOU3BOOT Ha | mewarbe [paGoTa HagBop| padoTa BO | Bpeme BO nakyBarbe
it ogycrara® 23| ycrara 35 | ycrara
Variotime SCr3en | 05
[Katanu-| Bpsosu 3a
_ EN IS0 4823 OcHoga | 3aTop S min:s min:s min:s Melwarbe BPBOBI
Yariotime Kt un 0 ceTol qq | 3 230 - 230 Wi Wi
Variotime CBETNO AuHaMnHa
- Kut Tun 0 MoneT 51 2:30" - 2:30 Xonta Hn
Dynamix Putty cvBa 40004353
Variotime Tun 1 co CBETNO| 4. . . 3eneHa
Heavy Tray ronema ryctHal cuBa 1‘1 230 _ 230 66001989 Hn
Variotime [AMHAMUYHA
Dynamix Heavy [TWR1CO ceemol 51 230% | - 230 | xoma W
| Tray y 40004353
Variotime Tun 2 co CBETNO| 4. . . . 3eneHa 6Gena
Monophase CpefHa rycTuHal PO30B2 | “cyga ™ 230 1:00 230 66001989 | 65687514
Variotime LMHaMNYHA
Dynamix I"g zHgo CTna] PO30B2 Cgs;go 51 2:30" 1:00 2:30 xonta Hn
Monophase | %PeAHa ¥ 40004353
Variotime Tun 2 co CBETNO (CBETNO[ 4.4 2:30 1:00 2:30 Konta XonTa
Medium Flow | cpefiHa rycual senexa | cvsa . - . - 66001988 | 66000782
Variotime Tun 3 co Mana | CBETNO |CBETNI0 11 2:30 1:00 2:30 Konta Konra
Light Flow ryctuHa 3efieHa | cvsa . ) . i 66001988 | 66000782
Variotime Tvn 3 co Mana ceeTno| . . p . XonTa XonTa
Extra Light Flow| rycrusia 3e7eH? | “ouga | 11 230 100 | 230 | es001988 | 66000782
Variotime Tun 2 co TEMHO R . . . 3eneHa Gena
unlimited openvaryeruva| 9@ | cuga | 11 230 100 | 230 | 66001989 | 65687514
Variotime Tun 2 co TemHo Aramitisa
N Gena 51 2:30" 1:00 2:30 Xonta Hn
Dynamix unlimited | cpeaa rycTuk cusa 40004353
*Ha co6Ha Temnepatypa 04 23 °C (73 °F), 50 % penatuBHa BnaxHocT. [oBUCOKTE TEMNEPaTypy ' CKpaTyBaar, TemnepaTypu rv

0BME BPEMMIbA. ** 3MepeHo co ynoTpe6a He mukcep Dynamix og Kulzer.
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Ty6uTe mopa BHMMATENHO [ja ce 3arnevartar no ynorpe6ara. He pasmeHysajte rn
Kana4durara/kanauute/naxu4ikure. [losupajte u hpnete mana KonuuuHa matepujan og
naTtpoH oa 50 ml npea Aa npukaunte BpB 3a mewwame. Mo ynotpebara, octaBeTe ro BpBOT
3a Meluatbe Ha MaTPOHOT 3a /ia ro YyBaTe 3aTBOpeH. HenocpepHo npep cnepHata
ynotpe6a, oTcTpaHeTe ro BPBOT 32 Meluakwe, fo3upajte u hpnete mana KonuymHa
maTepwujan. MpukayeTe HOB BPB 3a Melliake 1 A03UpajTe U (hpneTe Mana KonM4MHa
maTepwujan. BpeoBuTe 3a mMeluawe 1 MHTpaopanHuTe BPBOBU Ce NPOU3BOAU 32 €AHOKpaTHa
ynoTpe6a. 3a fa cnpeunte BKpCTEHa KOHTaMuHaLuja Mery naumeHTuTe, BpBOBUTE 3a
Mellaibe U MHTPaopanHuTe BpBOBM Mopa Aa ce ¢pnat no cekoja ynorpe6a.

Kaj cuTe CUNMKOHCKW MaTepujan 3a OTUCOLM CO [OMONHUTENHO CTBPAHYBate, BP3 MPOLECOT Ha
npucrocobysatbe MoXe Aa Bivjae KOHTaKTOT CO NPOU3BOAN KOU COfpXKAT aKTUBEH Cyndyp UNK a3oT 1 CBEXI
KOMMO3UTHU MIOM6M i cynepcTpykTypu. OB1e NPpON3BOAN BKIy4yBaaT pakaBuLiy Of IaTEKC, MONNCYNULHI
marepujani 3a OTMCOLM, PacTBOPY 3a peTpakumja UTH. Variotime coppxu cypdaktaHTu 3a xuppodunauuja, Wro
Kaj HeKon naumeHTV MoXe Aa npeanssuka eekT Ha NoBpLUMHCKa aHecTeanja. Tpeba Aa ce n3berHysa BULLOK
maTepujan Ha CafoT 3a OTUCOLM UIM BO ycTaTa Ha MauyeHToT G1Aejkv Toa MoXe Aia [foBefe [0 3afaByBatbe,
nporonTysatbe Wnn BMLWyBare. 3a Aa ce Hamanar OBve PUNLM YLITe MoBeKe MpY 3eMareTo Ha OTUCOKOT,
nauneHToT Tpeba Aa Gupge MOcTaBeH KOJKY LUTO MOXe MoucrnpaBeHo. He ocTaBajTe HWKakoB 3aocTaHat
Mmatepwujan BO CynKycOT Wi opanHara LwynauHa 6uaejkv Toa Moxe fa Aosefe [0 (hopMupare ancLec.

AKO NoCTOjaT 3HAYUTENIHN CHUXKYBatba, MHOTY OfIBOEHN 326U UM APYrY KPUTUYHU YCNOBN
BO 06/1acTa Ha OTUCOKOT, MOpa /ia Ce U3BPLUN COO/BETHO GoKMpare Npyu KOPUCTEHE Ha
martepujanuTe 3a otucouu Ha Variotime.
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Jnetse Ha mopenot
OTUCOKOT MoXe Aa ce uanne 30 MUHYTM MO OTCTPaHYBaETO Of ycTata — He MocTojar Apyrii BPEMEHCKN
orpaHndyBarba. OTUCOKOT € CTabUAeH MpU ONTOTPAJHO UyBatbe.

Mpenopayax maTtepujan 3a mogenun

Moxe fia ce KopuUCTaT CuTe CTaHAAPAHN MaTepujan 3a MOAeNM.
Mpenopavyysawme:

nc og knaca Ill, MOLDANO®

func op knaca IV, MOLDASTONE®/MOLDASYNT®

[Aesuncbekuuja

OTucouuTe MoXe fja Ce TpeTUpaar co BOAEH PacTBOP Ha HaTpuym xunoxnopug (5,25 %, HajmHory 10 MuHyTv*) unn

€O [ipyrv pacTBOpY 3a AesnHeKLMia NoroaHN 3a cunnkorn. Kora ke ro npasuTe Toa, CnefeTe rv ynatcrsara 3a

[nie3nHdeKumja/o6paboTka 13afeH of COOABETHUTE NMPOU3BOANTENMN.

* Ge/son Luis Adabo, DDS, PhD, Elaine Zanarotti, Renata Garc:a Fonseca, and Carlos Alberto dos Santos Cruz, DDS, PhD - Effect of
agents on ional stability of P materials. J Prosthet Dent, 81, 621-4,1999

Artxesuja
Ja npenopadysame ynotpe6ara Ha HalLMOT YHNBEP3aneH aTxeanB.
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Cucrem Dynamix, 380 ml - yekop no 4yekop

E. Q.

:

: .

H

Cn.1 Cn.2 Cn.3 Cn. 4.1 Cn. 4.2 Cn.5
OtcTpaHeTe ro MpukayeTe ro Mosuumonupajte  Mpukaderte ro Brokupajte co
Kana4eTo, BMETHeTe  BPBOT 3a MelUarbe  ro MPCTEHOT 3a NPCTeHOT 3a cBpTYBatbe Ha
O NaTpoHOT BO Dynamix bukcupatbe hrkenparbe Dynamix NPCTeHOT 3a
MVKCEpoT Dynamix Nunsrajte Bp3 hukcupatrbe 3a ¥

. E/:[naéHaTVIHMTe Kpyr HagecHo
BmeTHyBare Ha naTpoHoT Dynamix

3a MHhopMaLKi 3a HAUMHOT Ha MOCTanyBakbe CO MIKCEPOT LLUTO Ce KOPUCTY, MOMEAHETE M AeTalHuTe ynaTtcTea

U3[iafieHn of, COOABETHNOT NPON3BOANTEN.

1. [pxeTe ro jasn4eto Ha KanakoT Ha OTBOPWTE U CBUTKAjTe ro Harope 3a 90° 6e3 npuMeHa Ha npekymepHa
cuna

2. 3emeTe o jaaneTo Mery NaneLoT 1 MoKasaneLoT APXejKU ro BPCTO CO Apyrata paka 1 LieNIoCHO OTCTpaHeTe
ro KanakoT o natpoHoT (Cn. 1)

3. MMocTaBete efeH o BPBOBUTE 3a Meluatbe Dynamix Bp3 oTBopuTe Ha naTpoHoT (Cn. 2)

4. Ako ce NoKaxe fieKa NpukayyBareTo Ha BPBOT 3a MeLLatbe € TELLKO, POBepeTe Aai CPEANLLHNOT BHATPeLLEeH
LLIECTOArO/HNK Ha BPBOT 3a MeLLatbe & NPaBUIHO MOPAMHET CO LUECTOAroNHIKOT Ha MOroHCKOTO BPaTUIo

5. Kora BpBOT 3a Meluatbe e Bo npasunHata nonoxéa (Cn. 3), Typkajte ro npcTeHoT 3a dukcuparbe Dynamix
BP3 BPBOT 3a Melluare C& [JofieKka He 3anpe W CBPTeTe ro HafecHo (1/4 kpyr) Aopeka He ce 3auBpcTh Ha
coeto mecTo (Cn. 4.1, 4.2 1 5)
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6. [o meLuareTo Ha MaTepI/IjaJ'IOT 3a oTucouun, npeHeceTe ro B0 noce6eH MHTpaopasneH wnpul 3a oTnucoun, Ha
np. Impression Jet (camo Variotime Dynamix Monophase) unn Bo cooaseTeH caf 3a oTucoum

7. To posupareTo Ha MaTepujancT, NoBneyeTe M1 KIUMNOBUTE Ha MUKCEPOT Of MaTPOHOT 3a Aa u3berHete
KOHTWHYMPaH NPUTUCOK 1 Ha TOj Ha4vH [a cnpeynTe BULWOKOT MaTepMjan Aa NpoJosmXu Aa usnerysa of BpsoT
3a MelLarbe

HanomeHu 3a 6e36eaH0 KopucTete Ha cuctemot Dynamix

Dynamix cartridges are heavy and can be damaged if they are dropped.

OLTeTEHNTE NATPOHN He CMeaT NMoBeke fia ce ynoTpebysaar.

KopuicTete camo natporn Dynamix Kaj Mikcepy Co 3aTBOPEeH 3aLUTUTEH MOABIKEH Kanak.

Mpen npearta ynotpeba, npucnocobete rm HUBOAaTa Ha MABETE KOMMOHEHTW Ha martepujanot. [losupajte
npubnmkHO 2-3cm Matepujan v pneTe ja oBaa KONMYMHA Npeq fia 3anoyHeTe CO MofHewe Ha capoT. Kora
NaTPOHOT Ce KOPUCTY Kaj PasNyHY Ypeay 3a Mellatbe, No cekoja NpomMeHa Ha YpeoT Mopa Aa ce hpim 2-3 cm
matepujan. Mpef cekoe KOpUCTeHbE Ha MaTepujanoT, NpoBepeTe Aanu ce 6NoKMpaHn KaHanuTe Ha OTBOpUTE Ha
naTpoHOT. Ha KpajoT Ha pabGOoTHWOT AeH WM ako YPedoT 3a Mellare Hema fja ce KOpUCTU JONr nepuoa,
OTCTPaHeTe ro NaTpoHOT Of YPEAOT 1 CKNaaupajTe ro BO XOPU3OHTAHA Nonox6a co OTBOpU 3aTBOPEHU CO
BPBOT 3a MeLLatbe U Kanayeto.

Mo ynotpe6ara, ocTaBeTe ro BpBOT 3a Mellake Ha NaTPOHOT 3a /ia ro YyBaTe 3aTBOPEH.
HenocpepHo npep cnepHata ynotpe6a, oTcTpaHeTe ro BPBOT 3a Meluake U NpuKayeTe HOB.
3a pga ro HanpaBuTe Toa, OTKa4yeTe ro NPCTeHOT 3a ukcuparwe Dynamix n ynorpe6ete ro
MOBTOPHO 3@ HOBMOT NPUKa4yeH BPB 3a Mellare.

KOpI/ICTeTe CamMO KOMMOHEHTU Ha CUCTeMOT Dynamix 3a fosvpare U Melame Ha MaTepI/IjaJ'IOT 3a ortmucoun Bo
naTpoHuTe Dynamix. PeﬂOBHO ﬂpOBepyBajTe Aann noctoun ¢M3M‘-|KO owTeTyBarbe Ha KOMMOHEHTUTE Ha CUCTEMOT U
KOpPUCTETE CamMO KOMMOHEHTU KOW Ce HEOLUTETEHW.
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Ycnosu 3a vyBate
[a He ce yyBa Hap 25 °C (77 °F). [la ce yyBa Ha cyBo MecTo. He ynoTpe6yBajTe ro no pokoT Ha Tpaetbe.

Mpepynpeny 1 6e3e OCHU ynaTcTBa

[MonMBIHN CUNOKCaHNTE Ce XEMUCKM OTNOPHI. MaTepujanoT LWTo He e CTBPAHAT MOXe [ia ja u3Basika obnekata.
Hocerte 3awTtuthn pakasuum cnopep EN 420, kateropuja lll, co 3awtuta of XeMUCKM ONAcHOCTU cnopen
EN 374, Tun Ll. N36erHyBajTe ponnp co koxara 1 ouute. Moxe fa npeansBuka uputaLmja Ha Koxara 1 o4uTe.
Bo cny4aj Ha gonup co Koxara, BeAHall W3mujTe CO MHOrY Boja W canyH. Bo cnyyaj Ha gonup co ounte,
nnakHeTe CO BOfia HEKONKY MWUHYTU. AKO CUMNTOMWTE ONMCTOjyBaaT, pasroBapajte co otranmonor. [la He ce
nporoTyea. AKO Ce MojaBaT 3ApaBCTBEHM MPOGNEMU MO MPOroNTyBaweTo MaTepujan 3a OTUCOLY, BeaHalll
cTaneTe BO KOHTaKT cO nekap. Bo peTku cnydau moxe Aa fojae Ao 6nokuparse Ha upesata. Moxe fa my
HaLLTETV Ha HEPOLIEHOTO fieTe

OnwTn uHdopmauuu

O6pHeTe BHMaHWe Ha crefHUTe 6e36e[HOCHN YNaTCcTBa 1 cUTe ynatcTea 3a 06paboTka BO ApyruTe [enoBu.
OBoj npou3Bog Mopa fAa ce ynoTpebysa camo criopeq ynartcTearta 3a ynotpe6a. Cekoja ynotpeba LITO He e
ycornaceHa co oBye ynartcTaa e OANyKa 1 UCKNy41Ba OArOBOPHOCT Ha CaMI1OT CTOMATOIOT.

Beneluku 3a HaHecyBatbe
Mpepn ynotpe6ata, HanpaBeTe BI3yenHa NpoBepKa 3a Aa BUAVTE Aanu UMa oLuTeTyBate. OLUTeTeHNTe NPOu3BOAu
He cmeart Aa ce ynotpebysaar. MatepujanuTe 3a otucouy Ha Variotime Tpe6a fja ce Ha cobHa Temnepatypa of
23 °C (73 °F) 3a obpaboTka.

WHdopmauyum 3a dpnawe
Mpenopaka: Ppnete ro Bo COMACHOCT O othuumjantuTe nponucu. He dpnajTe ja coapxuHata unn aenymHo
NCNPas3HEeTOTO NaKyBare BO KOMYHaNHNOT OTNag HATY nak noasonysajTe Aa Bnes3e BO KaHanm3auncknoT CUCTEM.
Esponcku katanor 3a otnag: 180106 Xemukanun Kon ce COCTOjaT Of, Ui KOV COAPXKAT ONacH! Matepui.
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HanomeHa 3a ycornaceHoct

HasepyBajTe ru 6pojoT Ha cepujata u 6pojoT Ha apTuknot unn UDI Bo ceta KOMyHMKaumja oKony Npon3BoAoT.
Bpoj Ha apTuknoT [l n 6poj Ha cepujata o7l unn UDI: nornefHeTe ja HanomeHata Ha NakyBareTo.

Cniopep MponncoT 3a MeanUMHCKN ypeam Ha EY, KopucHuumTe/naumeHTTe ce 068p3anu Aa npujasar ceprosHu
VHUUAEHTY CO MEAMLINHCKM YPeau Kaj MPON3BOAUTENOT 1 Kaj HafIeXHMOT OpraH Ha 3emjaTa BO Koja ce Cryuun
VHUWAEHTOT.

Hatym: 2024-12

Description of applicational/packaging icons

Onuc Ha MKOHWTE 3a HaHecyBake/naKkyBake

A = Kopuicrete nactv camo co uctumot 6poj Ha CEPJA

B = VikoHa ,MoxHa e yrotpeba Ha creLyjantara = Bpewme Ha pa6oTa Bo ycTaTa
nporpama Bo ypeaoT 3a 6p30 MeLLare Ha Dynamix®* = Bpewme Bo ycTata

C = CoofHoc Ha Meluarbe H = CratunyeH BpB 3a Mellame

D = Bpewme Ha Meluarbe K = ViHtpaopanet sps

= Bpewme Ha paboTa HaaBop Of ycTaTta

oTm
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Manufacturer:

Kulzer GmbH

Leipziger StraBe 2
63450 Hanau (Germany)

Made in Romania

Detentor da Notificagao:

Kulzer South América Ltda.
CNPJ 48.708.010/0001-02

Rua Cenno Sbrighi, 27 - cj. 42
Sao Paulo - SP — CEP 05036-010
sac@kulzer-dental.com

Resp. Técnica:

Dra. Regiane Marton - CRO 70.705

N° ANVISA: 10166840089

Bupo6Huk:
Kynbuep m6X
ByN. Jlainuirep, 2
63450 XaHay,

Himeyunna UATRAOT
YNoBHOBaXeHWI NpeacTaBHK B YKpaiHi:
TOB «HAL, MBT «MATPUKC> 0puanyxa
afpeca:

04074 w. Kui, Byn. LLlaxtapcbka, 4
Homep Ten. : +38 (044) 292-0103
e-mail: info@matriks.kiev.ua
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